

MANUFACTURER AND RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EU:**Company:** LORIBLU GROUP SRL**Brand:** LORIBLU**Address:** via dell'Economia, 9 – 63821 Porto Sant'Elpidio (FM) – Italy**Ph:** +39 0734 994696**Complaints management email address:** boutique@loriblu.it**Website:** www.loriblu.it

ISTRUZIONI D'USO E INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA	
PRODOTTO	CALZATURA DA DONNA.
USO IDENTIFICATO DEL PRODOTTO	La calzatura è per uso quotidiano.
ESCLUSIONI DI UTILIZZO	La calzatura non è utilizzabile per attività sportive o professionali, su terreni accidentati, in condizioni climatiche estreme.
ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO	Assicurarsi che la taglia della calzata sia adeguata per tenere ben fermo il piede, senza risultare né troppo stretta né troppo larga.
	Al primo utilizzo, prima di indossare le scarpe, rimuovere l'imballaggio, le etichette ed assicurarsi che all'interno della calzatura non siano presenti corpi estranei.
	Al momento di ogni utilizzo verificare l'integrità di tutti i componenti della calzatura. In caso di danneggiamento e/o usura di una parte di essa, non utilizzare la calzatura.
	Utilizzare, se necessario, un calzante per facilitare l'inserimento del piede nella scarpa.
	In presenza di sistemi di chiusura, stringere la calzata in modo da fissare adeguatamente il piede ed evitare che il collo del piede risulti troppo stretto o troppo largo.
	Al momento di ogni utilizzo verificare che all'interno della calzatura non vi siano residui di sporco o altro che possa interporsi tra il piede e la parte interna della calzatura.
	Se si tratta di scarpe con tacco e non si è abituati ad indossarle, si consiglia di limitare l'uso iniziale a brevi periodi di tempo, evitando di indossarle per troppe ore consecutive.
	Ad eccezione dei tacchi e dei sandali, si consiglia di indossare la calzatura con calzini in tessuto naturale.
AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA	La calzatura non è un giocattolo.
	Utilizzare le calzature esclusivamente per lo scopo per cui sono state progettate.
	Verificare periodicamente, in base al livello di utilizzo della scarpa, lo stato di usura del battistrada della suola: la scomparsa graduale dei rilievi, correlato al normale utilizzo della calzatura, rende il battistrada della suola scivolosa in caso di pavimenti bagnati e/o scivolosi. In caso di usura del battistrada è sconsigliato l'utilizzo del prodotto in quanto può causare cadute e incidenti.
	Porre attenzione e procedere con cautela in caso di superfici bagnate, scivolose e/o inclinate. In presenza di scarpe con tacco, si raccomanda ulteriore attenzione su superfici irregolari o bagnate e si sconsiglia l'utilizzo per attività che richiedono movimenti intensi.
	In caso di distacchi e/o rottura di parti del prodotto e/o usura che possano comprometterne la funzionalità, procedere alla sostituzione della calzatura e tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
	Se la scarpa è dotata di sistemi di chiusura, verificare che siano ben fissati.
	In caso di usura dei sistemi di chiusura, se presenti, non utilizzare il prodotto.
	Mantenere l'imballaggio lontano dai bambini per evitare il rischio di soffocamento.

	Qualora siano presenti accessori di piccole o medie dimensioni che possano accidentalmente staccarsi dalla calzatura, prestare attenzione affinché non vengano maneggiati o ingeriti dai bambini.
	Mantenere pulita e asciutta la parte interna della calzatura.

AVVERTENZE PER LA MANUTENZIONE	-Componenti in pelle: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Possono essere utilizzati anche prodotti specifici per il mantenimento della pelle. -Componenti in tessuto: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. -Componenti in gomma: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Si consiglia l'uso di una spazzola a setole morbide, con dovuta cautela. -Accessori e/o strass, perline: prestare la massima attenzione e delicatezza. -Componenti in pelle sintetica: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Conservare la calzatura, quando non indossata, in luogo appropriato a temperatura ambiente, al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. Non usare solventi o prodotti aggressivi per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare il materiale. Le calzature bagnate non devono mai essere messe a contatto diretto con fonti di calore, ma lasciate asciugare in luogo ventilato a temperatura ambiente. Non lavare in lavatrice.
AVVERTENZE PER LO SMALTIMENTO	La calzatura viene fornita all'interno di apposita scatola in cartone che potrà essere utilizzata per riporre la scarpa dopo l'utilizzo. Procedere con lo smaltimento dell'imballaggio interno e della scatola, qualora non utilizzata, secondo le vigenti normative locali. In caso di danneggiamento, usura o dismissione della calzatura procedere con lo smaltimento della stessa secondo le vigenti normative locali.
Il presente prodotto è stato realizzato nel rispetto del Regolamento Ue 2023/988 e alle norme europee pertinenti o a parti di esso per quanto riguarda i rischi e le categorie di rischio contemplati da tali norme, i cui riferimenti sono stati pubblicati nella Gazzetta ufficiale dell'Unione europea conformemente all'articolo 10, paragrafo 7, del Regolamento (UE) n. 1025/2012.	
Il presente prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia legale di conformità, valida per un periodo di due anni dalla data di acquisto.	

ISTRUZIONI D'USO E INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA	
PRODOTTO	CALZATURA DA UOMO.
USO IDENTIFICATO DEL PRODOTTO	La calzatura è per uso quotidiano.
ESCLUSIONI DI UTILIZZO	La calzatura non è utilizzabile per attività sportive o professionali, su terreni accidentati, in condizioni climatiche estreme.
ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO	Assicurarsi che la taglia della calzatura sia adeguata per tenere ben fermo il piede, senza risultare né troppo stretta né troppo larga.
	Al primo utilizzo, prima di indossare le scarpe, rimuovere l'imballaggio, le etichette ed assicurarsi che all'interno della calzatura non siano presenti corpi estranei.
	Al momento di ogni utilizzo verificare l'integrità di tutti i componenti della calzatura. In caso di danneggiamento e/o usura di una parte di essa, non utilizzare la calzatura.
	Utilizzare, se necessario, un calzante per facilitare l'inserimento del piede nella scarpa.
	In presenza di sistemi di chiusura, stringere la calzatura in modo da fissare adeguatamente il piede ed evitare che il collo del piede risulti troppo stretto o troppo largo.
	Al momento di ogni utilizzo verificare che all'interno della calzatura non vi siano residui di sporco o altro che possa interporsi tra il piede e la parte interna della calzatura.
	Ad eccezione dei sandali, si consiglia di indossare la calzatura con calzini in tessuto naturale.
AVVERTENZE PER LA SICUREZZA	La calzatura non è un giocattolo.
	Utilizzare le calzature esclusivamente per lo scopo per cui sono state progettate.
	Verificare periodicamente, in base al livello di utilizzo della scarpa, lo stato di usura del battistrada della suola: la scomparsa graduale dei rilievi, correlato al normale utilizzo della calzatura, rende il battistrada della suola scivolosa in caso di pavimenti bagnati e/o scivolosi. In caso di usura del battistrada è sconsigliato l'utilizzo del prodotto in quanto può causare cadute e incidenti.
	Porre attenzione e procedere con cautela in caso di superfici bagnate, scivolose e/o inclinate.
	In caso di distacchi e/o rottura di parti del prodotto e/o usura che possano comprometterne la funzionalità, procedere alla sostituzione della calzatura e tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
	Se la scarpa è dotata di sistemi di chiusura, verificare che siano ben fissati.
	In caso di usura dei sistemi di chiusura, se presenti, non utilizzare il prodotto.
	Mantenere l'imballaggio lontano dai bambini per evitare il rischio di soffocamento.
	Qualora siano presenti accessori di piccole o medie dimensioni che possano accidentalmente staccarsi dalla calzatura, prestare attenzione affinché non vengano maneggiati o ingeriti dai bambini.
	Mantenere pulita e asciutta la parte interna della calzatura.

AVVERTENZE PER LA MANUTENZIONE	-Componenti in pelle: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Possono essere utilizzati anche prodotti specifici per il mantenimento della pelle. -Componenti in tessuto: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. -Componenti in gomma: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Si consiglia l'uso di una spazzola a setole morbide, con dovuta cautela. -Accessori e/o strass, perline: prestare la massima attenzione e delicatezza. -Componenti in pelle sintetica: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Conservare la calzatura, quando non indossata, in luogo appropriato a temperatura ambiente, al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. Non usare solventi o prodotti aggressivi per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare il materiale. Le calzature bagnate non devono mai essere messe a contatto diretto con fonti di calore, ma lasciate asciugare in luogo ventilato a temperatura ambiente. Non lavare in lavatrice.
AVVERTENZE PER LO SMALTIMENTO	La calzatura viene fornita all'interno di apposita scatola in cartone che potrà essere utilizzata per riporre la scarpa dopo l'utilizzo. Procedere con lo smaltimento dell'imballaggio interno e della scatola, qualora non utilizzata, secondo le vigenti normative locali. In caso di danneggiamento, usura o dismissione della calzatura procedere con lo smaltimento della stessa secondo le vigenti normative locali.
Il presente prodotto è stato realizzato nel rispetto del Regolamento Ue 2023/988 e alle norme europee pertinenti o a parti di esso per quanto riguarda i rischi e le categorie di rischio contemplati da tali norme, i cui riferimenti sono stati pubblicati nella Gazzetta ufficiale dell'Unione europea conformemente all'articolo 10, paragrafo 7, del Regolamento (UE) n. 1025/2012.	
Il presente prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia legale di conformità, valida per un periodo di due anni dalla data di acquisto.	

ISTRUZIONI D'USO E INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA	
PRODOTTO	ACCESSORIO.
USO IDENTIFICATO DEL PRODOTTO	Borsa per uso quotidiano.
ESCLUSIONI DI UTILIZZO	La borsa non è progettata per essere utilizzata in ambito sportivo o professionale.
	Al primo utilizzo, rimuovere il prodotto dall'imballaggio ed assicurarsi che all'interno della borsa non siano presenti corpi estranei.
AVVERTENZE GENERALI	La borsa non è un giocattolo.
	Utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente per lo scopo per cui è stato progettato.
	Assicurarsi che la borsa sia sempre ben chiusa per evitare di perdere gli oggetti in essa contenuti.
	In caso di rottura del sistema di indossabilità (tracolla, manico superiore, etc...), si raccomanda di non utilizzare la borsa.
	In caso di rottura dei sistemi di chiusura (zip, con magneti, con gancio etc...), procedere alla loro sostituzione.
	Si consiglia di evitare di inserire prodotti liquidi (creme, profumi) o prodotti oleosi (make-up) all'interno della borsa per evitare che possano fuoriuscire e danneggiare altri oggetti o la borsa stessa.
	Mantenere l'imballaggio lontano dai bambini per evitare il rischio di soffocamento.
	Qualora siano presenti accessori di piccole o medie dimensioni che possano accidentalmente staccarsi dalla borsa, prestare attenzione affinché non vengano maneggiati o ingeriti dai bambini.
AVVERTENZE PER LA MANUTENZIONE	-Componenti in pelle: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco. Possono essere utilizzati anche prodotti specifici per il mantenimento della pelle.
	-Componenti in tessuto: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco.
	-Componenti metalliche: usare un panno morbido e umido per rimuovere lo sporco.
	Conservare la borsa, quando non usata, in luogo appropriato a temperatura ambiente, al riparo dalla luce solare diretta. Non usare solventi o prodotti aggressivi per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare il materiale. Non lavare in lavatrice.
AVVERTENZE PER LO SMALTIMENTO	Si consiglia di non sovraccaricare la borsa in modo che non si deformi e si abbia difficoltà a richiuderla.
	La borsa viene fornita all'interno di dust bag che potrà essere utilizzata per riporre il prodotto dopo l'utilizzo. Procedere con lo smaltimento dell'imballaggio interno e della dust bag, qualora non utilizzata, secondo le vigenti normative locali. In caso di danneggiamento, usura o dismissione della borsa procedere con lo smaltimento della stessa secondo le vigenti normative locali.
Il presente prodotto è stato realizzato nel rispetto del Regolamento Ue 2023/988 e alle norme europee pertinenti o a parti di esso per quanto riguarda i rischi e le categorie di rischio contemplati da tali norme, i cui riferimenti sono stati pubblicati nella Gazzetta ufficiale dell'Unione europea conformemente all'articolo 10, paragrafo 7, del Regolamento (UE) n. 1025/2012.	
Il presente prodotto è coperto dalla garanzia legale di conformità, valida per un periodo di due anni dalla data di acquisto.	

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND SAFETY INFORMATION

PRODUCT WOMEN'S FOOTWEAR.

IDENTIFIED USE OF THE PRODUCT The footwear is for daily use.

EXCLUSIONS OF USE The footwear is not suitable for sports or professional activities, on uneven terrain, or in extreme climatic conditions.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Ensure that the size of the footwear is adequate to hold the foot firmly, without being too tight or too loose. For the first use, before wearing the shoes, remove the packaging and labels and ensure that there are no foreign objects inside the footwear. Before each use, check the integrity of all footwear components. In case of damage and/or wear of any part of it, do not use the footwear. If necessary, use a shoehorn to facilitate inserting the foot into the shoe. If there are fastening systems, tighten the footwear to adequately secure the foot and prevent the instep from being too tight or too loose. Before each use, check that there are no dirt residues or anything else inside the footwear that could interfere between the foot and the inner part of the footwear. If the shoes have heels and you are not accustomed to wearing them, it is advisable to limit initial use to short periods, avoiding wearing them for too many consecutive hours. With the exception of heels and sandals, it is advisable to wear the footwear with natural fabric socks.

SAFETY WARNINGS The footwear is not a toy. Use the footwear exclusively for the purpose for which it was designed. Periodically check the wear condition of the sole's tread, based on the level of shoe use: the gradual disappearance of the reliefs, related to the normal use of the footwear, makes the sole's tread slippery on wet and/or slippery floors. In case of tread wear, the use of the product is not recommended as it can cause falls and accidents. Pay attention and proceed with caution on wet, slippery, and/or inclined surfaces. For shoes with heels, further attention is recommended on uneven or wet surfaces, and their use is not advisable for activities requiring intense movements. In case of detachment and/or breakage of product parts and/or wear that may compromise its functionality, proceed with the replacement of the footwear and keep it out of the reach of children. If the shoe is equipped with fastening systems, ensure they are securely fastened. In case of wear of the fastening systems, if present, do not use the product. Keep the packaging away from children to avoid the risk of suffocation. If small or medium-sized accessories are present that may accidentally detach from the footwear, ensure they are not handled or ingested by children. Keep the inside of the footwear clean and dry.

MAINTENANCE WARNINGS

- **Leather components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt. Specific products for leather maintenance can also be used.
- **Fabric components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt.
- **Rubber components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt. The use of a soft-bristled brush is recommended, with due caution.
- **Accessories and/or rhinestones, beads:** exercise extreme care and delicacy.
- **Synthetic leather components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt.

Store the footwear, when not worn, in an appropriate place at room temperature, away from direct sunlight. Do not use solvents or aggressive cleaning products that could damage the material. Wet footwear should never be placed in direct contact with heat sources but should be left to dry in a ventilated place at room temperature. Do not machine wash.

DISPOSAL WARNINGS The footwear is supplied inside a specific cardboard box that can be used to store the shoe after use. Proceed with the disposal of the inner packaging and the box, if not used, according to the current local regulations. In case of damage, wear, or disposal of the footwear, proceed with its disposal according to the current local regulations. This product has been manufactured in compliance with EU Regulation 2023/988 and relevant European standards or parts thereof regarding the risks and risk categories covered by such standards, whose references have been published in the Official

Journal of the European Union in accordance with Article 10, paragraph 7, of Regulation (EU) No 1025/2012. This product is covered by the legal conformity guarantee, valid for a period of two years from the date of purchase.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND SAFETY INFORMATION

PRODUCT MEN'S FOOTWEAR.

IDENTIFIED USE OF THE PRODUCT The footwear is for daily use.

EXCLUSIONS OF USE The footwear is not suitable for sports or professional activities, on uneven terrain, or in extreme climatic conditions.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Ensure that the size of the footwear is adequate to hold the foot firmly, without being too tight or too loose. For the first use, before wearing the shoes, remove the packaging and labels and ensure that there are no foreign objects inside the footwear. Before each use, check the integrity of all footwear components. In case of damage and/or wear of any part of it, do not use the footwear. If necessary, use a shoehorn to facilitate inserting the foot into the shoe. If there are fastening systems, tighten the footwear to adequately secure the foot and prevent the instep from being too tight or too loose. Before each use, check that there are no dirt residues or anything else inside the footwear that could interfere between the foot and the inner part of the footwear. With the exception of sandals, it is advisable to wear the footwear with natural fabric socks.

SAFETY WARNINGS The footwear is not a toy. Use the footwear exclusively for the purpose for which it was designed. Periodically check the wear condition of the sole's tread, based on the level of shoe use: the gradual disappearance of the reliefs, related to the normal use of the footwear, makes the sole's tread slippery on wet and/or slippery floors. In case of tread wear, the use of the product is not recommended as it can cause falls and accidents. Pay attention and proceed with caution on wet, slippery, and/or inclined surfaces. In case of detachment and/or breakage of product parts and/or wear that may compromise its functionality, proceed with the replacement of the footwear and keep it out of the reach of children. If the shoe is equipped with fastening systems, ensure they are securely fastened. In case of wear of the fastening systems, if present, do not use the product. Keep the packaging away from children to avoid the risk of suffocation. If small or medium-sized accessories are present that may accidentally detach from the footwear, ensure they are not handled or ingested by children. Keep the inside of the footwear clean and dry.

MAINTENANCE WARNINGS

- **Leather components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt. Specific products for leather maintenance can also be used.
- **Fabric components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt.
- **Rubber components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt. The use of a soft-bristled brush is recommended, with due caution.
- **Accessories and/or rhinestones, beads:** exercise extreme care and delicacy.
- **Synthetic leather components:** use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt.

Store the footwear, when not worn, in an appropriate place at room temperature, away from direct sunlight. Do not use solvents or aggressive cleaning products that could damage the material. Wet footwear should never be placed in direct contact with heat sources but should be left to dry in a ventilated place at room temperature. Do not machine wash.

DISPOSAL WARNINGS The footwear is supplied inside a specific cardboard box that can be used to store the shoe after use. Proceed with the disposal of the inner packaging and the box, if not used, according to the current local regulations. In case of damage, wear, or disposal of the footwear, proceed with its disposal according to the current local regulations. This product has been manufactured in compliance with EU Regulation 2023/988 and relevant European standards or parts thereof regarding the risks and risk categories covered by such standards, whose references have been published in the Official Journal of the European Union in accordance with Article 10, paragraph 7, of Regulation (EU) No 1025/2012. This product is covered by the legal conformity guarantee, valid for a period of two years from the date of purchase.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE AND SAFETY INFORMATION

PRODUCT ACCESSORY.

IDENTIFIED USE OF THE PRODUCT Bag for daily use.

EXCLUSIONS OF USE This bag is not designed for sports or professional use.

When using for the first time, remove the product from its packaging and ensure there are no foreign objects inside the bag.

GENERAL WARNINGS This bag is not a toy. Use the product exclusively for its intended purpose. Always ensure the bag is **well closed** to prevent losing its contents. In case of breakage of the carrying system (shoulder strap, top handle, etc.), it is recommended **not to use the bag**. If the fastening systems (zip, magnetic, hook, etc.) break, proceed with their **replacement**. It is advisable to **avoid placing liquid products** (creams, perfumes) or **oily products** (make-up) inside the bag to prevent spills that could damage other items or the bag itself. Keep the packaging away from children to **avoid the risk of suffocation**. If small or medium-sized accessories are present that may accidentally detach from the bag, ensure they are **not handled or ingested by children**.

MAINTENANCE WARNINGS

- **Leather components:** Use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt. Specific leather care products can also be used.
- **Fabric components:** Use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt.
- **Metal components:** Use a soft, damp cloth to remove dirt.

Store the bag, when not in use, in an appropriate place at room temperature, away from direct sunlight. Do not use solvents or aggressive cleaning products that could damage the material. Do not machine wash. It is advisable **not to overload the bag** to prevent it from deforming and becoming difficult to close.

DISPOSAL WARNINGS The bag comes with a **dust bag** that can be used to store the product after use. Dispose of the inner packaging and the dust bag, if not used, according to current local regulations. In case of damage, wear, or disposal of the bag, proceed with its disposal according to current local regulations.

This product has been manufactured in compliance with **EU Regulation 2023/988** and relevant European standards or parts thereof concerning the risks and risk categories covered by such standards, whose references have been published in the Official Journal of the European Union in accordance with Article 10, paragraph 7, of Regulation (EU) No 1025/2012. This product is covered by the **legal conformity guarantee**, valid for a period of two years from the date of purchase.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRODUIT CHAUSSURE POUR FEMME.

UTILISATION IDENTIFIÉE DU PRODUIT La chaussure est destinée à un usage quotidien.

EXCLUSIONS D'UTILISATION La chaussure ne peut pas être utilisée pour des activités sportives ou professionnelles, sur des terrains accidentés, ou dans des conditions climatiques extrêmes.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Assurez-vous que la **taille de la chaussure est adéquate** pour bien maintenir le pied, sans être ni trop serrée ni trop lâche. Lors de la première utilisation, avant de chausser les chaussures, **retirez l'emballage et les étiquettes** et assurez-vous qu'aucun corps étranger n'est présent à l'intérieur de la chaussure. À chaque utilisation, **vérifiez l'intégrité de tous les composants** de la chaussure. En cas de dommage et/ou d'usure d'une partie de celle-ci, n'utilisez pas la chaussure. Utilisez, si nécessaire, un **chasse-pied** pour faciliter l'insertion du pied dans la chaussure. En présence de systèmes de fermeture, **serrez la chaussure** de manière à bien fixer le pied et à éviter que le cou-de-pied ne soit ni trop serré ni trop lâche. À chaque utilisation, vérifiez qu'il n'y a **pas de résidus de saleté** ou autre à l'intérieur de la chaussure qui pourrait s'interposer entre le pied et la partie intérieure de la chaussure. S'il s'agit de **chaussures à talon** et que vous n'êtes pas habitué(e) à les porter, il est conseillé de **limiter l'utilisation initiale à de courtes périodes**, en évitant de les porter trop d'heures consécutives. À l'exception des talons et des sandales, il est conseillé de porter les chaussures avec des **chaussettes en tissu naturel**.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

La chaussure **n'est pas un jouet**. Utilisez les chaussures exclusivement pour l'usage pour lequel elles ont été conçues. Vérifiez périodiquement, en fonction du niveau d'utilisation de la chaussure, l'état d'usure de la **bande de roulement de la semelle** : la disparition progressive des reliefs, liée à l'utilisation normale de la chaussure, rend la bande de roulement de la semelle glissante en cas de sols humides et/ou glissants. En cas d'usure de la bande de roulement, l'utilisation du produit est déconseillée car elle peut provoquer des chutes et des accidents. Soyez vigilant(e) et procédez avec prudence sur les **surfaces humides, glissantes et/ou inclinées**. En présence de chaussures à talon, une attention supplémentaire est recommandée sur les surfaces irrégulières ou humides et l'utilisation est déconseillée pour les activités nécessitant des mouvements intenses. En cas de **détachement et/ou de rupture de pièces** du produit et/ou d'usure pouvant compromettre sa fonctionnalité, procédez au remplacement de la chaussure et gardez-la hors de portée des enfants. Si la chaussure est équipée de systèmes de fermeture, **vérifiez qu'ils sont bien fixés**. En cas d'usure des systèmes de fermeture, le cas échéant, n'utilisez pas le produit. **Gardez l'emballage hors de portée des enfants** pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement. Si des accessoires de petite ou moyenne taille peuvent se détacher accidentellement de la chaussure, veillez à ce qu'ils **ne soient pas manipulés ou ingérés par les enfants**. **Gardez l'intérieur de la chaussure propre et sec**.

AVERTISSEMENTS D'ENTRETIEN

- **Composants en cuir** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté. Des produits spécifiques pour l'entretien du cuir peuvent également être utilisés.
- **Composants en tissu** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté.
- **Composants en caoutchouc** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté. L'utilisation d'une brosse à poils doux est recommandée, avec la prudence nécessaire.
- **Accessoires et/ou strass, perles** : faites preuve de la plus grande attention et délicatesse.
- **Composants en cuir synthétique** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté.

Lorsqu'elle n'est pas portée, **conservez la chaussure dans un endroit approprié à température ambiante, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil**. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs qui pourraient endommager le matériau. Les chaussures mouillées ne doivent jamais être mises

en contact direct avec des sources de chaleur, mais **laissées sécher dans un endroit ventilé à température ambiante. Ne pas laver en machine.**

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT L'ÉLIMINATION

La chaussure est fournie dans une **boîte en carton** qui peut être utilisée pour ranger la chaussure après utilisation. Procédez à l'élimination de l'emballage intérieur et de la boîte, si non utilisés, conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. En cas de dommage, d'usure ou de mise au rebut de la chaussure, procédez à son élimination conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. Ce produit a été fabriqué dans le respect du **Règlement UE 2023/988** et des normes européennes pertinentes ou de parties de celles-ci en ce qui concerne les risques et les catégories de risques couverts par ces normes, dont les références ont été publiées au Journal officiel de l'Union européenne conformément à l'article 10, paragraphe 7, du Règlement (UE) n° 1025/2012. Ce produit est couvert par la **garantie légale de conformité**, valable pour une période de deux ans à compter de la date d'achat.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRODUIT CHAUSSURE POUR HOMME.

UTILISATION IDENTIFIÉE DU PRODUIT La chaussure est destinée à un usage quotidien.

EXCLUSIONS D'UTILISATION La chaussure ne peut pas être utilisée pour des activités sportives ou professionnelles, sur des terrains accidentés, ou dans des conditions climatiques extrêmes.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Assurez-vous que la **taille de la chaussure est adéquate** pour bien maintenir le pied, sans être ni trop serrée ni trop lâche. Lors de la première utilisation, avant de chausser les chaussures, **retirez l'emballage et les étiquettes** et assurez-vous qu'aucun corps étranger n'est présent à l'intérieur de la chaussure. À chaque utilisation, **vérifiez l'intégrité de tous les composants** de la chaussure. En cas de dommage et/ou d'usure d'une partie de celle-ci, n'utilisez pas la chaussure. Utilisez, si nécessaire, un **chausse-pied** pour faciliter l'insertion du pied dans la chaussure. En présence de systèmes de fermeture, **serrez la chaussure** de manière à bien fixer le pied et à éviter que le cou-de-pied ne soit ni trop serré ni trop lâche. À chaque utilisation, vérifiez qu'il n'y a **pas de résidus de saleté** ou autre à l'intérieur de la chaussure qui pourrait s'interposer entre le pied et la partie intérieure de la chaussure. À l'exception des sandales, il est conseillé de porter les chaussures avec des **chaussettes en tissu naturel**.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

La chaussure **n'est pas un jouet**. Utilisez les chaussures exclusivement pour l'usage pour lequel elles ont été conçues. Vérifiez périodiquement, en fonction du niveau d'utilisation de la chaussure, l'état d'usure de la **bande de roulement de la semelle** : la disparition progressive des reliefs, liée à l'utilisation normale de la chaussure, rend la bande de roulement de la semelle glissante en cas de sols humides et/ou glissants. En cas d'usure de la bande de roulement, l'utilisation du produit est déconseillée car elle peut provoquer des chutes et des accidents. Soyez vigilant(e) et procédez avec prudence sur les **surfaces humides, glissantes et/ou inclinées**. En cas de **détachement et/ou de rupture de pièces** du produit et/ou d'usure pouvant compromettre sa fonctionnalité, procédez au remplacement de la chaussure et tenez-la hors de portée des enfants. Si la chaussure est équipée de systèmes de fermeture, **vérifiez qu'ils sont bien fixés**. En cas d'usure des systèmes de fermeture, le cas échéant, n'utilisez pas le produit. **Gardez l'emballage hors de portée des enfants** pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement. Si des accessoires de petite ou moyenne taille peuvent se détacher accidentellement de la chaussure, veillez à ce qu'ils **ne soient pas manipulés ou ingérés par les enfants**. **Gardez l'intérieur de la chaussure propre et sec**.

AVERTISSEMENTS D'ENTRETIEN

- **Composants en cuir** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté. Des produits spécifiques pour l'entretien du cuir peuvent également être utilisés.
- **Composants en tissu** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté.
- **Composants en caoutchouc** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté. L'utilisation d'une brosse à poils doux est recommandée, avec la prudence nécessaire.
- **Accessoires et/ou strass, perles** : faites preuve de la plus grande attention et délicatesse.
- **Composants en cuir synthétique** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté.

Lorsqu'elle n'est pas portée, **conservez la chaussure dans un endroit approprié à température ambiante, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil**. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs qui pourraient endommager le matériau. Les chaussures mouillées ne doivent jamais être mises en contact direct avec des sources de chaleur, mais **laissées sécher dans un endroit ventilé à température ambiante**. **Ne pas laver en machine**.

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT L'ÉLIMINATION

La chaussure est fournie dans une **boîte en carton** qui peut être utilisée pour ranger la chaussure après utilisation. Procédez à l'élimination de l'emballage intérieur et de la boîte, si non utilisés, conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. En cas de dommage, d'usure ou de mise au rebut de la chaussure, procédez à son élimination conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. Ce produit a été fabriqué dans le respect du **Règlement UE 2023/988** et des normes européennes pertinentes ou de parties de celles-ci en ce qui concerne les risques et les catégories de risques couverts par ces normes, dont les références ont été publiées au Journal officiel de l'Union européenne conformément à l'article 10, paragraphe 7, du Règlement (UE) n° 1025/2012. Ce produit est couvert par la **garantie légale de conformité**, valable pour une période de deux ans à compter de la date d'achat.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRODUIT ACCESSOIRE.

UTILISATION IDENTIFIÉE DU PRODUIT Sac pour usage quotidien.

EXCLUSIONS D'UTILISATION Le sac n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé dans un cadre sportif ou professionnel.

Lors de la première utilisation, **retirez le produit de son emballage** et assurez-vous qu'aucun corps étranger n'est présent à l'intérieur du sac.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX

Le sac **n'est pas un jouet**. Utilisez le produit exclusivement pour l'usage pour lequel il a été conçu. Assurez-vous que le sac est **toujours bien fermé** pour éviter de perdre les objets qu'il contient. En cas de **rupture du système de port** (bandoulière, poignée supérieure, etc.), il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser le sac. En cas de **rupture des systèmes de fermeture** (fermeture éclair, aimant, crochet, etc.), procédez à leur remplacement. Il est conseillé d'éviter d'insérer des produits liquides (crèmes, parfums) ou des produits huileux (maquillage) à l'intérieur du sac afin d'éviter qu'ils ne débordent et n'endommagent d'autres objets ou le sac lui-même. **Gardez l'emballage hors de portée des enfants** pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement. Si des accessoires de petite ou moyenne taille peuvent se détacher accidentellement du sac, veillez à ce qu'ils **ne soient pas manipulés ou ingérés par les enfants**.

AVERTISSEMENTS D'ENTRETIEN

- **Composants en cuir** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté. Des produits spécifiques pour l'entretien du cuir peuvent également être utilisés.
- **Composants en tissu** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté.
- **Composants métalliques** : utilisez un chiffon doux et humide pour enlever la saleté.

Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, **conservez le sac dans un endroit approprié à température ambiante, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil**. N'utilisez pas de solvants ou de produits de nettoyage agressifs qui pourraient endommager le matériau. **Ne pas laver en machine**. Il est conseillé de **ne pas surcharger le sac** afin qu'il ne se déforme pas et que vous n'ayez pas de difficulté à le refermer.

AVERTISSEMENTS CONCERNANT L'ÉLIMINATION

Le sac est fourni dans une **housse de protection (dust bag)** qui peut être utilisée pour ranger le produit après utilisation. Procédez à l'élimination de l'emballage intérieur et de la housse de protection, si non utilisés, conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. En cas de dommage, d'usure ou de mise au rebut du sac, procédez à son élimination conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur. Ce produit a été fabriqué dans le respect du **Règlement UE 2023/988** et des normes européennes pertinentes ou de parties de celles-ci en ce qui concerne les risques et les catégories de risques couverts par ces normes, dont les références ont été publiées au Journal officiel de l'Union européenne conformément à l'article 10, paragraphe 7, du Règlement (UE) n° 1025/2012. Ce produit est couvert par la **garantie légale de conformité**, valable pour une période de deux ans à compter de la date d'achat.

Инструкции за употреба стр. 1 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ ПРОДУКТ ДАМСКИ ОБУВКИ. ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА Обувките са за ежедневна употреба. ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ОТ УПОТРЕБА Обувките не са подходящи за спортни или професионални дейности, върху неравни терени, при екстремни климатични условия. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА Уверете се, че размерът е подходящ, така че кракът да е стабилен, без да е прекалено стегнат или прекалено свободен. При първо използване, преди да обуете обувките, отстранете опаковката, етикетите и се уверете, че вътре в обувката няма чужди предмети. При всяка употреба проверявайте целостта на всички компоненти на обувката. В случай на повреда и/или износване на някоя част от нея, не използвайте обувката. Използвайте, ако е необходимо, обувалка, за да улесните обуването. Ако има системи за затваряне, затегнете ги така, че кракът да е добре фиксиран и да избегнете прекалено стегнат или прекалено свободен свод на стъпалото. При всяка употреба проверявайте дали вътре в обувката няма остатъци от мръсотия или други предмети, които могат да се поставят между крака и вътрешната част на обувката. Ако става въпрос за обувки на токчета и не сте свикнали да ги носите, препоръчва се първоначално да ограничите употребата им до кратки периоди от време, като избягвате да ги носите твърде много последователни часове. С изключение на обувките на токчета и сандалите, препоръчва се обувките да се носят с чорапи от естествена материя. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ Обувката не е играчка. Използвайте обувките само по предназначение. Периодично проверявайте, в зависимост от степента на употреба на обувката, състоянието на износване на подметката: постепенното изчезване на релефа, свързано с нормалната употреба на обувката, прави подметката хлъзгава при мокри и/или хлъзгави подове. В случай на износване на подметката, не се препоръчва използването на продукта, тъй като може да причини падания и инциденти. Бъдете внимателни и действайте предпазливо при мокри, хлъзгави и/или наклонени повърхности. При обувки с токчета се препоръчва допълнително внимание върху неравни или мокри повърхности и не се препоръчва използването им за дейности, които изискват интензивни движения. В случай на отлепване и/или счупване на части от продукта и/или износване, което може да наруши неговата функционалност, сменете обувките и ги дръжте далеч от деца. Ако обувката е снабдена със системи за затваряне, проверете дали са добре закрепени. В случай на износване на системите за затваряне, ако има такива, не използвайте продукта. Дръжте опаковката далеч от деца, за да избегнете риска от задушаване. Ако има малки или средни аксесоари, които случайно могат да се откъснат от обувката, внимавайте децата да не ги пипат или поглъщат. Поддържайте вътрешната част на обувката чиста и суха. Лист с инструкции за употреба ДАМА 25_05_12.docx - Инструкции за употреба стр. 2 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА -Кожени компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Могат да се използват и специфични продукти за поддръжка на кожата. -Текстилни компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. -Гумени компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Препоръчва се използването на мека четка, с необходимото внимание. -Аксесоари и/или кристали, мъниста: бъдете изключително внимателни и деликатни. -Компоненти от еко кожа: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Съхранявайте обувките, когато не се носят, на подходящо място при стайна температура, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Не използвайте разтворители или агресивни почистващи препарати, които могат да повредят материала. Мокрите обувки никога не трябва да се поставят в пряк контакт с източници на топлина, а трябва да се оставят да изсъхнат на проветриво място при стайна температура. Не перете в пералня. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ Обувките се доставят в подходяща картонена кутия, която може да се използва за съхранение след употреба. Изхвърлете вътрешната опаковка и кутията, ако не се използват, в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби. В случай на повреда, износване или бракуване на обувките, изхвърлете ги в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби. Настоящият продукт е произведен в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/988 и приложимите европейски стандарти или части от тях по отношение на рисковете и категориите рискове, предвидени в тези стандарти, чиито референции са публикувани в Официалния вестник на Европейския съюз в съответствие с член 10, параграф 7 от Регламент (ЕС) № 1025/2012. Настоящият продукт е покрит от законова гаранция за съответствие, валидна за период от две години от датата на закупуване.

Инструкции за употреба стр. 1 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ ПРОДУКТ МЪЖКИ ОБУВКИ. ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА Обувките са за ежедневна употреба. ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ОТ УПОТРЕБА Обувките не са подходящи за спортни или професионални дейности, върху неравни терени, при екстремни климатични условия.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА Уверете се, че размерът е подходящ, така че кракът да е стабилен, без да е прекалено стегнат или прекалено свободен. При първо използване, преди да обуете обувките, отстранете опаковката, етикетите и се уверете, че вътре в обувката няма чужди предмети. При всяка употреба проверявайте целостта на всички компоненти на обувката. В случай на повреда и/или износване на някоя част от нея, не използвайте обувката. Използвайте, ако е необходимо, обувалка, за да улесните обуването. Ако има системи за затваряне, затегнете ги така, че кракът да е добре фиксиран и да избегнете прекалено стегнат или прекалено свободен свод на стъпалото. При всяка употреба проверявайте дали вътре в обувката няма остатъци от мръсотия или други предмети, които могат да се поставят между крака и вътрешната част на обувката. С изключение на сандалите, препоръчва се обувките да се носят с чорапи от естествена материя.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ Обувката не е играчка. Използвайте обувките само по предназначение. Периодично проверявайте, в зависимост от степента на употреба на обувката, състоянието на износване на подметката: постепенното изчезване на релефа, свързано с нормалната употреба на обувката, прави подметката хлъзгава при мокри и/или хлъзгави подове. В случай на износване на подметката, не се препоръчва използването на продукта, тъй като може да причини падания и инциденти. Бъдете внимателни и действайте предпазливо при мокри, хлъзгави и/или наклонени повърхности. В случай на отлепване и/или счупване на части от продукта и/или износване, което може да наруши неговата функционалност, сменете обувките и ги дръжте далеч от деца. Ако обувката е снабдена със системи за затваряне, проверете дали са добре закрепени. В случай на износване на системите за затваряне, ако има такива, не използвайте продукта. Дръжте опаковката далеч от деца, за да избегнете риска от задушаване. Ако има малки или средни аксесоари, които случайно могат да се откъснат от обувката, внимавайте децата да не ги пипат или поглъщат. Поддържайте вътрешната част на обувката чиста и суха. Лист с инструкции за употреба МЪЖЕ 25_05_12.docx - Инструкции за употреба стр. 2

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА - Кожени компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Могат да се използват и специфични продукти за поддръжка на кожата. -Текстилни компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. -Гумени компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Препоръчва се използването на мека четка, с необходимото внимание. -Аксесоари и/или кристали, мъниста: бъдете изключително внимателни и деликатни. -Компоненти от еко кожа: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Съхранявайте обувките, когато не се носят, на подходящо място при стайна температура, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Не използвайте разтворители или агресивни почистващи препарати, които могат да повредят материала. Мокрите обувки никога не трябва да се поставят в пряк контакт с източници на топлина, а трябва да се оставят да изсъхнат на проветриво място при стайна температура. Не перете в пералня.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ Обувките се доставят в подходяща картонена кутия, която може да се използва за съхранение след употреба. Изхвърлете вътрешната опаковка и кутията, ако не се използват, в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби. В случай на повреда, износване или бракуване на обувките, изхвърлете ги в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби. Настоящият продукт е произведен в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/988 и приложимите европейски стандарти или части от тях по отношение на рисковете и категориите рискове, предвидени в тези стандарти, чиито референции са публикувани в Официалния вестник на Европейския съюз в съответствие с член 10, параграф 7 от Регламент (ЕС) № 1025/2012. Настоящият продукт е покрит от законова гаранция за съответствие, валидна за период от две години от датата на закупуване.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА И ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ ПРОДУКТ АКСЕСОАР.
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ НА ПРОДУКТА Чанта за ежедневна употреба. **ИЗКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ОТ УПОТРЕБА** Чантата не е предназначена за използване в спортни или професионални дейности. При първо използване, извадете продукта от опаковката и се уверете, че вътре в чантата няма чужди предмети. **ОБЩИ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ** Чантата не е играчка. Използвайте продукта само по предназначение. Уверете се, че чантата е винаги добре затворена, за да избегнете загубата на предметите в нея. В случай на счупване на системата за носене (презрамка, горна дръжка и т.н.), се препоръчва да не използвате чантата. В случай на счупване на системите за затваряне (цип, магнит, кука и т.н.), пристъпете към тяхната замяна. Препоръчва се да избягвате поставянето на течни продукти (кремове, парфюми) или мазни продукти (грим) вътре в чантата, за да предотвратите евентуалното им изтичане и повреждане на други предмети или самата чанта. Дръжте опаковката далеч от деца, за да избегнете риска от задушаване. Ако има малки или средни аксесоари, които случайно могат да се откъснат от чантата, внимавайте децата да не ги пипат или поглъщат. **ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА** -Кожени компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Могат да се използват и специфични продукти за поддръжка на кожата. -Текстилни компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. -Метални компоненти: използвайте мека и влажна кърпа, за да отстраните мръсотията. Съхранявайте чантата, когато не се използва, на подходящо място при стайна температура, далеч от пряка слънчева светлина. Не използвайте разтворители или агресивни почистващи препарати, които могат да повредят материала. Не перете в пералня. Препоръчва се да не претоварвате чантата, за да не се деформира и да имате затруднения при затварянето ѝ. **ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ** Чантата се доставя в торбичка за прах, която може да се използва за съхранение на продукта след употреба. Изхвърлете вътрешната опаковка и торбичката за прах, ако не се използват, в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби. В случай на повреда, износване или бракуване на чантата, изхвърлете я в съответствие с действащите местни разпоредби. Настоящият продукт е произведен в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2023/988 и приложимите европейски стандарти или части от тях по отношение на рисковете и категориите рискове, предвидени в тези стандарти, чиито референции са публикувани в Официалния вестник на Европейския съюз в съответствие с член 10, параграф 7 от Регламент (ЕС) № 1025/2012. Настоящият продукт е покрит от законова гаранция за съответствие, валидна за период от две години от датата на закупуване.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

PRODUKT DÁMSKÁ OBUV.

URČENÉ POUŽITÍ VÝROBKU Obuv je určena pro každodenní nošení.

VYLOUČENÍ POUŽITÍ Obuv není vhodná pro sportovní nebo profesionální aktivity, na nerovném terénu, v extrémních klimatických podmínkách.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ Ujistěte se, že velikost obuvi je vhodná, aby nohu pevně držela, aniž by byla příliš těsná nebo příliš volná. Před prvním použitím, než si boty obujete, odstraňte obal, štítky a ujistěte se, že uvnitř obuvi nejsou žádné cizí předměty. Při každém použití zkontrolujte celistvost všech součástí obuvi. V případě poškození a/nebo opotřebení některé její části obuv nepoužívejte. V případě potřeby použijte obouvací lžici pro snadnější vklouznutí nohy do boty. Pokud má obuv zapínání, utáhněte je tak, aby noha byla pevně fixována a aby nárt nebyl příliš těsný nebo příliš volný. Při každém použití zkontrolujte, zda uvnitř obuvi nejsou zbytky nečistot nebo jiné předměty, které by se mohly dostat mezi nohu a vnitřní část obuvi. Pokud se jedná o boty na podpatku a nejste na ně zvyklí, doporučuje se omezit počáteční používání na krátkou dobu a vyhnout se nošení po příliš mnoho hodin v kuse. S výjimkou podpatků a sandálů se doporučuje nosit obuv s ponožkami z přírodního materiálu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ Obuv není hračka. Používejte obuv výhradně k účelu, pro který byla navržena. Pravidelně kontrolujte, v závislosti na míře používání obuvi, stav opotřebení podešve: postupné mizení vzorku, související s běžným používáním obuvi, činí podešev kluzkou na mokrých a/nebo kluzkých površích. V případě opotřebení podešve se nedoporučuje výrobek používat, protože může způsobit pády a nehody. Buďte opatrní a postupujte s rozvahou na mokrých, kluzkých a/nebo nakloněných površích. U bot na podpatku se doporučuje zvýšená opatrnost na nerovných nebo mokrých površích a nedoporučuje se používat je pro aktivity vyžadující intenzivní pohyby. V případě odlepení a/nebo zlomení částí výrobku a/nebo opotřebení, které by mohlo narušit jeho funkčnost, obuv vyměňte a uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Pokud je obuv vybavena zapínáním, zkontrolujte, zda je pevně upevněno. V případě opotřebení zapínání, pokud je přítomno, výrobek nepoužívejte. Obal uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, abyste zabránili riziku udušení. Pokud jsou přítomny malé nebo středně velké doplňky, které by se mohly náhodně oddělit od obuvi, dbejte na to, aby s nimi děti nemanipulovaly ani je nepolykaly. Udržujte vnitřní část obuvi čistou a suchou.

POKYNY PRO ÚDRŽBU

- Kožené komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Lze použít i speciální přípravky pro údržbu kůže.
- Textilní komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík.
- Gumové komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Doporučuje se opatrně použít kartáč s měkkými štětinami.
- Doplňky a/nebo kamínky, korálky: věnujte maximální pozornost a jemnost.
- Komponenty ze syntetické kůže: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Pokud obuv nenosíte, skladujte ji na vhodném místě při pokojové teplotě, chráněnou před přímým slunečním zářením. K čištění nepoužívejte rozpouštědla ani agresivní přípravky, které by mohly poškodit materiál. Mokrou obuv nikdy nevystavujte přímému kontaktu se zdroji tepla, ale nechte ji uschnout na větraném místě při pokojové teplotě. Neperte v pračce.

POKYNY PRO LIKVIDACI Obuv je dodávána v kartonové krabici, kterou lze po použití použít k uložení obuvi. S vnitřním obalem a krabicí, pokud je nepoužíváte, nakládejte v souladu s platnými místními předpisy. V případě poškození, opotřebení nebo vyřazení obuvi zlikvidujte ji v souladu s platnými místními předpisy. Tento výrobek byl vyroben v souladu s nařízením EU 2023/988 a příslušnými evropskými normami nebo jejich částmi, pokud jde o rizika a kategorie rizik, na něž se tyto normy vztahují, jejichž odkazy byly zveřejněny v Úředním věstníku Evropské unie v souladu s čl. 10 odst. 7 nařízení (EU) č. 1025/2012. Na tento výrobek se vztahuje zákonná záruka za shodu, platná po dobu dvou let od data zakoupení.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

PRODUKT PÁNSKÁ OBUV.

URČENÉ POUŽITÍ VÝROBKU Obuv je určena pro každodenní nošení.

VYLOUČENÍ POUŽITÍ Obuv není vhodná pro sportovní nebo profesionální aktivity, na nerovném terénu, v extrémních klimatických podmínkách.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ Ujistěte se, že velikost obuvi je vhodná, aby nohu pevně držela, aniž by byla příliš těsná nebo příliš volná. Před prvním použitím, než si boty obujete, odstraňte obal, štítky a ujistěte se, že uvnitř obuvi nejsou žádné cizí předměty. Při každém použití zkontrolujte celistvost všech součástí obuvi. V případě poškození a/nebo opotřebení některé její části obuv nepoužívejte. V případě potřeby použijte obouvací lžici pro snadnější vklouznutí nohy do boty. Pokud má obuv zapínání, utáhněte jej tak, aby noha byla pevně fixována a aby nárt nebyl příliš těsný nebo příliš volný. Při každém použití zkontrolujte, zda uvnitř obuvi nejsou zbytky nečistot nebo jiné předměty, které by se mohly dostat mezi nohu a vnitřní část obuvi. S výjimkou sandálů se doporučuje nosit obuv s ponožkami z přírodního materiálu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ Obuv není hračka. Používejte obuv výhradně k účelu, pro který byla navržena. Pravidelně kontrolujte, v závislosti na míře používání obuvi, stav opotřebení podešve: postupné mizení vzorku, související s běžným používáním obuvi, činí podešev kluzkou na mokrých a/nebo kluzkých površích. V případě opotřebení podešve se nedoporučuje výrobek používat, protože může způsobit pády a nehody. Buďte opatrní a postupujte s rozvahou na mokrých, kluzkých a/nebo nakloněných površích. V případě odlepení a/nebo zlomení částí výrobku a/nebo opotřebení, které by mohlo narušit jeho funkčnost, obuv vyměňte a uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Pokud je obuv vybavena zapínáním, zkontrolujte, zda je pevně upevněno. V případě opotřebení zapínání, pokud je přítomno, výrobek nepoužívejte. Obal uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, abyste zabránili riziku udušení. Pokud jsou přítomny malé nebo středně velké doplňky, které by se mohly náhodně oddělit od obuvi, dbejte na to, aby s nimi děti nemanipulovaly ani je nepolykaly. Udržujte vnitřní část obuvi čistou a suchou.

POKYNY PRO ÚDRŽBU

- Kožené komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Lze použít i speciální přípravky pro údržbu kůže.
- Textilní komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík.
- Gumové komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Doporučuje se opatrně použít kartáč s měkkými štětinami.
- Doplňky a/nebo kamínky, korálky: věnujte maximální pozornost a jemnost.
- Komponenty ze syntetické kůže: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Pokud obuv nenosíte, skladujte ji na vhodném místě při pokojové teplotě, chráněnou před přímým slunečním zářením. K čištění nepoužívejte rozpouštědla ani agresivní přípravky, které by mohly poškodit materiál. Mokrou obuv nikdy nevystavujte přímému kontaktu se zdroji tepla, ale nechte ji uschnout na větraném místě při pokojové teplotě. Neperte v pračce.

POKYNY PRO LIKVIDACI Obuv je dodávána v kartonové krabici, kterou lze po použití použít k uložení obuvi. S vnitřním obalem a krabicí, pokud je nepoužíváte, nakládejte v souladu s platnými místními předpisy. V případě poškození, opotřebení nebo vyřazení obuvi zlikvidujte ji v souladu s platnými místními předpisy. Tento výrobek byl vyroben v souladu s nařízením EU 2023/988 a příslušnými evropskými normami nebo jejich částmi, pokud jde o rizika a kategorie rizik, na něž se tyto normy vztahují, jejichž odkazy byly zveřejněny v Úředním věstníku Evropské unie v souladu s čl. 10 odst. 7 nařízení (EU) č. 1025/2012. Na tento výrobek se vztahuje zákonná záruka za shodu, platná po dobu dvou let od data zakoupení.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

PRODUKT DOPLNĚK.

URČENÉ POUŽITÍ VÝROBKU Taška pro každodenní použití.

VYLOUČENÍ POUŽITÍ Taška není určena pro použití při sportovních nebo profesionálních aktivitách. Před prvním použitím vyjměte výrobek z obalu a ujistěte se, že uvnitř tašky nejsou žádné cizí předměty.

VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ Taška není hračka. Používejte výrobek výhradně k účelu, pro který byl navržen. Ujistěte se, že je taška vždy dobře uzavřena, aby nedošlo ke ztrátě předmětů v ní uložených. V případě poškození systému nošení (popruh přes rameno, horní rukojeť atd.) se doporučuje tašku nepoužívat. V případě poškození uzavíracích systémů (zip, magnet, háček atd.) je vyměňte. Doporučuje se nevkládat do tašky tekuté (krémy, parfémy) nebo olejové produkty (make-up), aby nedošlo k jejich úniku a poškození jiných předmětů nebo samotné tašky. Obal uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí, abyste zabránili riziku udušení. Pokud jsou přítomny malé nebo středně velké doplňky, které by se mohly náhodně oddělit od tašky, dbejte na to, aby s nimi děti nemanipulovaly ani je nepolykaly.

POKYNY PRO ÚDRŽBU

- Kůže komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Lze použít i speciální přípravky pro údržbu kůže.
- Textilní komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík.
- Kovové komponenty: k odstranění nečistot použijte měkký a vlhký hadřík. Pokud tašku nepoužíváte, skladujte ji na vhodném místě při pokojové teplotě, chráněnou před přímým slunečním zářením. K čištění nepoužívejte rozpouštědla ani agresivní přípravky, které by mohly poškodit materiál. Neperte v pračce. Doporučuje se tašku nepřetěžovat, aby se nedeformovala a aby se dala obtížně zavřít.

POKYNY PRO LIKVIDACI Taška je dodávána v prachovém sáčku, který lze po použití použít k uložení výrobku. S vnitřním obalem a prachovým sáčkem, pokud je nepoužíváte, nakládejte v souladu s platnými místními předpisy. V případě poškození, opotřebení nebo vyřazení tašky zlikvidujte ji v souladu s platnými místními předpisy. Tento výrobek byl vyroben v souladu s nařízením EU 2023/988 a příslušnými evropskými normami nebo jejich částmi, pokud jde o rizika a kategorie rizik, na něž se tyto normy vztahují, jejichž odkazy byly zveřejněny v Úředním věstníku Evropské unie v souladu s čl. 10 odst. 7 nařízení (EU) č. 1025/2012. Na tento výrobek se vztahuje zákonná záruka za shodu, platná po dobu dvou let od data zakoupení.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

PRODUKT DAMENSCHUH.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS Der Schuh ist für den täglichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

AUSSCHLUSS VOM GEBRAUCH Der Schuh ist nicht für sportliche oder berufliche Aktivitäten, auf unwegsamem Gelände oder unter extremen Wetterbedingungen geeignet.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schuhgröße angemessen ist, um den Fuß gut zu fixieren, ohne zu eng oder zu weit zu sein. Entfernen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Verpackung und Etiketten und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Fremdkörper im Schuh befinden. Überprüfen Sie bei jedem Gebrauch die Unversehrtheit aller Komponenten des Schuhs. Verwenden Sie den Schuh nicht, wenn ein Teil davon beschädigt und/oder abgenutzt ist. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf einen Schuhlöffel, um das Einführen des Fußes in den Schuh zu erleichtern. Bei Verschlusssystemen ziehen Sie den Schuh so fest, dass der Fuß ausreichend fixiert ist und der Spann weder zu eng noch zu weit ist. Vergewissern Sie sich bei jedem Gebrauch, dass sich keine Schmutzreste oder andere Dinge im Schuh befinden, die sich zwischen Fuß und Schuhinnenseite verfangen könnten. Wenn es sich um Schuhe mit Absatz handelt und Sie nicht daran gewöhnt sind, diese zu tragen, wird empfohlen, die anfängliche Nutzung auf kurze Zeiträume zu beschränken und das Tragen über zu viele Stunden hintereinander zu vermeiden. Mit Ausnahme von Absätzen und Sandalen wird empfohlen, den Schuh mit Socken aus Naturstoff zu tragen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Der Schuh ist kein Spielzeug. Verwenden Sie die Schuhe ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, je nach Nutzungsintensität des Schuhs, den Abnutzungsgrad des Sohlenprofils: Das allmähliche Verschwinden der Erhebungen, bedingt durch den normalen Gebrauch des Schuhs, macht das Sohlenprofil bei nassen und/oder rutschigen Böden rutschig. Bei Abnutzung des Profils wird die Verwendung des Produkts nicht empfohlen, da dies zu Stürzen und Unfällen führen kann. Gehen Sie bei nassen, rutschigen und/oder geneigten Oberflächen vorsichtig vor. Bei Schuhen mit Absatz ist auf unebenen oder nassen Oberflächen besondere Vorsicht geboten, und die Verwendung für Aktivitäten, die intensive Bewegungen erfordern, wird nicht empfohlen. Bei Ablösung und/oder Bruch von Produktteilen und/oder Verschleiß, der die Funktionalität beeinträchtigen könnte, ist der Schuh auszutauschen und außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufzubewahren. Wenn der Schuh mit Verschlusssystemen ausgestattet ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass diese gut befestigt sind. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verschlusssysteme (falls vorhanden) abgenutzt sind. Halten Sie die Verpackung von Kindern fern, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden. Sollten kleine oder mittelgroße Accessoires vorhanden sein, die sich versehentlich vom Schuh lösen könnten, achten Sie darauf, dass diese nicht von Kindern gehandhabt oder verschluckt werden. Halten Sie die Innenseite des Schuhs sauber und trocken.

WARTUNGSHINWEISE

- **Lederkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen. Es können auch spezielle Pflegeprodukte für Leder verwendet werden.
- **Stoffkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen.
- **Gummikomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen. Die Verwendung einer Bürste mit weichen Borsten wird mit der gebotenen Vorsicht empfohlen.
- **Accessoires und/oder Strasssteine, Perlen:** Gehen Sie mit größter Vorsicht und Sorgfalt vor.
- **Kunstlederkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen.

Bewahren Sie den Schuh, wenn er nicht getragen wird, an einem geeigneten Ort bei Raumtemperatur und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt auf. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel, die das Material beschädigen könnten. Nasse Schuhe dürfen niemals direkten Wärmequellen ausgesetzt werden, sondern müssen an einem belüfteten Ort bei Raumtemperatur trocknen. Nicht in der Maschine waschen.

ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE Der Schuh wird in einem speziellen Karton geliefert, der nach Gebrauch zur Aufbewahrung des Schuhs verwendet werden kann. Entsorgen Sie die Innenverpackung und den Karton, falls nicht verwendet, gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften. Bei Beschädigung, Abnutzung oder Außerbetriebnahme des Schuhs entsorgen Sie diesen gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften. Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der EU-Verordnung 2023/988 und den einschlägigen europäischen Normen oder Teilen davon bezüglich der Risiken und Risikokategorien, die von diesen Normen abgedeckt werden, hergestellt, deren Referenzen gemäß Artikel 10 Absatz 7 der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1025/2012 im Amtsblatt der Europäischen Union veröffentlicht wurden. Für dieses Produkt gilt die gesetzliche Konformitätsgarantie für einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

PRODUKT HERRENSCHUH.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS Der Schuh ist für den täglichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

AUSSCHLUSS VOM GEBRAUCH Der Schuh ist nicht für sportliche oder berufliche Aktivitäten, auf unwegsamem Gelände oder unter extremen Wetterbedingungen geeignet.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schuhgröße angemessen ist, um den Fuß gut zu fixieren, ohne zu eng oder zu weit zu sein. Entfernen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch die Verpackung und Etiketten und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Fremdkörper im Schuh befinden. Überprüfen Sie bei jedem Gebrauch die Unversehrtheit aller Komponenten des Schuhs. Verwenden Sie den Schuh nicht, wenn ein Teil davon beschädigt und/oder abgenutzt ist. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf einen Schuhlöffel, um das Einführen des Fußes in den Schuh zu erleichtern. Bei Verschlusssystemen ziehen Sie den Schuh so fest, dass der Fuß ausreichend fixiert ist und der Spann weder zu eng noch zu weit ist. Vergewissern Sie sich bei jedem Gebrauch, dass sich keine Schmutzreste oder andere Dinge im Schuh befinden, die sich zwischen Fuß und Schuhinnenseite verfangen könnten. Mit Ausnahme von Sandalen wird empfohlen, den Schuh mit Socken aus Naturstoff zu tragen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Der Schuh ist kein Spielzeug. Verwenden Sie die Schuhe ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, je nach Nutzungsintensität des Schuhs, den Abnutzungsgrad des Sohlenprofils: Das allmähliche Verschwinden der Erhebungen, bedingt durch den normalen Gebrauch des Schuhs, macht das Sohlenprofil bei nassen und/oder rutschigen Böden rutschig. Bei Abnutzung des Profils wird die Verwendung des Produkts nicht empfohlen, da dies zu Stürzen und Unfällen führen kann. Gehen Sie bei nassen, rutschigen und/oder geneigten Oberflächen vorsichtig vor. Bei Ablösung und/oder Bruch von Produktteilen und/oder Verschleiß, der die Funktionalität beeinträchtigen könnte, ist der Schuh auszutauschen und außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufzubewahren. Wenn der Schuh mit Verschlusssystemen ausgestattet ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass diese gut befestigt sind. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn die Verschlusssysteme (falls vorhanden) abgenutzt sind. Halten Sie die Verpackung von Kindern fern, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden. Sollten kleine oder mittelgroße Accessoires vorhanden sein, die sich versehentlich vom Schuh lösen könnten, achten Sie darauf, dass diese nicht von Kindern gehandhabt oder verschluckt werden. Halten Sie die Innenseite des Schuhs sauber und trocken.

WARTUNGSHINWEISE

- **Lederkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen. Es können auch spezielle Pflegeprodukte für Leder verwendet werden.
- **Stoffkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen.
- **Gummikomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen. Die Verwendung einer Bürste mit weichen Borsten wird mit der gebotenen Vorsicht empfohlen.
- **Accessoires und/oder Strasssteine, Perlen:** Gehen Sie mit größter Vorsicht und Sorgfalt vor.
- **Kunstlederkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen.

Bewahren Sie den Schuh, wenn er nicht getragen wird, an einem geeigneten Ort bei Raumtemperatur und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt auf. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel, die das Material beschädigen könnten. Nasse Schuhe dürfen niemals direkten Wärmequellen ausgesetzt werden, sondern müssen an einem belüfteten Ort bei Raumtemperatur trocknen. Nicht in der Maschine waschen.

ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE Der Schuh wird in einem speziellen Karton geliefert, der nach Gebrauch zur Aufbewahrung des Schuhs verwendet werden kann. Entsorgen Sie die Innenverpackung und den Karton, falls nicht verwendet, gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften. Bei Beschädigung, Abnutzung oder Außerbetriebnahme des Schuhs entsorgen Sie diesen gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften.

Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der EU-Verordnung 2023/988 und den einschlägigen europäischen Normen oder Teilen davon bezüglich der Risiken und Risikokategorien, die von diesen Normen abgedeckt werden, hergestellt, deren Referenzen gemäß Artikel 10 Absatz 7 der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1025/2012 im Amtsblatt der Europäischen Union veröffentlicht wurden. Für dieses Produkt gilt die gesetzliche Konformitätsgarantie für einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

PRODUKT ACCESSOIRE.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS Handtasche für den täglichen Gebrauch.

AUSSCHLUSS VOM GEBRAUCH Die Tasche ist nicht für den sportlichen oder beruflichen Einsatz bestimmt. Entfernen Sie bei der ersten Verwendung das Produkt aus der Verpackung und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Fremdkörper in der Tasche befinden.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE Die Tasche ist kein Spielzeug. Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tasche immer gut verschlossen ist, um den Verlust von Gegenständen zu vermeiden. Im Falle eines Bruchs des Tragesystems (Schulterriemen, oberer Griff usw.) wird empfohlen, die Tasche nicht zu verwenden. Im Falle eines Bruchs der Verschlusssysteme (Reißverschluss, Magnetverschluss, Hakenverschluss usw.) sind diese auszutauschen. Es wird empfohlen, flüssige Produkte (Cremes, Parfüms) oder ölige Produkte (Make-up) nicht in die Tasche zu legen, um ein Auslaufen und eine Beschädigung anderer Gegenstände oder der Tasche selbst zu vermeiden. Halten Sie die Verpackung von Kindern fern, um Erstickungsgefahr zu vermeiden. Sollten kleine oder mittelgroße Accessoires vorhanden sein, die sich versehentlich von der Tasche lösen könnten, achten Sie darauf, dass diese nicht von Kindern gehandhabt oder verschluckt werden.

WARTUNGSHINWEISE

- **Lederkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen. Es können auch spezielle Pflegeprodukte für Leder verwendet werden.
- **Stoffkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen.
- **Metallkomponenten:** Verwenden Sie ein weiches, feuchtes Tuch, um Schmutz zu entfernen.

Bewahren Sie die Tasche, wenn sie nicht benutzt wird, an einem geeigneten Ort bei Raumtemperatur und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt auf. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, die das Material beschädigen könnten. Nicht in der Maschine waschen. Es wird empfohlen, die Tasche nicht zu überladen, damit sie sich nicht verformt und sich nur schwer wieder schließen lässt.

ENTSORGUNGSHINWEISE Die Tasche wird in einem speziellen Staubbeutel geliefert, der zur Aufbewahrung des Produkts nach Gebrauch verwendet werden kann. Entsorgen Sie die Innenverpackung und den Staubbeutel, falls nicht verwendet, gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften. Bei Beschädigung, Abnutzung oder Außerbetriebnahme der Tasche entsorgen Sie diese gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften. Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der EU-Verordnung 2023/988 und den einschlägigen europäischen Normen oder Teilen davon bezüglich der Risiken und Risikokategorien, die von diesen Normen abgedeckt werden, hergestellt, deren Referenzen gemäß Artikel 10 Absatz 7 der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 1025/2012 im Amtsblatt der Europäischen Union veröffentlicht wurden. Für dieses Produkt gilt die gesetzliche Konformitätsgarantie für einen Zeitraum von zwei Jahren ab Kaufdatum.

BRUGSANVISNING OG SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION

PRODUKT DAMESKO.

PRODUKTETS IDENTIFICEREDE ANVENDELSE Skoen er til daglig brug.

UNDTAGELSER FOR ANVENDELSE Skoen må ikke bruges til sports- eller erhvervsaktiviteter, på ujævnt terræn eller under ekstreme klimatiske forhold.

BRUGSANVISNING Sørg for, at skostørrelsen er passende, så foden holdes godt fast uden at være for stram eller for løs. Ved første brug, før skoene tages i brug, skal emballagen og etiketterne fjernes, og det skal sikres, at der ikke er fremmedlegemer inde i skoen. Kontroller ved hver brug, at alle skoens komponenter er intakte. Hvis en del af skoen er beskadiget og/eller slidt, må skoen ikke bruges. Brug om nødvendigt et skohorn for at lette isætningen af foden i skoen. Hvis skoene har lukkesystemer, skal lukningen strammes, så foden fikseres ordentligt, og det undgås, at vristen bliver for stram eller for løs. Kontroller ved hver brug, at der ikke er snavs eller andet inde i skoen, som kan komme mellem foden og skoens inderside. Hvis det drejer sig om sko med hæl, og man ikke er vant til at gå med dem, anbefales det at begrænse den indledende brug til korte perioder og undgå at have dem på i for mange timer i træk. Med undtagelse af hæle og sandaler anbefales det at bruge skoene med sokker af naturmateriale.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER Skoen er ikke legetøj. Brug kun skoene til det formål, de er designet til. Kontroller regelmæssigt, afhængigt af hvor meget skoen bruges, slidbanens tilstand på sålen: Den gradvise forsvinden af mønsteret, som er relateret til normal brug af skoen, gør sålens slidbane glat på våde og/eller glatte gulve. Hvis slidbanen er slidt, frarådes det at bruge produktet, da det kan forårsage fald og ulykker. Vær opmærksom og forsigtig på våde, glatte og/eller skrå overflader. Ved sko med hæl anbefales yderligere forsigtighed på ujævne eller våde overflader, og brug til aktiviteter, der kræver intense bevægelser, frarådes. I tilfælde af at dele af produktet løsner sig og/eller går i stykker og/eller viser slitage, der kan forringe funktionaliteten, skal skoen udskiftes og holdes uden for børns rækkevidde. Hvis skoen har lukkesystemer, skal det kontrolleres, at de er godt fastgjort. Hvis lukkesystemerne er slidte, må produktet ikke bruges. Hold emballagen væk fra børn for at undgå risiko for kvælning. Hvis der er små eller mellemstore tilbehørsdele, der ved et uheld kan falde af skoen, skal man være opmærksom på, at børn ikke håndterer eller sluger dem. Hold skoens inderside ren og tør.

VEDLIGEHOULDESESANVISNINGER -Læderkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Der kan også bruges specifikke produkter til vedligeholdelse af læder. -Tekstilkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. -Gummikomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Det anbefales at bruge en blød børste med forsigtighed. -Tilbehør og/eller rhinsten, perler: Udvis maksimal opmærksomhed og forsigtighed. -Syntetiske læderkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Opbevar skoene, når de ikke bruges, på et passende sted ved stuetemperatur, beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller aggressive rengøringsmidler, der kan beskadige materialet. Våde sko må aldrig udsættes for direkte varmekilder, men skal tørre på et ventileret sted ved stuetemperatur. Må ikke vaskes i vaskemaskinen.

ANVISNINGER VEDRØRENDE BORTSKAFFELSE Skoen leveres i en passende papkasse, som kan bruges til opbevaring af skoen efter brug. Bortskaf den indvendige emballage og kassen, hvis den ikke bruges, i henhold til gældende lokale regler. I tilfælde af beskadigelse, slitage eller kassering af skoen skal den bortskaffes i henhold til gældende lokale regler. Dette produkt er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med EU-forordning 2023/988 og de relevante europæiske standarder eller dele heraf for så vidt angår de risici og risikokategorier, der er omfattet af disse standarder, hvis referencer er offentliggjort i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende i overensstemmelse med artikel 10, stk. 7, i forordning (EU) nr. 1025/2012. Dette produkt er dækket af den lovpligtige garanti for overensstemmelse, som er gyldig i en periode på to år fra købsdatoen.

BRUGSANVISNING OG SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION

PRODUKT HERRESKO.

PRODUKTETS IDENTIFICEREDE ANVENDELSE Skoen er til daglig brug.

UNDTAGELSER FOR ANVENDELSE Skoen må ikke bruges til sports- eller erhvervsaktiviteter, på ujævnt terræn eller under ekstreme klimatiske forhold.

BRUGSANVISNING Sørg for, at skostørrelsen er passende, så foden holdes godt fast uden at være for stram eller for løs. Ved første brug, før skoene tages i brug, skal emballagen og etiketterne fjernes, og det skal sikres, at der ikke er fremmedlegemer inde i skoen. Kontroller ved hver brug, at alle skoens komponenter er intakte. Hvis en del af skoen er beskadiget og/eller slidt, må skoen ikke bruges. Brug om nødvendigt et skohorn for at lette isætningen af foden i skoen. Hvis skoene har lukkesystemer, skal lukningen strammes, så foden fikseres ordentligt, og det undgås, at vristen bliver for stram eller for løs. Kontroller ved hver brug, at der ikke er snavs eller andet inde i skoen, som kan komme mellem foden og skoens inderside. Med undtagelse af sandaler anbefales det at bruge skoene med sokker af naturmateriale.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER Skoen er ikke legetøj. Brug kun skoene til det formål, de er designet til. Kontroller regelmæssigt, afhængigt af hvor meget skoen bruges, slidbanens tilstand på sålen: Den gradvise forsvinden af mønsteret, som er relateret til normal brug af skoen, gør sålens slidbane glat på våde og/eller glatte gulve. Hvis slidbanen er slidt, frarådes det at bruge produktet, da det kan forårsage fald og ulykker. Vær opmærksom og forsigtig på våde, glatte og/eller skrå overflader. I tilfælde af at dele af produktet løsner sig og/eller går i stykker og/eller viser slitage, der kan forringe funktionaliteten, skal skoen udskiftes og holdes uden for børns rækkevidde. Hvis skoen har lukkesystemer, skal det kontrolleres, at de er godt fastgjort. Hvis lukkesystemerne er slidte, må produktet ikke bruges. Hold emballagen væk fra børn for at undgå risiko for kvælning. Hvis der er små eller mellemstore tilbehørsdele, der ved et uheld kan falde af skoen, skal man være opmærksom på, at børn ikke håndterer eller sluger dem. Hold skoens inderside ren og tør.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSERANVISNINGER -Læderkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Der kan også bruges specifikke produkter til vedligeholdelse af læder. -Tekstilkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. -Gummikomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Det anbefales at bruge en blød børste med forsigtighed. -Tilbehør og/eller rhinsten, perler: Udvis maksimal opmærksomhed og forsigtighed. -Syntetiske læderkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Opbevar skoene, når de ikke bruges, på et passende sted ved stuetemperatur, beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller aggressive rengøringsmidler, der kan beskadige materialet. Våde sko må aldrig udsættes for direkte varmekilder, men skal tørre på et ventileret sted ved stuetemperatur. Må ikke vaskes i vaskemaskinen.

ANVISNINGER VEDRØRENDE BORTSKAFFELSE Skoen leveres i en passende papkasse, som kan bruges til opbevaring af skoen efter brug. Bortskaf den indvendige emballage og kassen, hvis den ikke bruges, i henhold til gældende lokale regler. I tilfælde af beskadigelse, slitage eller kassering af skoen skal den bortskaffes i henhold til gældende lokale regler. Dette produkt er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med EU-forordning 2023/988 og de relevante europæiske standarder eller dele heraf for så vidt angår de risici og risikokategorier, der er omfattet af disse standarder, hvis referencer er offentliggjort i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende i overensstemmelse med artikel 10, stk. 7, i forordning (EU) nr. 1025/2012. Dette produkt er dækket af den lovpligtige garanti for overensstemmelse, som er gyldig i en periode på to år fra købsdatoen.

BRUGSANVISNING OG SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION

PRODUKT TILBEHØR.

PRODUKTETS IDENTIFICEREDE ANVENDELSE Taske til daglig brug.

UNDTAGELSER FOR ANVENDELSE Tasken er ikke designet til brug inden for sport eller erhverv. Ved første brug skal produktet fjernes fra emballagen, og det skal sikres, at der ikke er fremmedlegemer inde i tasken.

GENERELLE ADVARSLER Tasken er ikke legetøj. Brug kun produktet til det formål, det er designet til. Sørg for, at tasken altid er ordentligt lukket for at undgå at miste genstande, der er i den. Hvis bæresystemet (skulderrem, håndtag foroven osv.) går i stykker, anbefales det ikke at bruge tasken. Hvis lukkesystemerne (lynlås, magnet, krog osv.) går i stykker, skal de udskiftes. Det anbefales at undgå at placere flydende produkter (cremer, parfumer) eller olieholdige produkter (makeup) inde i tasken for at undgå, at de løber ud og beskadiger andre genstande eller selve tasken. Hold emballagen væk fra børn for at undgå risiko for kvælning. Hvis der er små eller mellemstore tilbehørsdele, der ved et uheld kan falde af tasken, skal man være opmærksom på, at børn ikke håndterer eller sluger dem.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSER
ANVISNINGER -Læderkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Der kan også bruges specifikke produkter til vedligeholdelse af læder. -Tekstilkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. -Metalkomponenter: Brug en blød, fugtig klud til at fjerne snavs. Opbevar tasken, når den ikke bruges, på et passende sted ved stuetemperatur, beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller aggressive rengøringsmidler, der kan beskadige materialet. Må ikke vaskes i vaskemaskinen. Det anbefales ikke at overbelaste tasken, så den deformeres, og det bliver svært at lukke den.

ANVISNINGER VEDRØRENDE BORTSKAFFELSE Tasken leveres i en dustbag, som kan bruges til opbevaring af produktet efter brug. Bortskaf den indvendige emballage og dustbag'en, hvis den ikke bruges, i henhold til gældende lokale regler. I tilfælde af beskadigelse, slitage eller kassering af tasken skal den bortskaffes i henhold til gældende lokale regler. Dette produkt er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med EU-forordning 2023/988 og de relevante europæiske standarder eller dele heraf for så vidt angår de risici og risikokategorier, der er omfattet af disse standarder, hvis referencer er offentliggjort i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende i overensstemmelse med artikel 10, stk. 7, i forordning (EU) nr. 1025/2012. Dette produkt er dækket af den lovpligtige garanti for overensstemmelse, som er gyldig i en periode på to år fra købsdatoen.

KASUTUSJUHEND JA OHUTUSNÕUDED

TOODE NAISTE JALANÕUD.

TOOTE IDENTIFITSEERITUD KASUTUSALA Jalanõud on mõeldud igapäevaseks kasutamiseks.

KASUTUSPIIRANGUD Jalanõud ei ole kasutatavad spordi- või tööalasteks tegevusteks, ebatasasel maastikul ega äärmuslikes ilmastikutingimustes.

KASUTUSJUHEND Veenduge, et suurus on sobiv, et jalg oleks kindlalt paigal, ilma et see oleks liiga kitsas või liiga lai. Esmakordsel kasutamisel eemaldage enne jalanõude jalga panemist pakend, etiketid ja veenduge, et jalanõude sees ei oleks võõrkehi. Iga kasutamiskorra eel kontrollige kõigi jalanõude osade terviklikkust. Kui mõni osa on kahjustatud ja/või kulunud, ärge jalanõusid kasutage. Kasutage vajadusel kingalusikat, et hõlbustada jala jalanõusse panemist. Kui jalanõudel on kinnitussüsteemid, pingutage neid nii, et jalg oleks korralikult fikseeritud ja vältige, et jalapealne oleks liiga kitsas või liiga lai. Iga kasutamiskorra eel kontrollige, et jalanõude sees ei oleks mustust või muud, mis võiks jääda jala ja jalanõu siseosa vahele. Kui tegemist on kontsaga kingadega ja te ei ole harjunud neid kandma, on soovitatav piirata esialgset kasutamist lühikeste ajaperioodidega, vältides nende kandmist liiga palju tunde järjest. Välja arvatud kontsad ja sandaalid, on soovitatav kanda jalanõusid koos naturaalsest kangast sokkidega.

OHUTUSNÕUDED Jalanõud ei ole mänguasi. Kasutage jalanõusid ainult selleks otstarbeks, milleks need on ette nähtud. Kontrollige regulaarselt, sõltuvalt jalanõude kasutusintensiivsusest, tallamustri kulumisastet: mustri järkjärguline kadumine, mis on seotud jalanõude tavapärase kasutamisega, muudab tallamustri libedaks märgadel ja/või libedatel põrandatel. Tallamustri kulumise korral on toote kasutamine ebasoovitav, kuna see võib põhjustada kukkumisi ja õnnetusi. Olge ettevaatlik ja tegutsege hoolikalt märgadel, libedatel ja/või kaldpindadel. Kontsaga kingade puhul on ebatasastel või märgadel pindadel soovitatav olla eriti ettevaatlik ning vältida nende kasutamist intensiivseid liigutusi nõudvate tegevuste puhul. Kui toote osad eralduvad ja/või purunevad ja/või kuluvad viisil, mis võib kahjustada nende funktsionaalsust, vahetage jalanõud välja ja hoidke need lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Kui jalanõudel on kinnitussüsteemid, kontrollige, kas need on kindlalt kinnitatud. Kui kinnitussüsteemid on kulunud, ärge toodet kasutage. Hoidke pakend lastele kättesaamatus kohas, et vältida lämbumisohtu. Kui jalanõudel on väikeseid või keskmise suurusega tarvikuid, mis võivad kogemata lahti tulla, jälgige, et lapsed neid ei käsitseks ega alla neelaks. Hoidke jalanõude siseosa puhas ja kuiv.

HOOLDUSNÕUDED -Nahast komponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Võib kasutada ka spetsiaalseid nahahooldustooteid. -Tekstiilkomponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. -Kummikomponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Soovitatav on kasutada pehmete harjastega harja ettevaatlikult. -Tarvikud ja/või strassid, pärlid: olge äärmiselt ettevaatlik ja õrn. -Süntheetilisest nahast komponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Hoidke jalanõusid, kui neid ei kanta, sobivas kohas toatemperatuuril, eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid, mis võivad materjali kahjustada. Märgi jalanõusid ei tohi kunagi asetada otseselt soojusallikate lähedusse, vaid need tuleb lasta kuivada ventileeritavas kohas toatemperatuuril. Ärge peske pesumasinas.

KÕRVALDAMISJUHISED Jalanõud tarnitakse spetsiaalses pappkarbis, mida saab kasutada jalanõude hoiustamiseks pärast kasutamist. Kasutamata sisepakend ja karp kõrvaldage vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele eeskirjadele. Jalanõude kahjustumise, kulumise või kasutuselt kõrvaldamise korral kõrvaldage need vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele eeskirjadele. Käesolev toode on valmistatud vastavalt EL määrusele 2023/988 ja asjakohastele Euroopa standarditele või nende osadele seoses nendes standardites käsitletud riskide ja riskikategooriatega, mille viited on avaldatud Euroopa Liidu Teatajas vastavalt määruse (EL) nr 1025/2012 artikli 10 lõikele 7. Käesoleval tootel on seadusjärgne vastavusgarantii, mis kehtib kaks aastat alates ostukuupäevast.

KASUTUSJUHEND JA OHUTUSNÕUDED

TOODE MEESTE JALANÕUD.

TOOTE IDENTIFITSEERITUD KASUTUSALA Jalanõud on mõeldud igapäevaseks kasutamiseks.

KASUTUSPIIRANGUD Jalanõud ei ole kasutatavad spordi- või tööalasteks tegevusteks, ebatasasel maastikul ega äärmuslikes ilmastikutingimustes.

KASUTUSJUHEND Veenduge, et suurus on sobiv, et jalg oleks kindlalt paigal, ilma et see oleks liiga kitsas või liiga lai. Esmakordsel kasutamisel eemaldage enne jalanõude jalga panemist pakend, etiketid ja veenduge, et jalanõude sees ei oleks võõrkehi. Iga kasutamiskorra eel kontrollige kõigi jalanõude osade terviklikkust. Kui mõni osa on kahjustatud ja/või kulunud, ärge jalanõusid kasutage. Kasutage vajadusel kingalusikat, et hõlbustada jala jalanõusse panemist. Kui jalanõudel on kinnitussüsteemid, pingutage neid nii, et jalg oleks korralikult fikseeritud ja vältige, et jalapealne oleks liiga kitsas või liiga lai. Iga kasutamiskorra eel kontrollige, et jalanõude sees ei oleks mustust või muud, mis võiks jääda jala ja jalanõu siseosa vahele. Välja arvatud sandaalid, on soovitatav kanda jalanõusid koos naturaalsest kangast sokkidega.

OHUTUSNÕUDED Jalanõud ei ole mänguasi. Kasutage jalanõusid ainult selleks otstarbeks, milleks need on ette nähtud. Kontrollige regulaarselt, sõltuvalt jalanõude kasutusintensiivsusest, tallamustri kulumisastet: mustri järkjärguline kadumine, mis on seotud jalanõude tavapärase kasutamisega, muudab tallamustri libedaks märgadel ja/või libedatel põrandatel. Tallamustri kulumise korral on toote kasutamine ebasoovitav, kuna see võib põhjustada kukkumisi ja õnnetusi. Olge ettevaatlik ja tegutsege hoolikalt märgadel, libedatel ja/või kaldpindadel. Kui toote osad eralduvad ja/või purunevad ja/või kuluvad viisil, mis võib kahjustada nende funktsionaalsust, vahetage jalanõud välja ja hoidke need lastele kättesaamatus kohas. Kui jalanõudel on kinnitussüsteemid, kontrollige, kas need on kindlalt kinnitatud. Kui kinnitussüsteemid on kulunud, ärge toodet kasutage. Hoidke pakend lastele kättesaamatus kohas, et vältida lämbumisohtu. Kui jalanõudel on väikeseid või keskmise suurusega tarvikuid, mis võivad kogemata lahti tulla, jälgige, et lapsed neid ei käsitseks ega alla neelaks. Hoidke jalanõude siseosa puhas ja kuiv.

HOOLDUSNÕUDED -Nahast komponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Võib kasutada ka spetsiaalseid nahahooldustooteid. -Tekstiilkomponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Soovitatav on kasutada pehmete harjastega harja ettevaatlikult. -Tarvikud ja/või strassid, pärlid: olge äärmiselt ettevaatlik ja õrn. -Süntheetilisest nahast komponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Hoidke jalanõusid, kui neid ei kanta, sobivas kohas toatemperatuuril, eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid, mis võivad materjali kahjustada. Märki jalanõusid ei tohi kunagi asetada otseselt soojusallikate lähedusse, vaid need tuleb lasta kuivada ventileeritavas kohas toatemperatuuril. Ärge peske pesumasinas.

KÕRVALDAMISJUHISED Jalanõud tarnitakse spetsiaalses pappkarbis, mida saab kasutada jalanõude hoiustamiseks pärast kasutamist. Kasutamata sisepakend ja karp kõrvaldage vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele eeskirjadele. Jalanõude kahjustumise, kulumise või kasutuselt kõrvaldamise korral kõrvaldage need vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele eeskirjadele. Käesolev toode on valmistatud vastavalt EL määrusele 2023/988 ja asjakohastele Euroopa standarditele või nende osadele seoses nendes standardites käsitletud riskide ja riskikategooriatega, mille viited on avaldatud Euroopa Liidu Teatajas vastavalt määruse (EL) nr 1025/2012 artikli 10 lõikele 7. Käesoleval tootel on seadusjärgne vastavusgarantii, mis kehtib kaks aastat alates ostukuupäevast.

KASUTUSJUHEND JA OHUTUSNÕUDED

TOODE TARVIK.

TOOTE IDENTIFITSEERITUD KASUTUSALA Kott igapäevaseks kasutamiseks.

KASUTUSPIIRANGUD Kotti ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks spordi- või tööalases keskkonnas. Esmakordsel kasutamisel eemaldage toode pakendist ja veenduge, et koti sees ei oleks võõrkehi.

ÜLDINE HOIATUS Kott ei ole mänguasi. Kasutage toodet ainult sellel otstarbel, milleks see on ette nähtud. Veenduge, et kott oleks alati korralikult suletud, et vältida selles olevate esemete kaotamist. Kui kandesüsteem (õlarihm, ülemine käepide jne) puruneb, on soovitatav kotti mitte kasutada. Kui sulgurid (tõmblukk, magnet, konks jne) purunevad, tuleb need välja vahetada. Soovitatav on vältida vedelate toodete (kreemid, parfüümid) või õliste toodete (meik) kotti panemist, et vältida nende lekkimist ja teiste esemete või koti enda kahjustamist. Hoidke pakend lastele kättesaamatus kohas, et vältida lämbumisohtu. Kui kotil on väikeseid või keskmise suurusega tarvikuid, mis võivad kogemata lahti tulla, jälgige, et lapsed neid ei käsitseks ega alla neelaks.

HOOLDUSNÕUDED -Nahast komponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Võib kasutada ka spetsiaalseid nahahooldustooteid. -Tekstiilkomponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. -Metallkomponendid: kasutage mustuse eemaldamiseks pehmet niisket lappi. Hoidke kotti, kui seda ei kasutata, sobivas kohas toatemperatuuril, eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega agressiivseid puhastusvahendeid, mis võivad materjali kahjustada. Ärge peske pesumasinas. Soovitatav on mitte kotti üle koormata, et see ei deformeeruks ja selle sulgemine ei muutuks raskeks.

KÕRVALDAMISJUHISED Kott tarnitakse tolmukotis, mida saab kasutada toote hoiustamiseks pärast kasutamist. Kasutamata sisepakend ja tolmukott kõrvaldage vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele eeskirjadele. Koti kahjustumise, kulumise või kasutuselt kõrvaldamise korral kõrvaldage see vastavalt kehtivatele kohalikele eeskirjadele. Käesolev toode on valmistatud vastavalt EL määrusele 2023/988 ja asjakohastele Euroopa standarditele või nende osadele seoses nendes standardites käsitletud riskide ja riskikategooriatega, mille viited on avaldatud Euroopa Liidu Teatajas vastavalt määruse (EL) nr 1025/2012 artikli 10 lõikele 7. Käesoleval tootel on seadusjärgne vastavusgarantii, mis kehtib kaks aastat alates ostukuupäevast.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO E INFORMACIONES SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD PRODUCTO CALZADO DE MUJER. USO

IDENTIFICADO DEL PRODUCTO El calzado es para uso diario. **EXCLUSIONES DE USO** El calzado no puede utilizarse para actividades deportivas o profesionales, en terrenos accidentados, en condiciones climáticas extremas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Asegurarse de que la talla del calzado sea adecuada para sujetar bien el pie, sin que resulte ni demasiado estrecho ni demasiado holgado. En el primer uso, antes de calzarse los zapatos, retirar el embalaje, las etiquetas y asegurarse de que en el interior del calzado no haya cuerpos extraños. En cada uso, verificar la integridad de todos los componentes del calzado. En caso de daño y/o desgaste de alguna parte del mismo, no utilizar el calzado. Utilizar, si es necesario, un calzador para facilitar la introducción del pie en el zapato. En presencia de sistemas de cierre, ajustar el calzado de forma que se fije adecuadamente el pie y se evite que el empeine quede demasiado apretado o demasiado suelto. En cada uso, verificar que en el interior del calzado no haya residuos de suciedad u otros elementos que puedan interponerse entre el pie y la parte interior del calzado. Si se trata de zapatos con tacón y no se está acostumbrado a usarlos, se aconseja limitar el uso inicial a breves periodos de tiempo, evitando usarlos durante demasiadas horas consecutivas. A excepción de los

tacones y las sandalias, se aconseja usar el calzado con calcetines de tejido natural. **ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD** El calzado no es un juguete. Utilizar el calzado exclusivamente para el fin para el que ha sido diseñado. Verificar periódicamente, en función del nivel de uso del zapato, el estado de desgaste de la banda de rodadura de la suela: la desaparición gradual de los relieves, relacionada con el uso normal del calzado, hace que la banda de rodadura de la suela sea resbaladiza en caso de suelos mojados y/o resbaladizos. En caso de desgaste de la banda de rodadura, se desaconseja el uso del producto, ya que puede causar caídas y accidentes. Prestar atención y proceder con cautela en caso de superficies mojadas, resbaladizas y/o inclinadas. En presencia de zapatos con tacón, se recomienda mayor atención en superficies irregulares o mojadas y se desaconseja su uso para actividades que requieran movimientos intensos. En caso de desprendimiento y/o rotura de partes del producto y/o desgaste que puedan comprometer su funcionalidad, proceder a la sustitución del calzado y mantenerlo alejado del alcance de los niños. Si el zapato está provisto de sistemas de cierre, verificar que estén bien fijados. En caso de desgaste de los sistemas de cierre, si los hay, no utilizar el producto. Mantener el embalaje alejado de los niños para evitar el riesgo de asfixia. En caso de que haya accesorios de pequeñas o medianas dimensiones que puedan desprenderse accidentalmente del calzado, prestar atención para que no sean manipulados o ingeridos por los niños. Mantener limpia y seca la parte interior del calzado. **ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO**

-Componentes de piel: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. También se pueden utilizar productos específicos para el mantenimiento de la piel. -Componentes de tejido: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. -Componentes de goma: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. Se aconseja el uso de un cepillo de cerdas suaves, con la debida precaución. -Accesorios y/o strass, perlas: prestar la máxima atención y delicadeza. -Componentes de piel sintética: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. Conservar el calzado, cuando no se use, en un lugar apropiado a temperatura ambiente, protegido de la luz solar directa. No usar disolventes o productos agresivos para la limpieza que puedan dañar el material. El calzado mojado nunca debe ponerse en contacto directo con fuentes de calor, sino dejarse secar en un lugar ventilado a temperatura ambiente. No lavar en lavadora. **ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA ELIMINACIÓN**

El calzado se suministra dentro de una caja de cartón adecuada que podrá utilizarse para guardar el zapato después de su uso. Proceder a la eliminación del embalaje interior y de la caja, en caso de no utilizarse, según las normativas locales vigentes. En caso de daño, desgaste o desuso del calzado, proceder a su eliminación según las normativas locales vigentes. El presente producto ha sido fabricado en cumplimiento del Reglamento UE 2023/988 y de las normas europeas pertinentes o de partes de ellas en lo que respecta a los riesgos y categorías de riesgo contemplados en dichas normas, cuyas referencias han sido publicadas en el Diario Oficial de la Unión Europea de conformidad con el artículo 10, apartado 7, del Reglamento (UE) n. 1025/2012. El presente producto está cubierto por la garantía legal de conformidad, válida por un periodo de dos años desde la fecha de compra.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO E INFORMACIONES SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD PRODUCTO CALZADO DE HOMBRE. USO IDENTIFICADO DEL PRODUCTO El calzado es para uso diario. **EXCLUSIONES DE USO** El calzado no puede utilizarse para actividades deportivas o profesionales, en terrenos accidentados, en condiciones climáticas extremas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Asegurarse de que la talla del calzado sea adecuada para sujetar bien el pie, sin que resulte ni demasiado estrecho ni demasiado holgado. En el primer uso, antes de calzarse los zapatos, retirar el embalaje, las etiquetas y asegurarse de que en el interior del calzado no haya cuerpos extraños. En cada uso, verificar la integridad de todos los componentes del calzado. En caso de daño y/o desgaste de alguna parte del mismo, no utilizar el calzado. Utilizar, si es necesario, un calzador para facilitar la introducción del pie en el zapato. En presencia de sistemas de cierre, ajustar el calzado de forma que se fije adecuadamente el pie y se evite que el empeine quede demasiado apretado o demasiado suelto. En cada uso, verificar que en el interior del calzado no haya residuos de suciedad u otros elementos que puedan interponerse entre el pie y la parte interior del calzado. A excepción de las sandalias, se aconseja usar el calzado con calcetines de tejido natural.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD El calzado no es un juguete. Utilizar el calzado exclusivamente para el fin para el que ha sido diseñado. Verificar periódicamente, en función del nivel de uso del zapato, el estado de desgaste de la banda de rodadura de la suela: la desaparición gradual de los relieves, relacionada con el uso normal del calzado, hace que la banda de rodadura de la suela sea resbaladiza en caso de suelos mojados y/o resbaladizos. En caso de desgaste de la banda de rodadura, se desaconseja el uso del producto, ya que puede causar caídas y accidentes. Prestar atención y proceder con cautela en caso de superficies mojadas, resbaladizas y/o inclinadas. En caso de desprendimiento y/o rotura de partes del producto y/o desgaste que puedan comprometer su funcionalidad, proceder a la sustitución del calzado y mantenerlo alejado del alcance de los niños. Si el zapato está provisto de sistemas de cierre, verificar que estén bien fijados. En caso de desgaste de los sistemas de cierre, si los hay, no utilizar el producto. Mantener el embalaje alejado de los niños para evitar el riesgo de asfixia. En caso de que haya accesorios de pequeñas o medianas dimensiones que puedan desprenderse accidentalmente del calzado, prestar atención para que no sean manipulados o ingeridos por los niños. Mantener limpia y seca la parte interior del calzado.

ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO -Componentes de piel: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. También se pueden utilizar productos específicos para el mantenimiento de la piel. -Componentes de tejido: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. -Componentes de goma: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. Se aconseja el uso de un cepillo de cerdas suaves, con la debida precaución. -Accesorios y/o strass, perlas: prestar la máxima atención y delicadeza. -Componentes de piel sintética: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. Conservar el calzado, cuando no se use, en un lugar apropiado a temperatura ambiente, protegido de la luz solar directa. No usar disolventes o productos agresivos para la limpieza que puedan dañar el material. El calzado mojado nunca debe ponerse en contacto directo con fuentes de calor, sino dejarse secar en un lugar ventilado a temperatura ambiente. No lavar en lavadora.

ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA ELIMINACIÓN El calzado se suministra dentro de una caja de cartón adecuada que podrá utilizarse para guardar el zapato después de su uso. Proceder a la eliminación del embalaje interior y de la caja, en caso de no utilizarse, según las normativas locales vigentes. En caso de daño, desgaste o desuso del calzado, proceder a su eliminación según las normativas locales vigentes. El presente producto ha sido fabricado en cumplimiento del Reglamento UE 2023/988 y de las normas europeas pertinentes o de partes de ellas en lo que respecta a los riesgos y categorías de riesgo contemplados en dichas normas, cuyas referencias han sido publicadas en el Diario Oficial de la Unión Europea de conformidad con el artículo 10, apartado 7, del Reglamento (UE) n. 1025/2012. El presente producto está cubierto por la garantía legal de conformidad, válida por un periodo de dos años desde la fecha de compra.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO E INFORMACIONES SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD PRODUCTO ACCESORIO. USO IDENTIFICADO DEL PRODUCTO Bolso para uso diario. **EXCLUSIONES DE USO** El bolso no está diseñado para ser utilizado en el ámbito deportivo o profesional. En el primer uso, retirar el producto del embalaje y asegurarse de que en el interior del bolso no haya cuerpos extraños. **ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES** El bolso no es un juguete. Utilizar el producto exclusivamente para el fin para el que ha sido diseñado. Asegurarse de que el bolso esté siempre bien cerrado para evitar perder los objetos contenidos en él. En caso de rotura del sistema de portabilidad (bandolera, asa superior, etc.), se recomienda no utilizar el bolso. En caso de rotura de los sistemas de cierre (cremallera, con imán, con gancho, etc.), proceder a su sustitución. Se aconseja evitar introducir productos líquidos (cremas, perfumes) o productos oleosos (maquillaje) en el interior del bolso para evitar que puedan derramarse y dañar otros objetos o el propio bolso. Mantener el embalaje alejado de los niños para evitar el riesgo de asfixia. En caso de que haya accesorios de pequeñas o medianas dimensiones que puedan desprenderse accidentalmente del bolso, prestar atención para que no sean manipulados o ingeridos por los niños. **ADVERTENCIAS PARA EL MANTENIMIENTO** -Componentes de piel: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. También se pueden utilizar productos específicos para el mantenimiento de la piel. -Componentes de tejido: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. -Componentes metálicos: usar un paño suave y húmedo para eliminar la suciedad. Conservar el bolso, cuando no se use, en un lugar apropiado a temperatura ambiente, protegido de la luz solar directa. No usar disolventes o productos agresivos para la limpieza que puedan dañar el material. No lavar en lavadora. Se aconseja no sobrecargar el bolso para que no se deforme y se tenga dificultad para cerrarlo. **ADVERTENCIAS PARA LA ELIMINACIÓN** El bolso se suministra dentro de una bolsa antipolvo que podrá utilizarse para guardar el producto después de su uso. Proceder a la eliminación del embalaje interior y de la bolsa antipolvo, en caso de no utilizarse, según las normativas locales vigentes. En caso de daño, desgaste o desuso del bolso, proceder a su eliminación según las normativas locales vigentes. El presente producto ha sido fabricado en cumplimiento del Reglamento UE 2023/988 y de las normas europeas pertinentes o de partes de ellas en lo que respecta a los riesgos y categorías de riesgo contemplados en dichas normas, cuyas referencias han sido publicadas en el Diario Oficial de la Unión Europea de conformidad con el artículo 10, apartado 7, del Reglamento (UE) n. 1025/2012. El presente producto está cubierto por la garantía legal de conformidad, válida por un periodo de dos años desde la fecha de compra.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET JA TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

TUOTE NAISTEN JALKINEET.

TUOTTEEN MÄÄRITELTY KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS Jalkineet on tarkoitettu päivittäiseen käyttöön.

KÄYTÖN RAJOITUKSET Jalkineita ei saa käyttää urheilu- tai ammattitoimintaan, epätasaisella alustalla tai äärimmäisissä sääolosuhteissa.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET Varmista, että kenkien koko on sopiva pitämään jalka tukevasti paikallaan olematta liian tiukka tai liian löysä. Ennen kenkien ensimmäistä käyttöä poista pakkaus ja etiketit ja varmista, ettei jalkineiden sisällä ole vieraita esineitä. Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä kaikkien jalkineen osien eheys. Jos jokin osa on vaurioitunut ja/tai kulunut, älä käytä jalkineita. Käytä tarvittaessa kenkälusikkaa helpottaaksesi jalan asettamista kenkään. Jos kengissä on kiinnitysmekanismeja, kiristä ne niin, että jalka on kunnolla kiinni eikä jalkapöytä ole liian tiukka tai liian löysä. Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, ettei jalkineiden sisällä ole likaa tai muuta, mikä voi jäädä jalan ja jalkineen sisäosan väliin. Jos kyseessä on korkokengät, joihin et ole tottunut, on suositeltavaa rajoittaa alkuvaiheen käyttö lyhyisiin aikoihin välttämällä niiden käyttämistä liian monta tuntia peräkkäin. Lukuun ottamatta korkokenkiä ja sandaaleja, on suositeltavaa käyttää jalkineita luonnonkuituisilla sukilla.

TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET Jalkineet eivät ole lelu. Käytä jalkineita ainoastaan siihen tarkoitukseen, johon ne on suunniteltu. Tarkista säännöllisesti, kengän käyttötason mukaan, pohjan kulutuspinnan kunto: kuvioinnin asteittainen katoaminen, mikä liittyy jalkineiden normaaliin käyttöön, tekee pohjan kulutuspinnasta liukkaan märillä ja/tai liukkailla lattioilla. Jos kulutuspinta on kulunut, tuotteen käyttöä ei suositella, koska se voi aiheuttaa kaatumisia ja onnettomuuksia. Ole varovainen märillä, liukkailla ja/tai kaltevilla pinnoilla liikkuessasi. Korkokenkien kanssa suositellaan erityistä varovaisuutta epätasaisilla tai märillä pinnoilla, eikä niitä suositella käytettäväksi toimintaan, joka vaatii voimakkaita liikkeitä. Jos tuotteen osia irtoaa ja/tai rikkoutuu ja/tai ne kuluvat siten, että se voi heikentää toimivuutta, vaihda jalkineet ja pidä ne poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Jos kengässä on kiinnitysmekanismeja, varmista, että ne ovat kunnolla kiinni. Jos kiinnitysmekanismit ovat kuluneet, älä käytä tuotetta. Pidä pakkaus poissa lasten ulottuvilta tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi. Jos jalkineissa on pieniä tai keskikokoisia lisävarusteita, jotka voivat vahingossa irrota, ole varovainen, etteivät lapset käsittele tai niele niitä. Pidä jalkineiden sisäosa puhtaana ja kuivana.

HOITO-OHJEET -Nahkaosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Nahalle tarkoitettuja hoitoaineita voidaan myös käyttää. -Tekstiiliosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. -Kumiosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Pehmeäharjaksista harjaa suositellaan käytettäväksi varovaisuutta noudattaen. -Lisävarusteet ja/tai strassit, helmet: ole erittäin varovainen ja hellävarainen. - Synteettiset nahkaosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Säilytä jalkineita, kun ne eivät ole käytössä, sopivassa paikassa huoneenlämmössä suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna. Älä käytä liuottimia tai aggressiivisia puhdistusaineita, jotka voivat vahingoittaa materiaalia. Märkiä jalkineita ei saa koskaan asettaa suoraan lämmönlähteiden lähelle, vaan ne on annettava kuivua ilmastossa paikassa huoneenlämmössä. Älä pese pesukoneessa.

HÄVITTÄMISOHJEET Jalkineet toimitetaan pahvilaatikossa, jota voidaan käyttää kengän säilyttämiseen käytön jälkeen. Hävitä sisäpakkaus ja laatikko, jos niitä ei käytetä, paikallisten voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. Jos jalkineet vaurioituvat, kuluvat tai poistetaan käytöstä, hävitä ne paikallisten voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. Tämä tuote on valmistettu EU-asetuksen 2023/988 sekä asiaankuuluvien eurooppalaisten standardien tai niiden osien mukaisesti niissä määriteltujen riskien ja riskiluokkien osalta, joiden viitetiedot on julkaistu Euroopan unionin virallisessa lehdessä asetuksen (EU) N:o 1025/2012 10 artiklan 7 kohdan mukaisesti. Tällä tuotteella on laillinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu, joka on voimassa kaksi vuotta ostopäivästä.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET JA TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

TUOTE MIESTEN JALKINEET.

TUOTTEEN MÄÄRITELTY KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS Jalkineet on tarkoitettu päivittäiseen käyttöön.

KÄYTÖN RAJOITUKSET Jalkineita ei saa käyttää urheilu- tai ammattitoimintaan, epätasaisella alustalla tai äärimmäisissä sääolosuhteissa.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET Varmista, että kenkien koko on sopiva pitämään jalka tukevasti paikallaan olematta liian tiukka tai liian löysä. Ennen kenkien ensimmäistä käyttöä poista pakkaus ja etiketit ja varmista, ettei jalkineiden sisällä ole vieraita esineitä. Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä kaikkien jalkineen osien eheys. Jos jokin osa on vaurioitunut ja/tai kulunut, älä käytä jalkineita. Käytä tarvittaessa kenkälusikkaa helpottaaksesi jalan asettamista kenkään. Jos kengissä on kiinnitysmekanismeja, kiristä ne niin, että jalka on kunnolla kiinni eikä jalkapöytä ole liian tiukka tai liian löysä. Tarkista aina ennen käyttöä, ettei jalkineiden sisällä ole likaa tai muuta, mikä voi jäädä jalan ja jalkineen sisäosan väliin. Lukuun ottamatta sandaaleja, on suositeltavaa käyttää jalkineita luonnonkuituisilla sukilla.

TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET Jalkineet eivät ole lelu. Käytä jalkineita ainoastaan siihen tarkoitukseen, johon ne on suunniteltu. Tarkista säännöllisesti, kengän käyttötason mukaan, pohjan kulutuspinnan kunto: kuvioinnin asteittainen katoaminen, mikä liittyy jalkineiden normaaliin käyttöön, tekee pohjan kulutuspinnasta liukkaamman märillä ja/tai liukkailla lattioilla. Jos kulutuspinta on kulunut, tuotteen käyttöä ei suositella, koska se voi aiheuttaa kaatumisia ja onnettomuuksia. Ole varovainen märillä, liukkailla ja/tai kaltevilla pinnoilla liikkuessasi. Jos tuotteen osia irtoaa ja/tai rikkoutuu ja/tai ne kuluvat siten, että se voi heikentää toimivuutta, vaihda jalkineet ja pidä ne poissa lasten ulottuvilta. Jos kengässä on kiinnitysmekanismeja, varmista, että ne ovat kunnolla kiinni. Jos kiinnitysmekanismit ovat kuluneet, älä käytä tuotetta. Pidä pakkaus poissa lasten ulottuvilta tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi. Jos jalkineissa on pieniä tai keskikokoisia lisävarusteita, jotka voivat vahingossa irrota, ole varovainen, etteivät lapset käsittele tai niele niitä. Pidä jalkineiden sisäosa puhtaana ja kuivana.

HOITO-OHJEET -Nahkaosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Nahalle tarkoitettuja hoitoaineita voidaan myös käyttää. -Tekstiiliosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. -Kumiosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Pehmeäharjaksista harjaa suositellaan käytettäväksi varovaisuutta noudattaen. -Lisävarusteet ja/tai strassit, helmet: ole erittäin varovainen ja hellävarainen. - Synteettiset nahkaosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Säilytä jalkineita, kun ne eivät ole käytössä, sopivassa paikassa huoneenlämmössä suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna. Älä käytä liuottimia tai aggressiivisia puhdistusaineita, jotka voivat vahingoittaa materiaalia. Märkiä jalkineita ei saa koskaan asettaa suoraan lämmönlähteiden lähelle, vaan ne on annettava kuivua ilmastetussa paikassa huoneenlämmössä. Älä pese pesukoneessa.

HÄVITTÄMISOHJEET Jalkineet toimitetaan pahvilaatikossa, jota voidaan käyttää kengän säilyttämiseen käytön jälkeen. Hävitä sisäpakkaus ja laatikko, jos niitä ei käytetä, paikallisten voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. Jos jalkineet vaurioituvat, kuluvat tai poistetaan käytöstä, hävitä ne paikallisten voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. Tämä tuote on valmistettu EU-asetuksen 2023/988 sekä asiaankuuluvien eurooppalaisten standardien tai niiden osien mukaisesti niissä määriteltujen riskien ja riskiluokkien osalta, joiden viitetiedot on julkaistu Euroopan unionin virallisessa lehdessä asetuksen (EU) N:o 1025/2012 10 artiklan 7 kohdan mukaisesti. Tällä tuotteella on laillinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu, joka on voimassa kaksi vuotta ostopäivästä.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET JA TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT

TUOTE ASUSTE.

TUOTTEEN MÄÄRITELTY KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS Laukku päivittäiseen käyttöön.

KÄYTÖN RAJOITUKSET Laukkua ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi urheilu- tai ammattitoiminnassa. Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä poista tuote pakkauksesta ja varmista, ettei laukun sisällä ole vieraita esineitä.

YLEISET VAROITUKSET Laukku ei ole lelu. Käytä tuotetta ainoastaan siihen tarkoitukseen, johon se on suunniteltu. Varmista, että laukku on aina hyvin suljettu, jotta sen sisältämät esineet eivät katoa. Jos kantojärjestelmä (olkahihna, yläkahva jne.) rikkoutuu, laukkua ei suositella käytettäväksi. Jos sulkemismekanismit (vetoketju, magneetti, hakaskiinnitys jne.) rikkoutuvat, ne on vaihdettava. On suositeltavaa välttää nestemäisten tuotteiden (voiteet, hajuvedet) tai öljyisten tuotteiden (meikit) laittamista laukun sisään, jotta ne eivät pääse vuotamaan ja vahingoittamaan muita esineitä tai itse laukkua. Pidä pakkaus poissa lasten ulottuvilta tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi. Jos laukussa on pieniä tai keskikokoisia lisävarusteita, jotka voivat vahingossa irrota, ole varovainen, etteivät lapset käsittele tai niele niitä.

HOITO-OHJEET -Nahkaosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Nahalle tarkoitettuja hoitoaineita voidaan myös käyttää. -Tekstiiliosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. -Metalliosat: poista lika pehmeällä ja kostealla liinalla. Säilytä laukkua, kun se ei ole käytössä, sopivassa paikassa huoneenlämmössä suoralta auringonvalolta suojattuna. Älä käytä liuottimia tai aggressiivisia puhdistusaineita, jotka voivat vahingoittaa materiaalia. Älä pese pesukoneessa. On suositeltavaa olla ylikuormittamatta laukkua, jotta se ei muotoudu eikä sitä ole vaikea sulkea.

HÄVITTÄMISOHJEET Laukku toimitetaan pölypussissa, jota voidaan käyttää tuotteen säilyttämiseen käytön jälkeen. Hävitä sisäpakkaus ja pölypussi, jos niitä ei käytetä, paikallisten voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. Jos laukku vaurioituu, kuluu tai poistetaan käytöstä, hävitä se paikallisten voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti. Tämä tuote on valmistettu EU-asetuksen 2023/988 sekä asiaankuuluvien eurooppalaisten standardien tai niiden osien mukaisesti niissä määriteltyjen riskien ja riskiluokkien osalta, joiden viitetiedot on julkaistu Euroopan unionin virallisessa lehdessä asetuksen (EU) N:o 1025/2012 10 artiklan 7 kohdan mukaisesti. Tällä tuotteella on laillinen vaatimustenmukaisuustakuu, joka on voimassa kaksi vuotta ostopäivästä.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΓΥΝΑΙΚΕΙΑ ΥΠΟΔΗΜΑΤΑ.

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ Τα υποδήματα προορίζονται για καθημερινή χρήση.

ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Τα υποδήματα δεν είναι κατάλληλα για αθλητικές ή επαγγελματικές δραστηριότητες, σε ανώμαλα εδάφη ή σε ακραίες καιρικές συνθήκες.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μέγεθος είναι κατάλληλο για να συγκρατεί σταθερά το πόδι, χωρίς να είναι ούτε πολύ στενό ούτε πολύ φαρδύ. Κατά την πρώτη χρήση, πριν φορέσετε τα παπούτσια, αφαιρέστε τη συσκευασία και τις ετικέτες και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν ξένα σώματα στο εσωτερικό των υποδημάτων. Κάθε φορά πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα όλων των εξαρτημάτων των υποδημάτων. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης ή/και φθοράς ενός μέρους τους, μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα υποδήματα. Χρησιμοποιήστε, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ένα καλαπόδι για να διευκολύνετε την εισαγωγή του ποδιού στο παπούτσι. Εάν υπάρχουν συστήματα κλεισίματος, σφίξτε τα ώστε να στερεώσετε επαρκώς το πόδι και να αποφύγετε να είναι πολύ σφιχτό ή πολύ χαλαρό στο κουτουπιέ. Κάθε φορά πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν υπολείμματα βρωμιάς ή κάτι άλλο στο εσωτερικό των υποδημάτων που μπορεί να παρεμβληθεί μεταξύ του ποδιού και του εσωτερικού μέρους του υποδήματος. Εάν πρόκειται για παπούτσια με τακούνι και δεν είστε συνηθισμένοι να τα φοράτε, συνιστάται να περιορίσετε την αρχική χρήση σε σύντομες χρονικές περιόδους, αποφεύγοντας να τα φοράτε για πολλές συνεχόμενες ώρες. Εκτός από τακούνια και σανδάλια, συνιστάται να φοράτε τα υποδήματα με κάλτσες από φυσικό ύφασμα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ Τα υποδήματα δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα υποδήματα αποκλειστικά για τον σκοπό για τον οποίο έχουν σχεδιαστεί. Ελέγχετε περιοδικά, ανάλογα με το επίπεδο χρήσης του παπουτσιού, την κατάσταση φθοράς του πέλματος της σόλας: η σταδιακή εξαφάνιση των προεξοχών, που σχετίζεται με την κανονική χρήση του υποδήματος, καθιστά το πέλμα της σόλας ολισθηρό σε περίπτωση βρεγμένων ή/και ολισθηρών δαπέδων. Σε περίπτωση φθοράς του πέλματος, δεν συνιστάται η χρήση του προϊόντος καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσει πτώσεις και ατυχήματα. Δώστε προσοχή και κινηθείτε με προσοχή σε περίπτωση βρεγμένων, ολισθηρών ή/και κεκλιμένων επιφανειών. Σε περίπτωση παπουτσιών με τακούνι, συνιστάται ιδιαίτερη προσοχή σε ανώμαλες ή βρεγμένες επιφάνειες και δεν συνιστάται η χρήση τους για δραστηριότητες που απαιτούν έντονες κινήσεις. Σε περίπτωση αποκόλλησης ή/και θραύσης τμημάτων του προϊόντος ή/και φθοράς που μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο τη λειτουργικότητά του, προχωρήστε στην αντικατάσταση των υποδημάτων και κρατήστε τα μακριά από παιδιά. Εάν το παπούτσι διαθέτει συστήματα κλεισίματος, βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι καλά στερεωμένα. Σε περίπτωση φθοράς των συστημάτων κλεισίματος, εάν υπάρχουν, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν. Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία μακριά από παιδιά για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ασφυξίας. Εάν υπάρχουν μικρά ή μεσαία αξεσουάρ που μπορεί να αποκολληθούν κατά λάθος από το υπόδημα, προσέξτε ώστε να μην τα χειρίζονται ή τα καταπίνουν παιδιά. Διατηρείτε καθαρό και στεγνό το εσωτερικό μέρος του υποδήματος. Φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ -Δερμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Μπορούν επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθούν ειδικά προϊόντα για τη συντήρηση του δέρματος. -Υφασμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. -Λαστιχένια μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Συνιστάται η χρήση μιας βούρτσας με μαλακές τρίχες, με ιδιαίτερη προσοχή. -Αξεσουάρ ή/και στρας, πέρλες: δώστε τη μέγιστη προσοχή και φροντίδα. -Συνθετικά δερμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Φυλάσσετε τα υποδήματα, όταν δεν τα φοράτε, σε κατάλληλο μέρος σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή επιθετικά προϊόντα καθαρισμού που μπορεί να βλάψουν το υλικό. Τα βρεγμένα υποδήματα δεν πρέπει ποτέ να έρχονται σε άμεση επαφή με πηγές θερμότητας, αλλά πρέπει να αφήνονται να στεγνώσουν σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Μην πλένετε στο πλυντήριο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ Τα υποδήματα παρέχονται σε ειδικό χαρτοκιβώτιο που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αποθήκευση των παπουτσιών μετά τη χρήση. Προχωρήστε στην απόρριψη της εσωτερικής συσκευασίας και του κουτιού, εάν δεν χρησιμοποιηθούν, σύμφωνα με τους

ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης, φθοράς ή απόσυρσης των υποδημάτων, προχωρήστε στην απόρριψή τους σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Το παρόν προϊόν έχει κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2023/988 και τα σχετικά ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα ή μέρη αυτών όσον αφορά τους κινδύνους και τις κατηγορίες κινδύνου που καλύπτονται από τα εν λόγω πρότυπα, οι αναφορές των οποίων έχουν δημοσιευθεί στην Επίσημη Εφημερίδα της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 10 παράγραφος 7 του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) αριθ. 1025/2012. Το παρόν προϊόν καλύπτεται από τη νόμιμη εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης, η οποία ισχύει για περίοδο δύο ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΑΝΔΡΙΚΑ ΥΠΟΔΗΜΑΤΑ.

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ Τα υποδήματα προορίζονται για καθημερινή χρήση.

ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Τα υποδήματα δεν είναι κατάλληλα για αθλητικές ή επαγγελματικές δραστηριότητες, σε ανώμαλα εδάφη ή σε ακραίες καιρικές συνθήκες.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μέγεθος είναι κατάλληλο για να συγκρατεί σταθερά το πόδι, χωρίς να είναι ούτε πολύ στενό ούτε πολύ φαρδύ. Κατά την πρώτη χρήση, πριν φορέσετε τα παπούτσια, αφαιρέστε τη συσκευασία και τις ετικέτες και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν ξένα σώματα στο εσωτερικό των υποδημάτων. Κάθε φορά πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα όλων των εξαρτημάτων των υποδημάτων. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης ή/και φθοράς ενός μέρους τους, μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα υποδήματα. Χρησιμοποιήστε, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, ένα καλαπόδι για να διευκολύνετε την εισαγωγή του ποδιού στο παπούτσι. Εάν υπάρχουν συστήματα κλεισίματος, σφίξτε τα ώστε να στερεώσετε επαρκώς το πόδι και να αποφύγετε να είναι πολύ σφιχτό ή πολύ χαλαρό στο κουτουπιέ. Κάθε φορά πριν από τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν υπολείμματα βρωμιάς ή κάτι άλλο στο εσωτερικό των υποδημάτων που μπορεί να παρεμβληθεί μεταξύ του ποδιού και του εσωτερικού μέρους του υποδήματος. Εκτός από τα σανδάλια, συνιστάται να φοράτε τα υποδήματα με κάλτσες από φυσικό ύφασμα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ Τα υποδήματα δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Χρησιμοποιείτε τα υποδήματα αποκλειστικά για τον σκοπό για τον οποίο έχουν σχεδιαστεί. Ελέγχετε περιοδικά, ανάλογα με το επίπεδο χρήσης του παπουτσιού, την κατάσταση φθοράς του πέλματος της σόλας: η σταδιακή εξαφάνιση των προεξοχών, που σχετίζεται με την κανονική χρήση του υποδήματος, καθιστά το πέλμα της σόλας ολισθηρό σε περίπτωση βρεγμένων ή/και ολισθηρών δαπέδων. Σε περίπτωση φθοράς του πέλματος, δεν συνιστάται η χρήση του προϊόντος καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσει πτώσεις και ατυχήματα. Δώστε προσοχή και κινηθείτε με προσοχή σε περίπτωση βρεγμένων, ολισθηρών ή/και κεκλιμένων επιφανειών. Σε περίπτωση αποκόλλησης ή/και θραύσης τμημάτων του προϊόντος ή/και φθοράς που μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο τη λειτουργικότητά του, προχωρήστε στην αντικατάσταση των υποδημάτων και κρατήστε τα μακριά από παιδιά. Εάν το παπούτσι διαθέτει συστήματα κλεισίματος, βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι καλά στερεωμένα. Σε περίπτωση φθοράς των συστημάτων κλεισίματος, εάν υπάρχουν, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν. Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία μακριά από παιδιά για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ασφυξίας. Εάν υπάρχουν μικρά ή μεσαία αξεσουάρ που μπορεί να αποκολληθούν κατά λάθος από το υπόδημα, προσέξτε ώστε να μην τα χειρίζονται ή τα καταπίνουν παιδιά. Διατηρείτε καθαρό και στεγνό το εσωτερικό μέρος του υποδήματος. Φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ -Δερμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Μπορούν επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθούν ειδικά προϊόντα για τη συντήρηση του δέρματος. -Υφασμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. -Λαστιχένια μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Συνιστάται η χρήση μιας βούρτσας με μαλακές τρίχες, με ιδιαίτερη προσοχή. -Αξεσουάρ ή/και στρας, πέρλες: δώστε τη μέγιστη προσοχή και φροντίδα. -Συνθετικά δερμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Φυλάσσετε τα υποδήματα, όταν δεν τα φοράτε, σε κατάλληλο μέρος σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή επιθετικά προϊόντα καθαρισμού που μπορεί να βλάψουν το υλικό. Τα βρεγμένα υποδήματα δεν πρέπει ποτέ να έρχονται σε άμεση επαφή με πηγές θερμότητας, αλλά πρέπει να αφήνονται να στεγνώσουν σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Μην πλένετε στο πλυντήριο.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ Τα υποδήματα παρέχονται σε ειδικό χαρτοκιβώτιο που μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αποθήκευση των παπουτσιών μετά τη χρήση. Προχωρήστε στην απόρριψη της εσωτερικής συσκευασίας και του κουτιού, εάν δεν χρησιμοποιηθούν, σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης, φθοράς ή απόσυρσης των υποδημάτων, προχωρήστε στην απόρριψή τους σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Το παρόν προϊόν έχει κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2023/988 και τα σχετικά ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα ή μέρη αυτών όσον αφορά τους κινδύνους και τις κατηγορίες κινδύνου που καλύπτονται από τα εν λόγω πρότυπα, οι αναφορές των οποίων έχουν δημοσιευθεί στην Επίσημη Εφημερίδα της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης

σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 10 παράγραφος 7 του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) αριθ. 1025/2012. Το παρόν προϊόν καλύπτεται από τη νόμιμη εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης, η οποία ισχύει για περίοδο δύο ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ.

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ Τσάντα για καθημερινή χρήση.

ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΜΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Η τσάντα δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε αθλητικό ή επαγγελματικό περιβάλλον. Κατά την πρώτη χρήση, αφαιρέστε το προϊόν από τη συσκευασία και βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχουν ξένα σώματα στο εσωτερικό της τσάντας.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ Η τσάντα δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν αποκλειστικά για τον σκοπό για τον οποίο έχει σχεδιαστεί. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τσάντα είναι πάντα καλά κλειστή για να αποφύγετε την απώλεια των αντικειμένων που περιέχονται σε αυτήν. Σε περίπτωση θραύσης του συστήματος μεταφοράς (λουρί ώμου, επάνω λαβή, κ.λπ.), συνιστάται να μην χρησιμοποιείτε την τσάντα. Σε περίπτωση θραύσης των συστημάτων κλεισίματος (φερμουάρ, μαγνητικό κούμπωμα, γάντζος κ.λπ.), προχωρήστε στην αντικατάστασή τους. Συνιστάται να αποφεύγετε την τοποθέτηση υγρών προϊόντων (κρέμες, αρώματα) ή λιπαρών προϊόντων (μακιγιάζ) στο εσωτερικό της τσάντας για να αποφύγετε τυχόν διαρροές και ζημιές σε άλλα αντικείμενα ή στην ίδια την τσάντα. Κρατήστε τη συσκευασία μακριά από παιδιά για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ασφυξίας. Εάν υπάρχουν μικρά ή μεσαία αξεσουάρ που μπορεί να αποκολληθούν κατά λάθος από την τσάντα, προσέξτε ώστε να μην τα χειρίζονται ή τα καταπίνουν παιδιά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ -Δερμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Μπορούν επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθούν ειδικά προϊόντα για τη συντήρηση του δέρματος. -Υφασμάτινα μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. -Μεταλλικά μέρη: χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό και υγρό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε τη βρωμιά. Φυλάσσετε την τσάντα, όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείται, σε κατάλληλο μέρος σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή επιθετικά προϊόντα καθαρισμού που μπορεί να βλάψουν το υλικό. Μην πλένετε στο πλυντήριο. Συνιστάται να μην υπερφορτώνετε την τσάντα ώστε να μην παραμορφωθεί και να δυσκολευτείτε να την κλείσετε.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗ Η τσάντα παρέχεται εντός ειδικής υφασμάτινης θήκης (dust bag) η οποία μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αποθήκευση του προϊόντος μετά τη χρήση. Προχωρήστε στην απόρριψη της εσωτερικής συσκευασίας και της υφασμάτινης θήκης, εάν δεν χρησιμοποιηθούν, σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης, φθοράς ή απόσυρσης της τσάντας, προχωρήστε στην απόρριψή της σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς κανονισμούς. Το παρόν προϊόν έχει κατασκευαστεί σύμφωνα με τον Κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2023/988 και τα σχετικά ευρωπαϊκά πρότυπα ή μέρη αυτών όσον αφορά τους κινδύνους και τις κατηγορίες κινδύνου που καλύπτονται από τα εν λόγω πρότυπα, οι αναφορές των οποίων έχουν δημοσιευθεί στην Επίσημη Εφημερίδα της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 10 παράγραφος 7 του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) αριθ. 1025/2012. Το παρόν προϊόν καλύπτεται από τη νόμιμη εγγύηση συμμόρφωσης, η οποία ισχύει για περίοδο δύο ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς.

HASZNÁLATI ÉS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

TERMÉK NŐI LÁBBELI.

A TERMÉK AZONOSÍTOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSA A lábbeli mindennapi használatra készült.

HASZNÁLATI KIZÁRÁSOK A lábbeli nem használható sporttevékenységekhez, professzionális célokra, egyenetlen terepen vagy szélsőséges időjárási körülmények között.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK Győződjön meg róla, hogy a lábbeli mérete megfelelő, stabilan tartja a lábat, nem túl szűk és nem túl bő. Az első használat előtt, a cipő felvétele előtt távolítsa el a csomagolást és a címkéket, és ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e idegen test a lábbeli belsejében. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a lábbeli összes alkatrészének épségét. Sérülés és/vagy kopás esetén ne használja a lábbelit. Szükség esetén használjon cipőkanalat a láb cipőbe való behelyezésének megkönnyítésére. Zárórendszerek esetén húzza meg a lábbelit úgy, hogy a láb megfelelően rögzítve legyen, és a lábfej ne legyen túl szűk vagy túl bő. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a lábbeli belsejében ne legyen szennyeződés vagy egyéb anyag, amely a láb és a lábbeli belső része közé kerülhet. Ha magassarkú cipőről van szó, és nem szokott hozzá a viseléséhez, javasoljuk, hogy az első használatot korlátozza rövid időszakokra, elkerülve a túl sok órán át tartó folyamatos viselést. A sarkú cipők és szandálok kivételével ajánlott a lábbelit természetes anyagú zoknival viselni.

BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK A lábbeli nem játék. A lábbelit kizárólag arra a célra használja, amelyre tervezték. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, a cipő használati szintjétől függően, a talp futófelületének kopottsági állapotát: a mintázat fokozatos eltűnése, amely a lábbeli normál használatával jár, csúszóssá teszi a talp futófelületét nedves és/vagy csúszós felületeken. A futófelület kopása esetén a termék használata nem javasolt, mivel eséseket és baleseteket okozhat. Figyeljen és óvatosan járjon el nedves, csúszós és/vagy lejtős felületeken. Magassarkú cipők esetén különösen óvatosan járjon el egyenetlen vagy nedves felületeken, és nem javasolt intenzív mozgást igénylő tevékenységekhez. A termék részeinek leválása és/vagy törése, és/vagy kopás, amely a funkcionalitását veszélyezteti, esetén cserélje ki a lábbelit, és tartsa távol a gyermekektől. Ha a cipő zárórendszerrel rendelkezik, ellenőrizze, hogy jól rögzítve vannak-e. A zárórendszerek kopása esetén, ha vannak ilyenek, ne használja a terméket. Tartsa távol a csomagolást a gyermekektől a fulladásveszély elkerülése érdekében. Ha a lábbeliről véletlenül leválhatnak kis vagy közepes méretű kiegészítők, ügyeljen arra, hogy a gyermekek ne kezeljék vagy nyeljék le azokat. Tartsa tisztán és szárazon a lábbeli belsejét.

KARBANTARTÁSI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

- **Bőr alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására. Használhatók speciális bőrápoló termékek is.
- **Szövet alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására.
- **Gumi alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására. Puha sörtéjű kefe használata javasolt, kellő körültekintéssel.
- **Kiegészítők és/vagy strasszok, gyöngyök:** Rendkívül óvatosan és finoman bánjon velük.
- **Szintetikus bőr alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására.

Amikor nem viseli, tárolja a lábbelit megfelelő helyen, szobahőmérsékleten, közvetlen napfénytől védve. Ne használjon oldószereket vagy agresszív tisztítószeret, amelyek károsíthatják az anyagot. A nedves lábbelit soha ne tegye közvetlen hőforrás közelébe, hanem hagyja szellőztetett, szobahőmérsékletű helyen megszáradni. Ne mossa mosógépben.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK A lábbeli egy speciális kartondobozban kerül forgalomba, amelyet a cipő használat utáni tárolására lehet használni. A belső csomagolást és a dobozt, ha nem használja, a hatályos helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A lábbeli sérülése, kopása vagy leselejtezése esetén azt a hatályos helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. Ez a termék az (EU)

2023/988 rendeletnek és az uniós szabványoknak vagy azok azon részeinek megfelelően készült, amelyek az említett szabványok által lefedett kockázatok és kockázati kategóriákat tartalmazzák, amelyek hivatkozásait az Európai Unió Hivatalos Lapjában tették közzé az (EU) 1025/2012 rendelet 10. cikkének (7) bekezdése szerint. Ez a termék a vásárlás dátumától számított két évig érvényes törvényes megfelelőségi garancia hatálya alá tartozik.

HASZNÁLATI ÉS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

TERMÉK FÉRFI LÁBBELI.

A TERMÉK AZONOSÍTOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSA A lábbeli mindennapi használatra készült.

HASZNÁLATI KIZÁRÁSOK A lábbeli nem használható sporttevékenységekhez, professzionális célokra, egyenetlen terepen vagy szélsőséges időjárási körülmények között.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK

Győződjön meg róla, hogy a **lábbeli mérete megfelelő**, stabilan tartja a lábat, nem túl szűk és nem túl bő. Az első használat előtt, a cipő felvétele előtt **távolítsa el a csomagolást és a címkéket**, és ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e idegen test a lábbeli belsejében. Minden használat előtt **ellenőrizze a lábbeli összes alkatrészének épségét**. Sérülés és/vagy kopás esetén ne használja a lábbelit. Szükség esetén használjon **cipőkanalat** a láb cipőbe való behelyezésének megkönnyítésére. Zárórendszerek esetén **húzza meg a lábbelit** úgy, hogy a láb megfelelően rögzítve legyen, és a lábfej ne legyen túl szűk vagy túl bő. Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a lábbeli belsejében ne legyen szennyeződés vagy egyéb anyag, amely a láb és a lábbeli belső része közé kerülhet. A szandálok kivételével ajánlott a lábbelit **természetes anyagú zoknival** viselni.

BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

A lábbeli **nem játék**. A lábbelit kizárólag arra a célra használja, amelyre tervezték. Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, a cipő használati szintjétől függően, a **talp futófelületének kopottsági állapotát**: a mintázat fokozatos eltűnése, amely a lábbeli normál használatával jár, csúszóssá teszi a talp futófelületét nedves és/vagy csúszós felületeken. A futófelület kopása esetén a termék használata nem javasolt, mivel eséseket és baleseteket okozhat. **Figyeljen és óvatosan járjon el** nedves, csúszós és/vagy lejtős felületeken. A termék részeinek **leválása és/vagy törése**, és/vagy kopás, amely a funkcionalitását veszélyezteti, esetén **cserélje ki a lábbelit**, és tartsa távol a gyermekektől. Ha a cipő zárórendszerrel rendelkezik, ellenőrizze, hogy **jól rögzítve vannak-e**. A zárórendszerek kopása esetén, ha vannak ilyenek, **ne használja a terméket**. **Tartsa távol a csomagolást a gyermekektől** a fulladásveszély elkerülése érdekében. Ha a lábbeliről véletlenül leválhatnak kis vagy közepes méretű kiegészítők, ügyeljen arra, hogy **a gyermekek ne kezeljék vagy nyeljék le azokat**. **Tartsa tisztán és szárazon** a lábbeli belsejét.

KARBANTARTÁSI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

- **Bőr alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására. Használhatók speciális bőrápoló termékek is.
- **Szövet alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására.
- **Gumi alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására. Puha sörtéjű kefe használata javasolt, kellő körültekintéssel.
- **Kiegészítők és/vagy strasszok, gyöngyök:** Rendkívül óvatosan és finoman bánjon velük.
- **Szintetikus bőr alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására.

Amikor nem viseli, **tárolja a lábbelit megfelelő helyen, szobahőmérsékleten, közvetlen napfénytől védve**. Ne használjon oldószereket vagy agresszív tisztítószeret, amelyek károsíthatják az anyagot. A nedves lábbelit soha ne tegye közvetlen hőforrás közelébe, hanem **hagyja szellőztetett, szobahőmérsékletű helyen megszáradni. Ne mossa mosógépben**.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

A lábbeli egy speciális **kartondobozban** kerül forgalomba, amelyet a cipő használat utáni tárolására lehet használni. A belső csomagolást és a dobozt, ha nem használja, a **hatályos helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa**. A lábbeli sérülése, kopása vagy leselejtezése esetén azt a **hatályos helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa**. Ez a termék az **(EU) 2023/988 rendeletnek** és az uniós szabványoknak vagy azok azon részeinek megfelelően készült, amelyek az említett szabványok által lefedett kockázatokat és kockázati kategóriákat tartalmazzák, amelyek hivatkozásait az Európai Unió Hivatalos Lapjában tették közzé az (EU) 1025/2012 rendelet 10. cikkének (7) bekezdése szerint. Ez a termék a vásárlás dátumától számított **két évig érvényes törvényes megfelelőségi garancia** hatálya alá tartozik.

HASZNÁLATI ÉS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

TERMÉK KIEGÉSZÍTŐ.

A TERMÉK AZONOSÍTOTT FELHASZNÁLÁSA Táská mindennapi használatra.

HASZNÁLATI KIZÁRÁSOK A táská nem sport- vagy professzionális használatra készült.

Az első használatkor **vegye ki a terméket a csomagolásból**, és ellenőrizze, hogy nincs-e idegen test a táská belsejében.

ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

A táská **nem játék**. A terméket kizárólag arra a célra használja, amelyre tervezték. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a táská **mindig jól záródik**, hogy elkerülje a benne tárolt tárgyak elvesztését. A viselési rendszer (vállpánt, felső fogantyú stb.) **törése esetén** nem javasolt a táská használata. A zárórendszerek (cipzár, mágneses, horog stb.) törése esetén **cserélje ki azokat**. Javasolt elkerülni folyékony (krémek, parfümök) vagy olajos (smink) termékek behelyezését a táskába, hogy elkerülje a kifolyást és más tárgyak vagy maga a táská károsodását. **Tartsa távol a csomagolást a gyermekektől** a fulladásveszély elkerülése érdekében. Ha a táskáról véletlenül leválhatnak kis vagy közepes méretű kiegészítők, ügyeljen arra, hogy **a gyermekek ne kezeljék vagy nyeljék le azokat**.

KARBANTARTÁSI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

- **Bőr alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására. Használhatók speciális bőrápoló termékek is.
- **Szövet alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására.
- **Fém alkatrészek:** Használjon puha, nedves ruhát a szennyeződések eltávolítására.

Amikor nem használja, **tárolja a táskát megfelelő helyen, szobahőmérsékleten, közvetlen napfénytől védve**. Ne használjon oldószereket vagy agresszív tisztítószereket, amelyek károsíthatják az anyagot. **Ne mossa mosógépben**. Javasolt **nem túltölteni a táskát**, hogy ne deformálódjon, és ne legyen nehéz becsukni.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

A táská egy **dust bag-ben (porzsákban)** kerül forgalomba, amelyet a termék használat utáni tárolására lehet használni. A belső csomagolást és a dust bag-et, ha nem használja, a **hatályos helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa**. A táská sérülése, kopása vagy leselejtezése esetén azt a **hatályos helyi előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa**. Ez a termék az **(EU) 2023/988 rendeletnek** és az uniós szabványoknak vagy azok azon részeinek megfelelően készült, amelyek az említett szabványok által lefedett kockázatokat és kockázati kategóriákat tartalmazzák, amelyek hivatkozásait az Európai Unió Hivatalos Lapjában tették közzé az (EU) 1025/2012 rendelet 10. cikkének (7) bekezdése szerint. Ez a termék a vásárlás dátumától számított **két évig érvényes törvényes megfeleléségi garancia** hatálya alá tartozik.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU I INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI

PROIZVOD

ŽENSKA OBUĆA.

PREPOZNAT UZORAK UPOTREBE PROIZVODA

Obuća je za svakodnevnu upotrebu.

ISKLUČENJA UPOTREBE

Obuća nije pogodna za sportske ili profesionalne aktivnosti, za neravne terene, ili u ekstremnim vremenskim uvjetima.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

Osigurajte da veličina obuće odgovara i da čvrsto drži stopalo, ne previše uska niti previše široka.

Pri prvom korištenju, prije nego što obujete cipele, uklonite ambalažu, etikete i provjerite da u unutrašnjosti obuće nema stranih predmeta.

Prilikom svakog korištenja provjerite integritet svih dijelova obuće. U slučaju oštećenja i/ili trošenja bilo kojeg dijela, nemojte koristiti obuću.

Koristite, ako je potrebno, obućar kako bi olakšali obuvanje.

Ako postoje sustavi za zatvaranje, zategnite obuću kako biste osigurali da stopalo bude pravilno fiksirano i da prednji dio obuće nije preuski niti preširoki.

Prilikom svakog korištenja provjerite da u unutrašnjosti obuće nema ostataka prljavštine ili drugih nečistoća koje bi mogle doći između stopala i unutrašnjosti obuće.

Ako su cipele na visokom potpeticu i niste navikli na njih, preporuča se ograničiti početnu upotrebu na kratke periode, izbjegavajući nošenje nekoliko sati zaredom.

Osim za štikle i sandale, preporuča se nošenje obuće uz čarape od prirodnih tkanina.

SIGURNOSNE UPOZORENJA

Obuća nije igračka.

Koristite obuću isključivo za svrhu za koju je dizajnirana.

Periodično provjeravajte stanje potplata s obzirom na intenzitet korištenja obuće: postepeno nestajanje uzoraka, povezano s normalnom upotrebom obuće, čini potplat skliskim na vlažnim i/ili skliskim podovima. U slučaju istrošenosti, nije preporučljivo koristiti proizvod jer može uzrokovati padove i nesreće.

Budite oprezni i postavljajte se pažljivo na vlažnim, skliskim i/ili nagnutim površinama. Kod obuće s visokom potpeticom, preporučuje se dodatna pažnja na neravnim ili vlažnim površinama te je preporučljivo izbjegavati upotrebu za aktivnosti koje zahtijevaju intenzivne pokrete.

U slučaju odvajanja i/ili oštećenja dijelova proizvoda i/ili istrošenosti koja može ugroziti funkcionalnost, odmah zamijenite obuću i držite je izvan dohvata djece.

Ako obuća ima sustave za zatvaranje, provjerite jesu li pravilno učvršćeni.

U slučaju istrošenosti sustava za zatvaranje, ako ih ima, nemojte koristiti proizvod.

Držite ambalažu izvan doseg djece kako biste izbjegli rizik od gušenja.

Ako postoje mali ili srednji dodaci koji se mogu slučajno odvojiti od obuće, budite oprezni da ih djeca ne uzmu u ruke ili ne progutaju.

Održavajte unutrašnjost obuće čistom i suhom.

UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE

- Komponente od kože: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine. Također možete koristiti proizvode specijalizirane za održavanje kože.
- Komponente od tkanine: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine.
- Komponente od gume: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine. Preporučuje se korištenje četke sa mekanim vlaknima, uz potrebnu pažnju.
- Dodaci i/ili strass, perle: budite izuzetno pažljivi i nježni.
- Komponente od sintetičke kože: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine.

Čuvanje obuće, kada nije u upotrebi, u odgovarajućem prostoru na sobnoj temperaturi, zaštićeno od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. Nemojte koristiti otapala ili agresivne proizvode za čišćenje koji mogu oštetiti

materijal. Obuću koja je vlažna nikada nemojte stavljati u izravan kontakt s izvorima topline, već je ostavite da se osuši u ventiliranoj prostoriji na sobnoj temperaturi.
Nemojte prati obuću u perilici.

UPUTE ZA ODLAŽENJE

Obuća dolazi u odgovarajućoj kartonskoj kutiji koja se može koristiti za pohranu obuće nakon upotrebe. Odložite unutarnju ambalažu i kutiju, ako se ne koristi, prema važećim lokalnim propisima.

U slučaju oštećenja, istrošenosti ili prestanka upotrebe obuće, odložite proizvod prema važećim lokalnim propisima.

Ovaj proizvod je proizveden u skladu s Uredbom EU 2023/988 i relevantnim europskim standardima ili njihovim dijelovima u pogledu rizika i kategorija rizika obuhvaćenih tim standardima, čiji su se referentni podaci objavili u Službenom listu Europske unije u skladu s člankom 10. stavkom 7. Uredbe (EU) br. 1025/2012.

Ovaj proizvod pokriven je zakonskom garancijom usklađenosti, koja vrijedi dvije godine od datuma kupnje.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU I INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI

PROIZVOD

MUŠKA OBUĆA.

PREPOZNAT UZORAK UPOTREBE PROIZVODA

Obuća je za svakodnevnu upotrebu.

ISKLUČENJA UPOTREBE

Obuća nije pogodna za sportske ili profesionalne aktivnosti, za neravne terene, ili u ekstremnim vremenskim uvjetima.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

Osigurajte da veličina obuće odgovara i da čvrsto drži stopalo, ne previše uska niti previše široka.

Pri prvom korištenju, prije nego što obujete cipele, uklonite ambalažu, etikete i provjerite da u unutrašnjosti obuće nema stranih predmeta.

Prilikom svakog korištenja provjerite integritet svih dijelova obuće. U slučaju oštećenja i/ili trošenja bilo kojeg dijela, nemojte koristiti obuću.

Koristite, ako je potrebno, obućar kako bi olakšali obuvanje.

Ako postoje sustavi za zatvaranje, zategnite obuću kako biste osigurali da stopalo bude pravilno fiksirano i da prednji dio obuće nije preuski niti preširoki.

Prilikom svakog korištenja provjerite da u unutrašnjosti obuće nema ostataka prljavštine ili drugih nečistoća koje bi mogle doći između stopala i unutrašnjosti obuće.

Osim za sandale, preporuča se nošenje obuće uz čarape od prirodnih tkanina.

SIGURNOSNE UPOZORENJA

Obuća nije igračka.

Koristite obuću isključivo za svrhu za koju je dizajnirana.

Periodično provjeravajte stanje potplata s obzirom na intenzitet korištenja obuće: postepeno nestajanje uzoraka, povezano s normalnom upotrebom obuće, čini potplat skliskim na vlažnim i/ili skliskim podovima. U slučaju istrošenosti, nije preporučljivo koristiti proizvod jer može uzrokovati padove i nesreće.

Budite oprezni i postavljajte se pažljivo na vlažnim, skliskim i/ili nagnutim površinama.

U slučaju odvajanja i/ili oštećenja dijelova proizvoda i/ili istrošenosti koja može ugroziti funkcionalnost, odmah zamijenite obuću i držite je izvan dohvata djece.

Ako obuća ima sustave za zatvaranje, provjerite jesu li pravilno učvršćeni.

U slučaju istrošenosti sustava za zatvaranje, ako ih ima, nemojte koristiti proizvod.

Držite ambalažu izvan dosega djece kako biste izbjegli rizik od gušenja.

Ako postoje mali ili srednji dodaci koji se mogu slučajno odvojiti od obuće, budite oprezni da ih djeca ne uzmu u ruke ili ne progutaju.

Održavajte unutrašnjost obuće čistom i suhom.

UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE

- Komponente od kože: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine. Također možete koristiti proizvode specijalizirane za održavanje kože.
- Komponente od tkanine: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine.
- Komponente od gume: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine. Preporučuje se korištenje četke sa mekanim vlaknima, uz potrebnu pažnju.
- Dodaci i/ili strass, perle: budite izuzetno pažljivi i nježni.
- Komponente od sintetičke kože: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine.

Čuvanje obuće, kada nije u upotrebi, u odgovarajućem prostoru na sobnoj temperaturi, zaštićeno od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. Nemojte koristiti otapala ili agresivne proizvode za čišćenje koji mogu oštetiti materijal. Obuću koja je vlažna nikada nemojte stavljati u izravan kontakt s izvorima topline, već je ostavite da se osuši u ventiliranoj prostoriji na sobnoj temperaturi.

Nemojte prati obuću u perilici.

UPUTE ZA ODLAŽENJE

Obuća dolazi u odgovarajućoj kartonskoj kutiji koja se može koristiti za pohranu obuće nakon upotrebe. Odložite unutarnju ambalažu i kutiju, ako se ne koristi, prema važećim lokalnim propisima.

U slučaju oštećenja, istrošenosti ili prestanka upotrebe obuće, odložite proizvod prema važećim lokalnim propisima.

Ovaj proizvod je proizveden u skladu s Uredbom EU 2023/988 i relevantnim europskim standardima ili njihovim dijelovima u pogledu rizika i kategorija rizika obuhvaćenih tim standardima, čiji su se referentni podaci objavili u Službenom listu Europske unije u skladu s člankom 10. stavkom 7. Uredbe (EU) br. 1025/2012.

Ovaj proizvod pokriven je zakonskom garancijom usklađenosti, koja vrijedi dvije godine od datuma kupnje.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU I INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI

PROIZVOD

DODATAK.

PREPOZNAT UZORAK UPOTREBE PROIZVODA

Torba za svakodnevnu upotrebu.

ISKLUČENJA UPOTREBE

Torba nije dizajnirana za sportske ili profesionalne aktivnosti.

Pri prvom korištenju, uklonite proizvod iz ambalaže i provjerite da u unutrašnjosti torbe nema stranih predmeta.

OPĆA UPOZORENJA

Torba nije igračka.

Koristite proizvod isključivo za svrhu za koju je dizajniran.

Osigurajte da torba bude uvijek dobro zatvorena kako biste spriječili gubitak predmeta unutar nje.

U slučaju kvara sustava za nošenje (ramena traka, gornja ručka, itd.), preporuča se ne koristiti torbu.

U slučaju kvara sustava zatvaranja (zip, magnet, kukica itd.), postupite s njihovom zamjenom.

Preporuča se izbjegavati stavljanje tekućih proizvoda (kreme, parfemi) ili masnih proizvoda (make-up) u torbu kako bi se izbjeglo izlijevanje i oštećenje drugih predmeta ili same torbe.

Držite ambalažu izvan dosega djece kako biste izbjegli rizik od gušenja.

Ako postoje mali ili srednji dodaci koji se mogu slučajno odvojiti od torbe, budite oprezni da ih djeca ne uzmu u ruke ili ne progutaju.

UPUTE ZA ODRŽAVANJE

- Komponente od kože: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine. Također možete koristiti proizvode specijalizirane za održavanje kože.
- Komponente od tkanine: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine.
- Metalni dijelovi: koristite mekanu i vlažnu krpu za uklanjanje prljavštine.

Čuvanje torbe, kada nije u upotrebi, u odgovarajućem prostoru na sobnoj temperaturi, zaštićeno od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti. Nemojte koristiti otapala ili agresivne proizvode za čišćenje koji mogu oštetiti materijal.

Nemojte prati torbu u perilici.

Preporuča se ne preopterećivati torbu kako bi se izbjeglo deformiranje i otežano zatvaranje.

UPUTE ZA ODLAŽENJE

Torba dolazi u odgovarajućoj torbi za prašinu koja se može koristiti za pohranu proizvoda nakon upotrebe. Odložite unutarnju ambalažu i torbu za prašinu, ako se ne koristi, prema važećim lokalnim propisima.

U slučaju oštećenja, istrošenosti ili prestanka upotrebe torbe, odložite proizvod prema važećim lokalnim propisima.

Ovaj proizvod je proizveden u skladu s Uredbom EU 2023/988 i relevantnim europskim standardima ili njihovim dijelovima u pogledu rizika i kategorija rizika obuhvaćenih tim standardima, čiji su se referentni podaci objavili u Službenom listu Europske unije u skladu s člankom 10. stavkom 7. Uredbe (EU) br. 1025/2012.

Ovaj proizvod pokriven je zakonskom garancijom usklađenosti, koja vrijedi dvije godine od datuma kupnje.

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE AGUS FAISNÉIS SÁBHÁILTEACHTA

TÁIRGE

BRÓG BAN.

ÚSÁID AITHNIDHITEAR DON TÁIRGE

Tá an bhróg le haghaidh úsáide laethúil.

EISIAIMH ÚSÁIDE

Ní féidir an bhróg a úsáid le haghaidh gníomhaíochtaí spóirt nó gairmiúla, ar thalamh garbh, i ndálaí aimsire foircneacha.

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE

Cinntigh go bhfuil méid na feisteas oiriúnach chun an chos a choinneáil go daingean, gan a bheith ró-chúng ná ró-leathan.

Ag an gcéad úsáid, sula gcuireann tú na bróga ort, bain an pacáistiú, na lipéid agus cinntigh nach bhfuil aon ábhar eachtrach taobh istigh den bhróg.

Ag gach úsáid, seiceáil sláine gach comhpháirt den bhróg. I gcás damáiste agus/nó caitheamh aon choda di, ná húsáid an bhróg.

Úsáid corn bróg, más gá, chun an chos a chur isteach sa bhróg níos éasca.

I láthair córas dúnta, níos doichte an feisteas ionas go mbeidh an chos socraithe go leordhóthanach agus cosc a chur ar dhroim na coise a bheith ró-chúng nó ró-leathan.

Ag gach úsáid, cinntigh nach bhfuil aon smionagar nó ábhar eile taobh istigh den bhróg a d'fhéadfadh a bheith idir an chos agus taobh istigh na bróige.

Má tá bróga sála i gceist agus mura bhfuil tú cleachta leo, moltar an úsáid tosaigh a theorannú do thréimhsí gearra ama, ag seachaint iad a chaitheamh ar feadh ró-fhada i ndiaidh a chéile.

Ach amháin sála agus sandals, moltar na bróga a chaitheamh le stocaí déanta as fabraic nádúrtha.

RABHADH SÁBHÁILTEACHTA

Ní bréagán an bhróg.

Ná húsáid na bróga ach amháin don chuspóir ar dearadh iad dó.

Seiceáil go rialta, ag brath ar leibhéal úsáide na bróige, staid chaitheamh tread an bhoinn: nuair a imíonn na patrúin de réir a chéile, de bharr gnáthúsáid na bróige, bíonn tread an bhoinn sleamhain ar urláir fhlíucha agus/nó shleamhna. I gcás caitheamh an tread, ní mholtar an táirge a úsáid mar d'fhéadfadh sé titim agus timpistí a chruthú.

Bí cúramach agus téigh ar aghaidh go cúramach ar dhromchlaí fliucha, sleamhna agus/nó claonta. I láthair bróga sála, moltar cúram breise ar dhromchlaí míchothrom nó fliucha agus ní mholtar iad a úsáid le haghaidh gníomhaíochtaí a éilíonn gluaiseachtaí dian.

I gcás codanna den táirge a bheith scartha agus/nó briste agus/nó caite ar bhealach a d'fhéadfadh cur isteach ar a fheidhmiúlacht, cuir bróga eile ina n-áit agus coinnigh amach ó leanaí iad.

Má tá córais dúnta ar an mbróg, cinntigh go bhfuil siad socraithe go daingean.

I gcás caitheamh na gcóras dúnta, má tá siad ann, ná húsáid an táirge.

Coinnigh an pacáistiú amach ó leanaí chun an baol plúchta a sheachaint.

Má tá gabhálais bheaga nó mheánmhéide ann a d'fhéadfadh titim amach as an mbróg de thaisme, bí cúramach nach láimhseálann nó nach slogann leanaí iad.

Coinnigh taobh istigh na bróige glan agus tirim.

RABHADH COTHABHÁLA

-Comhpháirteanna leathair: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Is féidir táirgí sonracha a úsáid freisin chun an leathar a chothabháil. -Comhpháirteanna fabraice: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. -Comhpháirteanna rubair: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Moltar scuab le guairí boga a úsáid, le cúram cuí. -Gabhálais agus/nó clocha súilíneacha, coirníní: bí an-chúramach agus íogair. -Comhpháirteanna leathair sintéiseach: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Coinnigh an bhróg, nuair nach bhfuil sí á caitheamh, in áit oiriúnach ag teocht an tseomra, ar shiúl ó sholas díreach na gréine. Ná húsáid tuaslagóirí nó táirgí ionsaitheacha glantacháin a d'fhéadfadh damáiste a dhéanamh don ábhar. Níor chóir bróga fliucha a chur i dteagmháil dhíreach le foinsí teasa riamh, ach lig dóibh triomú in áit aeráilte ag teocht an tseomra. Ná nigh sa mheaisín níos áisiúla.

RABHADH DIÚSCAIRTE

Soláthraítear an bhróg i mbosca cairtchláir oiriúnach a fhéadfar a úsáid chun an bhróg a stóráil tar éis í a úsáid. Déan an pacáistiú inmheánach agus an bosca a dhiúscairt, mura n-úsáidtear iad, de réir na rialachán áitiúil atá i bhfeidhm.

I gcás damáiste, caitheamh nó scor den bhróg, déan í a dhiúscairt de réir na rialachán áitiúil atá i bhfeidhm.

Rinneadh an táirge seo de réir Rialachán AE 2023/988 agus na gcaighdeán Eorpach ábhartha nó codanna díobh maidir leis na rioscaí agus na catagóirí riosca a chumhdaítear leis na caighdeáin sin, a foilsíodh a dtagairtí in Iris Oifigiúil an Aontais Eorpaigh i gcomhréir le hAirteagal 10, mír 7, de Rialachán (AE) Uimh. 1025/2012.

Tá an táirge seo clúdaithe ag an bharántas dlíthiúil comhréireachta, atá bailí ar feadh tréimhse dhá bhliain ó dháta an cheannaigh.

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE AGUS FAISNÉIS SÁBHÁILTEACHTA

TÁIRGE

BRÓG FIR.

ÚSÁID AITHNIDHITEAR DON TÁIRGE

Tá an bhróg le haghaidh úsáide laethúil.

EISIAIMH ÚSÁIDE

Ní féidir an bhróg a úsáid le haghaidh gníomhaíochtaí spóirt nó gairmiúla, ar thalamh garbh, i ndálaí aimsire foircneacha.

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE

Cinntigh go bhfuil méid na feisteas oiriúnach chun an chos a choinneáil go daingean, gan a bheith ró-chúng ná ró-leathan.

Ag an gcéad úsáid, sula gcuireann tú na bróga ort, bain an pacáistiú, na lipéid agus cinntigh nach bhfuil aon ábhar eachtrach taobh istigh den bhróg.

Ag gach úsáid, seiceáil sláine gach comhpháirt den bhróg. I gcás damáiste agus/nó caitheamh aon choda di, ná húsáid an bhróg.

Úsáid corn bróg, más gá, chun an chos a chur isteach sa bhróg níos éasca.

I láthair córas dúnta, níos doichte an feisteas ionas go mbeidh an chos socraithe go leordhóthanach agus cosc a chur ar dhroim na coise a bheith ró-chúng nó ró-leathan.

Ag gach úsáid, cinntigh nach bhfuil aon smionagar nó ábhar eile taobh istigh den bhróg a d'fhéadfadh a bheith idir an chos agus taobh istigh na bróige.

Ach amháin sandals, moltar na bróga a chaitheamh le stocaí déanta as fabraic nádúrtha.

RABHADH SÁBHÁILTEACHTA

Ní bréagán an bhróg.

Ná húsáid na bróga ach amháin don chuspóir ar dearadh iad dó.

Seiceáil go rialta, ag brath ar leibhéal úsáide na bróige, staid chaitheamh tread an bhoinn: nuair a imíonn na patrúin de réir a chéile, de bharr gnáthúsáid na bróige, bíonn tread an bhoinn sleamhain ar urláir fhlíucha agus/nó shleamhna. I gcás caitheamh an tread, ní mholtar an táirge a úsáid mar d'fhéadfadh sé titim agus timpistí a chruthú.

Bí cúramach agus téigh ar aghaidh go cúramach ar dhromchlaí fliucha, sleamhna agus/nó claonta.

I gcás codanna den táirge a bheith scartha agus/nó briste agus/nó caite ar bhealach a d'fhéadfadh cur isteach ar a fheidhmiúlacht, cuir bróga eile ina n-áit agus coinnigh amach ó leanaí iad.

Má tá córais dúnta ar an mbróg, cinntigh go bhfuil siad socraithe go daingean.

I gcás caitheamh na gcóras dúnta, má tá siad ann, ná húsáid an táirge.

Coinnigh an pacáistiú amach ó leanaí chun an baol plúchta a sheachaint.

Má tá gabhálais bheaga nó mheánmhéide ann a d'fhéadfadh titim amach as an mbróg de thaisme, bí cúramach nach láimhseálann nó nach slogann leanaí iad.

Coinnigh taobh istigh na bróige glan agus tirim.

RABHADH COTHABHÁLA

-Comhpháirteanna leathair: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Is féidir táirgí sonracha a úsáid freisin chun an leathar a chothabháil. -Comhpháirteanna fabraice: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. -Comhpháirteanna rubair: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Moltar scuab le guairí boga a úsáid, le cúram cuí. -Gabhálais agus/nó clocha súilíneacha, coirníní: bí an-chúramach agus íogair. -Comhpháirteanna leathair sintéiseach: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Coinnigh an bhróg, nuair nach bhfuil sí á caitheamh, in áit oiriúnach ag teocht an tseomra, ar shiúl ó sholas díreach na gréine. Ná húsáid tuaslagóirí nó táirgí ionsaitheacha glantacháin a d'fhéadfadh damáiste a dhéanamh don ábhar. Níor chóir bróga fliucha a chur i dteagmháil dhíreach le foinsí teasa riamh, ach lig dóibh triomú in áit aeráilte ag teocht an tseomra. Ná nigh sa mheaisín níocháin.

RABHADH DIÚSCAIRTE

Soláthraítear an bhróg i mbosca cairtchláir oiriúnach a fhéadfar a úsáid chun an bhróg a stóráil tar éis í a úsáid. Déan an pacáistiú inmheánach agus an bosca a dhiúscairt, mura n-úsáidtear iad, de réir na rialachán áitiúil atá i bhfeidhm.

I gcás damáiste, caitheamh nó scor den bhróg, déan í a dhiúscairt de réir na rialachán áitiúil atá i bhfeidhm.

Rinneadh an táirge seo de réir Rialachán AE 2023/988 agus na gcaighdeán Eorpach ábhartha nó codanna díobh maidir leis na rioscaí agus na catagóirí riosca a chumhdaítear leis na caighdeáin sin, a foilsíodh a dtagairtí in Iris Oifigiúil an Aontais Eorpaigh i gcomhréir le hAirteagal 10, mír 7, de Rialachán (AE) Uimh. 1025/2012.

Tá an táirge seo clúdaithe ag an bharántas dlíthiúil comhréireachta, atá bailí ar feadh tréimhse dhá bhliain ó dháta an cheannaigh.

TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE AGUS FAISNÉIS SÁBHÁILTEACHTA

TÁIRGE

GABHÁLAS.

ÚSÁID AITHNIDHITEAR DON TÁIRGE

Máistirphóca le haghaidh úsáide laethúil.

EISIAIMH ÚSÁIDE

Níl an máistirphóca deartha le húsáid i spórt nó i ngairm.

Ag an gcéad úsáid, bain an táirge as an bpacáistiú agus cinntigh nach bhfuil aon ábhar eachtrach taobh istigh den mháistirphóca.

RABHADH GINEARÁLTA

Ní bréagán an máistirphóca.

Ná húsáid an táirge ach amháin don chuspóir ar dearadh é dó.

Cinntigh go bhfuil an máistirphóca dúnta go maith i gcónaí chun earraí atá ann a chailleadh a sheachaint.

I gcás briseadh ar an gcóras iompair (strap ghualainn, láimhseáil uachtarach, srl.), moltar gan an máistirphóca a úsáid.

I gcás briseadh ar na córais dúnta (zip, le maighnéad, le crúca srl.), cuir córais eile ina n-áit.

Moltar gan táirgí leachtacha (uachtair, cumhráin) nó táirgí olacha (smideadh) a chur taobh istigh den mháistirphóca chun iad a chosc ó sceitheadh agus damáiste a dhéanamh do rudaí eile nó don mháistirphóca féin.

Coinnigh an pacáistiú amach ó leanaí chun an baol plúchta a sheachaint.

Má tá gabhálais bheaga nó mheánmhéide ann a d'fhéadfadh titim amach as an máistirphóca de thaisme, bí cúramach nach láimhseálann nó nach slogann leanaí iad.

RABHADH COTHABHÁLA

-Comhpháirteanna leathair: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Is féidir táirgí sonracha a úsáid freisin chun an leathar a chothabháil. -Comhpháirteanna fabraice: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. -Comhpháirteanna miotail: bain úsáid as éadach bog tais chun salachar a bhaint. Coinnigh an máistirphóca, nuair nach bhfuil sé in úsáid, in áit oiriúnach ag teocht an tseomra, ar shiúl ó sholas díreach na gréine. Ná húsáid tuaslagóirí nó táirgí ionsaitheacha glantacháin a d'fhéadfadh damáiste a dhéanamh don ábhar. Ná nigh sa mheaisín níoacháin. Moltar gan an máistirphóca a ró-ualach ionas nach ndéanfaidh sé dífhoirmiú agus go mbeidh deacracht agat é a dhúnadh arís.

RABHADH DIÚSCAIRTE

Soláthraítear an máistirphóca taobh istigh de mhála deannaigh ar féidir é a úsáid chun an táirge a stóráil tar éis é a úsáid. Déan an pacáistiú inmheánach agus an mála deannaigh a dhiúscairt, mura n-úsáidtear iad, de réir na rialachán áitiúil atá i bhfeidhm.

I gcás damáiste, caitheamh nó scor den mháistirphóca, déan é a dhiúscairt de réir na rialachán áitiúil atá i bhfeidhm.

Rinneadh an táirge seo de réir Rialachán AE 2023/988 agus na gcaighdeán Eorpach ábhartha nó codanna díobh maidir leis na rioscaí agus na catagóirí riosca a chumhdaítear leis na caighdeáin sin, a foilsíodh a dtagairtí in Iris Oifigiúil an Aontais Eorpaigh i gcomhréir le hAirteagal 10, mír 7, de Rialachán (AE) Uimh. 1025/2012.

Tá an táirge seo clúdaithe ag an bharántas dlíthiúil comhréireachta, atá bailí ar feadh tréimhse dhá bhliain ó dháta an cheannaigh.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS IR SAUGOS INFORMACIJA PRODUKTAS MOTERIŠKI BATAI. IDENTIFIKUOTAS PRODUKTO NAUDOJIMAS Avalynė skirta kasdieniam naudojimui. NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI Avalynė netinka sportinei ar profesinei veiklai, nelygiam paviršiui, ekstremalioms klimato sąlygoms. NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS Įsitinkite, kad bato dydis yra tinkamas, kad pėda būtų tvirtai laikoma, nebūtų nei per ankšta, nei per laisva. Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami, prieš apsiaudami batus, pašalinkite pakuotę, etiketes ir įsitinkite, kad bato viduje nėra pašalinių daiktų. Kiekvieną kartą naudodami patikrinkite visų bato komponentų vientisumą. Jei kuri nors dalis yra pažeista ir (arba) susidėvėjusi, bato nenaudokite. Jei reikia, naudokite batų šaukštą, kad būtų lengviau įkišti pėdą į batą. Jei yra užsegimo sistemos, suveržkite batą taip, kad pėda būtų tinkamai pritvirtinta ir pėdos keltis nebūtų per ankšta ar per laisva. Kiekvieną kartą naudodami patikrinkite, ar bato viduje nėra purvo ar kitų likučių, kurie galėtų būti tarp pėdos ir vidinės bato dalies. Jei tai aukštakulniai batai ir nesate įpratę juos avėti, patariama pradinį naudojimą apriboti trumpais laikotarpiais, vengiant juos avėti per ilgai vienu metu. Išskyrus aukštakulnius ir sandalus, rekomenduojama avėti batus su natūralaus audinio kojineėmis. SAUGOS ĮSPĖJIMAI Avalynė nėra žaislas. Naudokite avalynę tik tam tikslui, kuriam ji buvo sukurta. Periodiškai, atsižvelgdami į bato naudojimo intensyvumą, patikrinkite pado protektoriaus susidėvėjimo būklę: palaipsniui išnykstant reljefui, susijusiam su normaliu bato naudojimui, pado protektorius tampa slidus ant šlapios ir (arba) slidžios grindų dangos. Jei protektorius susidėvėjęs, produkto naudoti nerekomenduojama, nes tai gali sukelti kritimus ir nelaimingus atsitikimus. Būkite atidūs ir atsargūs ant šlapių, slidžių ir (arba) nuožulnių paviršių. Avėdami aukštakulnius batus, rekomenduojama papildomai atkreipti dėmesį ant nelygių ar šlapių paviršių ir nerekomenduojama jų naudoti veiklai, kuriai reikalingi intensyvūs judesiai. Jei atitrūksta ir (arba) lūžta produkto dalys ir (arba) yra susidėvėjimas, galintis pabloginti jo funkcionalumą, pakeiskite avalynę ir laikykite ją vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Jei batas turi užsegimo sistemas, patikrinkite, ar jos yra gerai užsegtos. Jei yra užsegimo sistemų susidėvėjimas, nenaudokite produkto. Laikykite pakuotę vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad išvengtumėte uždusimo pavojaus. Jei yra smulkių ar vidutinio dydžio priedų, kurie gali netyčia atitrūkti nuo bato, būkite atidūs, kad vaikai jų neliestų ir neprarytų. Laikykite vidinę bato dalį švarią ir sausą. PRIEŽIŪROS ĮSPĖJIMAI -Odinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Taip pat galima naudoti specialias odos priežiūros priemones. -Tekstilinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. -Guminės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Patariama atsargiai naudoti minkštų šerių šepetėlį. -Priedai ir (arba) blizgučiai, karoliukai: būkite labai atidūs ir švelnūs. -Sintetinės odos dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Nenaudojamą avalynę laikykite tinkamoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje, apsaugotoje nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Nenaudokite tirpiklių ar agresyvių valymo priemonių, kurios gali pažeisti medžiagą. Šlapios avalynės niekada negalima dėti tiesiai prie šilumos šaltinių, ją reikia džiovinti vėdinamoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje. Neskirti skalbti skalbimo mašinoje. UTILIZAVIMO ĮSPĖJIMAI Avalynė tiekama specialioje kartoninėje dėžutėje, kurią galima naudoti batams laikyti po naudojimo. Jei vidinė pakuotė ir dėžutė nenaudojamos, jas reikia utilizuoti pagal galiojančius vietinius teisės aktus. Jei avalynė yra pažeista, susidėvėjusi ar nebetinkama naudoti, ją reikia utilizuoti pagal galiojančius vietinius teisės aktus. Šis produktas pagamintas laikantis ES Reglamento 2023/988 ir atitinkamų Europos standartų ar jų dalių, susijusių su šiuose standartuose numatytais pavojais ir pavojaus kategorijomis, kurių nuorodos buvo paskelbtos Europos Sąjungos oficialiajame leidinyje pagal Reglamento (ES) Nr. 1025/2012 10 straipsnio 7 dalį. Šiam gaminiui taikoma dvejų metų trukmės teisinė atitikties garantija nuo pirkimo datos.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS IR SAUGOS INFORMACIJA PRODUKTAS VYRIŠKI BATAI. IDENTIFIKUOTAS PRODUKTO NAUDOJIMAS Avalynė skirta kasdieniam naudojimui. NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI Avalynė netinka sportinei ar profesinei veiklai, nelygiam paviršiui, ekstremalioms klimato sąlygoms. NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS Įsitikinkite, kad bato dydis yra tinkamas, kad pėda būtų tvirtai laikoma, nebūtų nei per ankšta, nei per laisva. Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami, prieš apsiaudami batus, pašalinkite pakuotę, etiketes ir įsitikinkite, kad bato viduje nėra pašalinių daiktų. Kiekvieną kartą naudodami patikrinkite visų bato komponentų vientisumą. Jei kuri nors dalis yra pažeista ir (arba) susidėvėjusi, bato nenaudokite. Jei reikia, naudokite batų šaukštą, kad būtų lengviau įkišti pėdą į batą. Jei yra užsegimo sistemos, suveržkite batą taip, kad pėda būtų tinkamai pritvirtinta ir pėdos keltis nebūtų per ankšta ar per laisva. Kiekvieną kartą naudodami patikrinkite, ar bato viduje nėra purvo ar kitų likučių, kurie galėtų būti tarp pėdos ir vidinės bato dalies. Išskyrus sandalus, rekomenduojama avėti batus su natūralaus audinio kojineėmis. SAUGOS ĮSPĖJIMAI Avalynė nėra žaislas. Naudokite avalynę tik tam tikslui, kuriam ji buvo sukurta. Periodiškai, atsižvelgdami į bato naudojimo intensyvumą, patikrinkite pado protektoriaus susidėvėjimo būklę: palaipsniui išnykstant reljefui, susijusiam su normaliu bato naudojimu, pado protektorius tampa slidus ant šlapios ir (arba) slidžios grindų dangos. Jei protektorius susidėvėjęs, produkto naudoti nerekomenduojama, nes tai gali sukelti kritimus ir nelaimingus atsitikimus. Būkite atidūs ir atsargūs ant šlapių, slidžių ir (arba) nuožulnių paviršių. Jei atitrūksta ir (arba) lūžta produkto dalys ir (arba) yra susidėvėjimas, galintis pabloginti jo funkcionalumą, pakeiskite avalynę ir laikykite ją vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Jei batas turi užsegimo sistemas, patikrinkite, ar jos yra gerai užsegtos. Jei yra užsegimo sistemų susidėvėjimas, nenaudokite produkto. Laikykite pakuotę vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad išvengtumėte uždusimo pavojaus. Jei yra smulkių ar vidutinio dydžio priedų, kurie gali netyčia atitrūkti nuo bato, būkite atidūs, kad vaikai jų neliestų ir neprarytų. Laikykite vidinę bato dalį švarią ir sausą. PRIEŽIŪROS ĮSPĖJIMAI -Odinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Taip pat galima naudoti specialias odos priežiūros priemones. -Tekstilinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. -Guminės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Patariama atsargiai naudoti minkštų šerių šepetėlį. -Priedai ir (arba) blizgučiai, karoliukai: būkite labai atidūs ir švelnūs. -Sintetinės odos dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Nenaudojamą avalynę laikykite tinkamoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje, apsaugotoje nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Nenaudokite tirpiklių ar agresyvių valymo priemonių, kurios gali pažeisti medžiagą. Šlapios avalynės niekada negalima dėti tiesiai prie šilumos šaltinių, ją reikia džiovinti vėdinamoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje. Neskirti skalbti skalbimo mašinoje. UTILIZAVIMO ĮSPĖJIMAI Avalynė tiekama specialioje kartoninėje dėžutėje, kurią galima naudoti batams laikyti po naudojimo. Jei vidinė pakuotė ir dėžutė nenaudojamos, jas reikia utilizuoti pagal galiojančius vietinius teisės aktus. Jei avalynė yra pažeista, susidėvėjusi ar nebetinkama naudoti, ją reikia utilizuoti pagal galiojančius vietinius teisės aktus. Šis produktas pagamintas laikantis ES Reglamento 2023/988 ir atitinkamų Europos standartų ar jų dalių, susijusių su šiuose standartuose numatytais pavojais ir pavojaus kategorijomis, kurių nuorodos buvo paskelbtos Europos Sąjungos oficialiajame leidinyje pagal Reglamento (ES) Nr. 1025/2012 10 straipsnio 7 dalį. Šiam gaminiui taikoma dvejų metų trukmės teisinė atitikties garantija nuo pirkimo datos.

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS IR SAUGOS INFORMACIJA PRODUKTAS PRIEDAS. IDENTIFIKUOTAS PRODUKTO NAUDOJIMAS Rankinė kasdieniam naudojimui. NAUDOJIMO APRIBOJIMAI Rankinė nėra skirta naudoti sportinėje ar profesinėje veikloje. Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami, išimkite produktą iš pakuotės ir įsitikinkite, kad rankinės viduje nėra pašalinių daiktų. BENDRIEJI ĮSPĖJIMAI Rankinė nėra žaislas. Naudokite produktą tik tam tikslui, kuriam jis buvo sukurtas. Įsitikinkite, kad rankinė visada yra gerai uždaryta, kad neprarastumėte joje esančių daiktų. Jei sugenda nešiojimo sistema (dirželis per petį, viršutinė rankena ir t. t.), rekomenduojama rankinės nenaudoti. Jei sugenda uždarymo sistemos (užtrauktukas, magnetas, kabliukas ir t. t.), pakeiskite jas. Patariama į rankinę nedėti skystų produktų (kremų, kvepalų) ar riebių produktų (makiažo), kad jie neišsiliėtų ir nepažeistų kitų daiktų ar pačios rankinės. Laikykite pakuotę vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje, kad išvengtumėte uždusimo pavojaus. Jei yra smulkių ar vidutinio dydžio priedų, kurie gali netyčia atitrūkti nuo rankinės, būkite atidūs, kad vaikai jų neliestų ir neprarytų. PRIEŽIŪROS ĮSPĖJIMAI -Odinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Taip pat galima naudoti specialias odos priežiūros priemones. -Tekstilinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. -Metalinės dalys: purvui pašalinti naudokite minkštą ir drėgną šluostę. Nenaudojamą rankinę laikykite tinkamoje vietoje kambario temperatūroje, apsaugotoje nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Nenaudokite tirpiklių ar agresyvių valymo priemonių, kurios gali pažeisti medžiagą. Neskirti skalbti skalbimo mašinoje. Patariama neperkrauti rankinės, kad ji nedeformuotųsi ir būtų sunku ją uždaryti. UTILIZAVIMO ĮSPĖJIMAI Rankinė tiekama dulkių maišelyje, kurį galima naudoti produktui laikyti po naudojimo. Jei vidinė pakuotė ir dulkių maišelis nenaudojami, juos reikia utilizuoti pagal galiojančius vietinius teisės aktus. Jei rankinė yra pažeista, susidėvėjusi ar nebetinkama naudoti, ją reikia utilizuoti pagal galiojančius vietinius teisės aktus. Šis produktas pagamintas laikantis ES Reglamento 2023/988 ir atitinkamų Europos standartų ar jų dalių, susijusių su šiuose standartuose numatytais pavojais ir pavojaus kategorijomis, kurių nuorodos buvo paskelbtos Europos Sąjungos oficialiajame leidinyje pagal Reglamento (ES) Nr. 1025/2012 10 straipsnio 7 dalį. Šiam gaminiui taikoma dvejų metų trukmės teisinė atitikties garantija nuo pirkimo datos.

Instruktiounen fir d'Benotzung a Sécherheitsinformatiounen

PRODUKT

Dammeschong.

IDENTIFIZÉIERT BENOTZUNG VUM PRODUKT

Dësen Schong ass fir den deegleche Gebrauch virgesinn.

AUSGESCHLOSS BENOTZUNG

D'Schong sinn net fir sportlech oder beruflech Aktivitéiten, fir ongläiche Biedem oder fir extrem Wiederkonditiounen gëeegent.

BENOTZUNGSINSTRUKTIONEN

- Gitt sécher, datt d'Gréisst vum Schong passend ass fir de Fouss gutt festzehalen, ouni ze enk oder ze weit ze sinn.
- Beim éischte Gebrauch, ewechhuelen d'Verpakung an d'Etiquette an iwwerpréift ob keng friem Géigestänn bannent dem Schong sinn.
- Iwwerpréift virun all Gebrauch d'Integritéit vun alle Schongdeeler. Wann en Deel beschiedegt oder verschlësselt ass, net méi benotzen.
- Benotzt, wann néideg, e Schonghëllef fir de Fouss méi einfach eran ze setzen.
- Wann den Schong Verschlösssystemer huet, fixéiert d'Schong esou, datt de Fouss gutt geséchert ass ouni Drock um Rëss.
- Iwwerpréift virun all Gebrauch, ob kee Dreck oder aner Saache bannen am Schong sinn, déi tëscht dem Fouss an der bannenzeger Fläch kéinte kommen.
- Wann et sech ëm Schong mat Ofsätz handelt an Dir net gewinnt sidd dës unzedoen, limitéiert d'Benotzung um Ufank op kuerz Zäitperioden an vermeit laang Dauer.
- Ausser bei Ofsätz a Sandalen, gëtt geroden, d'Schong mat Strëmp aus natierlechem Stoff unzedoen.

SÉCHERHEETSHINWEISER

- D'Schong sinn kee Spillsaach.
- Benotzt d'Schong nëmme fir de virgesinne Gebrauch.
- Iwwerpréift regelméisseg den Zoustand vum Profil vun der Schongsool jee no Gebrauch: De Profil ka mat der Zäit ofgeschaaft ginn, wat d'Sool rutschëg mécht op naasse/glat Uewerflächen. Bei Verschleiß vum Profil ass et net recommandéiert d'Schong weider ze benotzen – et besteet Rutschgefor.
- Passt op bei glaten, naassen oder schréie Flächen. Bei Ofsätz muss nach méi Opmierksamkeet bei onregelméisseg Biedem oder naasse Flächen gehale ginn.
- Bei Beschiedegung, Broch oder Verschleiß vum Deeler, déi d'Funktoun vum Schong beaflossen, d'Schong net méi benotzen an ausserhalb vun der Reechwäit vu Kanner halen.
- Wann d'Schong e Verschlösssystem huet, iwwerpréift de gudde Fonctionnement.
- Bei Verschleiß vum Verschlösssystem – d'Schong net méi benotzen.
- Halt d'Verpakung ewech vu Kanner – Strangulatiounsgefor.
- Kleng oder mëttelgrouss Accessoires, déi sech vum Schong léise kéinten, däerfen net vu Kanner gehandhabt oder geschléckt ginn.
- Halt den bannenzege Beräich vum Schong propper a dréchen.

WARTUNGSHINWEISER

- **Liederkomponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch d'Schong propper maachen. Speziell Produkter fir Lieder kënnen benotzt ginn.
- **Stoffkomponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen.
- **Gummi-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen. Eng mëll Bëstel ka virsiichteg benotzt ginn.
- **Accessoires / Strass / Perlen:** Ganz virsiichteg a sanft behandelen.

- **Kënschtlecht Lieder:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen.
 - Schong, déi net gedroe ginn, solle bei Raumtemperatur an engem donkelen, dréchene Raum gelagert ginn, ewech vu direkter Sonneliicht.
 - Kee Léisungsmëttel oder aggressiv Reinigungsmëttel benotzen – dëst kéint d'Material beschiedegen.
 - Naass Schong ni direkt op Heizquellen setzen – léiwer bei Raumtemperatur an engem gelëfte Raum dréchnen loossen.
 - Net an der Wäschmaschinn wäschen.
-

HINWEISER ZUR ENTSUERUNG

D'Schong ginn an enger Kartongkëscht geliwwert, déi och no Gebrauch benotzt ka ginn. Wann net méi gebraucht, Verpackung nom lokalen Offallgesetz entsuergen.

Wann d'Schong beschiedegt oder verschlësselt sinn oder net méi benotzt ginn, och no lokalen Regeln entsuergen.

Dëst Produkt entsprécht dem EU-Reglement 2023/988 an den zoustännegen EU-Normen oder Deeler dovun betreffend déi ugewannte Risike a Gefor-Kategorien, verëffentlecht am EU-Amtsblat geméiss Artikel 10(7) vum Reglement (EU) Nr. 1025/2012.

Dëst Produkt fält ënner déi gesetzlech Garantie fir Konformitéit, gëlteg fir zwee Joer ab dem Kafdatum.

Instruktiounen zur Benotzung a Sécherheetsinformatiounen

PRODUKT

Herreschong.

IDENTIFIZÉIERT BENOTZUNG VUM PRODUKT

Dësen Schong ass fir den aldeegleche Gebrauch geduecht.

NET UGERODE BENOTZUNG

D'Schong sinn net fir sportlech oder professionell Aktivitéiten, ongläich Biedem oder extrem Wiederkonditiounen gëeegent.

BENOTZUNGSINSTRUKTIONEN

- Gitt sécher, datt d'Gréisst vum Schong passend ass, fir de Fouss stabil ze halen – net ze enk, net ze grouss.
- Beim éischte Gebrauch: d'Verpakung an d'Etiquetten ewechhuelen an iwwerpräiwen, ob friem Géigestänn am Schong sinn.
- Iwwerpräift virun all Gebrauch all Komponent vum Schong. Bei Verschleiß oder Beschiedegung net méi benotzen.
- Benotzt e Schonghëllef (Schonglöffel), wann néideg, fir de Fouss méi einfach anzeschwätzen.
- Wann de Schong en Zouschloss huet, fixéiert d'Schong esou, datt de Fouss gutt geséchert ass an net ze fest oder ze locker sëtzt.
- Iwwerpräift virun all Droen, ob Dreck oder Friemkierper am bannenzegen Deel vum Schong sinn.
- Ausser bei Sandalen, gëtt recommandéiert, d'Schong mat Strëmp aus natierlechem Stoff unzedoen.

SÉCHERHEETSHINWEISER

- D'Schong si kee Spillsaach.
- D'Schong nëmme fir hiren virgesinnen Zweck benotzen.
- Iwwerpräift jee no Gebrauchsniveau den Zoustand vum Profil vun der Sool: De Profil verschleeft sech mat der Zäit a mécht d'Schong op naasse/glaten Uewerflächen rutschgefäierlech. Bei staarkem Verschleiß net méi benotzen – Stuerzgefor.
- Op naassen, rutschgefäierleche oder schrëie Flächen mat Virsiicht virgoen.
- Wann Deeler vum Schong ofginn, brieche oder verschleeft sinn a seng Funktioun beaflossen, muss d'Schong ersat ginn an ausserhalb vun der Reechwäit vu Kanner gehale ginn.
- Wann d'Schong e Verschlusssystem huet, kontrolléiert de festen Zoustand.
- Bei Verschleiß vum Verschlusssystem – d'Schong net méi benotzen.
- Verpackung wäit ewech vu Kanner halen – Strangulatiounsgefor.
- Wann kleng oder mëttelgrouss Accessoires drop sinn, déi sech kéinten léisen, oppassen, datt Kanner se net an de Mond huelen oder schlécken.
- Bannenzeg Deel vum Schong propper an dréchen halen.

INSTRUKTIONEN FIR D'ËNNERHALTUNG

- **Lieder-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen. Speziell Liederprodukter si benotzbar.
- **Stoff-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen.
- **Gummi-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen. Mat enger mëller Bëstel virsiichteg bürsten.
- **Accessoiren / Strass / Perlen:** Ganz virsiichteg an delikat behandelen.
- **Kënschtlecht Lieder:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen.

- Wann d'Schong net gedroe ginn, se bei Raumtemperatur an engem dréchen, schattege Raum stockéieren – net am direktem Sonneliicht.
 - Kee Léisungsmëttel oder staark Reinigungsmëttel benotzen – dëst kéint d'Material beschiedegen.
 - Naass Schong net op Heizquellen setzen – bei Raumtemperatur an engem gelëfte Raum dréchnen loossen.
 - Net an der Wäschmaschinn wäschen.
-

HINWEISER ZUR ENTSUERUNG

D'Schong ginn an enger Kartongkëscht geliwwert, déi och fir d'Stockéieren no der Benotzung gëeegent ass. Wann net méi gebraucht, Verpackung nom lokalen Offallgesetz entsuergen.

Wann d'Schong beschiedegt, verschleeft oder net méi gebraucht ginn, och nom lokale Gesetz entsuergen.

Dëst Produkt entsprécht dem EU-Reglement 2023/988 an den zoustännegen europäesche Normen oder Deeler dovun, déi d'Risiken a Geforenkategorien betreffen, wéi an der EU-Amtsblat publizéiert no Artikel 10, Paragraf 7 vum Reglement (EU) Nr. 1025/2012.

Dëst Produkt fält ënner déi gesetzlech Garantie vu Konformitéit, valabel fir 2 Joer ab dem Kafdatum.

BENOTZUNGSINSTRUKTIONEN A SÉCHERHEETSHINWEISER PRODUKT

Accessoire.

IDENTIFIZIERT BENOTZUNG VUM PRODUKT

D'Täsch ass fir den deegleche Gebrauch geduecht.

NET UGERODE BENOTZUNG

D'Täsch ass net fir sportlech oder beruflech Notzung entwéckelt.

Beim éischte Gebrauch d'Täsch aus der Verpackung huelen an iwwerpréiwen, ob friem Géigestänn dran sinn.

ALLGEMENG AVERTISSEMENTER

- D'Täsch ass kee Spillsaach.
- D'Produkt nëmme fir säin urspréngleche Zweck benotzen.
- Gitt sécher, datt d'Täsch ëmmer gutt zou ass, fir Verloscht vu Géigestänn ze vermeiden.
- Beim Broch vum Dro-System (Schëllerband, Grëff uewen, asw.) soll d'Täsch net méi benotzt ginn.
- Beim Broch vum Schlasssystem (Reißverschluss, Magnéit, Haken, asw.) soll dës gewiesselt ginn.
- Et gëtt recommandéiert, keng flësseg Produkter (Crème, Parfum) oder Uelegbaséiert Produkter (Make-up) an d'Täsch ze leeën, fir Leckage a Beschiedegung vun anere Géigestänn oder der Täsch selwer ze vermeiden.
- D'Verpackung ausserhalb vun der Reechwäit vu Kanner halen – Erstickungsgefor.
- Wann Accessoires a klenge bis mëttelgrousse Gréisste virhanden sinn, déi sech kéinte léisen, soll drop opgepasst ginn, datt Kanner dës net huelen oder schlécken.

HINWEISER FIR D'ËNNERHALTUNG

- **Lieder-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch d'Schmutz ewech maachen. Speziell Liederprodukter kënnen och benotzt ginn.
- **Stoff-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch botzen.
- **Metall-Komponenten:** Mat engem mëllen, fiichten Duch propper maachen.
- D'Täsch, wann net am Gebrauch, bei Raumtemperatur a wäit ewech vun direktem Sonneliicht stockéieren.
- Kee Léisungsmëttel oder aggressiv Botzmëttel benotzen, well se d'Material beschiedege kéinten.
- Net an der Wäschmaschinn wäschen.
- Et gëtt recommandéiert, d'Täsch net ze iwwerlaaschten, fir Verformung oder Problemer beim Zoumaachen ze vermeiden.

HINWEISER ZUR ENTSUERGUNG

D'Täsch gëtt an enger Stëbstut (dust bag) geliwwert, déi och fir d'Stockéieren nom Gebrauch gëeegent ass.

Wann net méi gebraucht, sollen d'Verpackung an d'Stëbstut no de jeeweilegen lokalen Offallbestëmmunge entsuergt ginn.

Bei Beschiedegung, Verschleiß oder ausser Gebrauch soll d'Täsch nom lokalen Gesetz entsuergt ginn.

Dëst Produkt entsprécht dem EU-Reglement 2023/988 an den zoustännegen EU-Normen oder hire Bestanddeeler, betreffend d'Risiken a Risikokategorien, déi an dëse Reglementer behandelt ginn, publizéiert am Amtsblat vun der Europäescher Unioun am Aklang mam Artikel 10, Paragraph 7 vum Reglement (EU) Nr. 1025/2012.

D est Produkt f alt  enner d ei gesetzlech Garantie fir Konformit eit, valabel fir 2 Joer ab dem Kafdatum.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS UN DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA PRODUKTS SIEVIEŠU APAVI. PRODUKTA IDENTIFICĒTS

LIETOJUMS Apavi ir paredzēti ikdienas lietošanai. **LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI** Apavi nav piemēroti sporta vai profesionālām aktivitātēm, nelīdzenam reljefam, ekstremāliem klimatiskajiem apstākļiem. **LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS** Pārliedzinieties, ka apavu izmērs ir atbilstošs, lai pēda būtu stingri fiksēta, ne pārāk cieši, ne pārāk vaļīgi. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes noņemiet iepakojumu un etiķetes, kā arī pārliedzinieties, ka apavu iekšpusē nav svešķermeņu. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet visu apavu sastāvdaļu veselumu. Ja kāda daļa ir bojāta un/vai nolietojusies, nelietojiet apavus. Ja nepieciešams, izmantojiet apavu karoti, lai atvieglotu pēdas ievietošanu apavā. Ja apaviem ir aizdares sistēmas, aizveriet tās tā, lai pēda būtu pienācīgi fiksēta un pēdas pacēlums nebūtu pārāk ciešs vai pārāk vaļīgs. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet, vai apavu iekšpusē nav netīrumu vai citu priekšmetu, kas varētu atrasties starp pēdu un apavu iekšējo daļu. Ja tie ir apavi ar papēžiem un jūs neesat pieradis tos valkāt, ieteicams sākotnēji tos lietot īsu laiku, izvairoties no ilgstošas nepārtrauktas valkāšanas. Izņemot apavus ar papēžiem un sandales, ieteicams valkāt apavus ar dabiska auduma zeķēm. **DROŠĪBAS BRĪDINĀJUMI** Apavi nav rotaļlieta. Izmantojiet apavus tikai tam mērķim, kam tie ir paredzēti. Regulāri, atkarībā no apavu lietošanas intensitātes, pārbaudiet zoles protektora nodiluma stāvokli: pakāpeniska reljefa izzušana, kas saistīta ar normālu apavu lietošanu, padara zoles protektoru slidenu uz mitras un/vai slidenas grīdas. Ja protektors ir nodilis, produkta lietošana nav ieteicama, jo tas var izraisīt kritienus un nelaimes gadījumus. Esiet uzmanīgi un rīkojieties piesardzīgi uz mitrām, slidenām un/vai slīpām virsmām. Lietojot apavus ar papēžiem, īpaša uzmanība jāpievērš nelīdzenām vai mitrām virsmām, un tos nav ieteicams lietot aktivitātēm, kas prasa intensīvas kustības. Ja produkta daļas atdalās un/vai salūst, un/vai ir nodilums, kas var ietekmēt to funkcionalitāti, nomainiet apavus un turiet tos bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Ja apaviem ir aizdares sistēmas, pārbaudiet, vai tās ir stingri aizvērtas. Ja aizdares sistēmas ir nodilušas, nelietojiet produktu. Glabājiet iepakojumu bērniem nepieejamā vietā, lai izvairītos no nosmakšanas riska. Ja ir sīki vai vidēji lieli aksesuāri, kas var nejauši atdalīties no apaviem, uzmanieties, lai bērni tos neaiztīktu un nenorītu. Uzturiet apavu iekšpusi tīru un sausu. **APKOPE BRĪDINĀJUMI** -Ādas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Var izmantot arī ādas kopšanai paredzētus speciālus līdzekļus. -Tekstila komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. -Gumijas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Ieteicams uzmanīgi izmantot mīkstu saru birsti. -Aksesuāri un/vai spīdīgie akmentiņi, pērlītes: ievērojiet maksimālu uzmanību un saudzību. -Sintētiskās ādas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Glabājiet apavus, kad tos nevalkājat, piemērotā vietā istabas temperatūrā, prom no tiešiem saules stariem. Tīrīšanai nelietojiet šķīdinātājus vai agresīvus līdzekļus, kas varētu sabojāt materiālu. Mitrus apavus nekad nelieciet tiešā siltuma avotu tuvumā, bet ļaujiet tiem izžūt vēdināmā vietā istabas temperatūrā. Nemazgāt veļas mazgājamā mašīnā. **UTILIZĀCIJAS BRĪDINĀJUMI** Apavi tiek piegādāti kartona kastē, kuru var izmantot apavu uzglabāšanai pēc lietošanas. Ja iepakojums netiek izmantots, atbrīvojieties no iekšējā iepakojuma un kastes saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem vietējiem noteikumiem. Ja apavi ir bojāti, nolietojusies vai tiek likvidēti, rīkojieties saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem vietējiem noteikumiem. Šis produkts ir ražots atbilstoši ES Regulai 2023/988 un attiecīgajiem Eiropas standartiem vai to daļām attiecībā uz šajos standartos paredzētajiem riskiem un riska kategorijām, kuru atsauces ir publicētas Eiropas Savienības Oficiālajā Vēstnesī saskaņā ar Regulas (ES) Nr. 1025/2012 10. panta 7. punktu. Šim produktam ir divu gadu likumā noteikta atbilstības garantija no iegādes datuma.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS UN DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA PRODUKTS VĪRIEŠU APAVI. PRODUKTA IDENTIFICĒTS

LIETOJUMS Apavi ir paredzēti ikdienas lietošanai. **LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI** Apavi nav piemēroti sporta vai profesionālām aktivitātēm, nelīdzenam reljefam, ekstremāliem klimatiskajiem apstākļiem. **LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS** Pārļiecinieties, ka apavu izmērs ir atbilstošs, lai pēda būtu stingri fiksēta, ne pārāk cieši, ne pārāk vaļīgi. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes noņemiet iepakojumu un etiķetes, kā arī pārļiecinieties, ka apavu iekšpusē nav svešķermeņu. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārļaudiet visu apavu sastāvdaļu veselumu. Ja kāda daļa ir bojāta un/vai nolietojusies, nelietojiet apavus. Ja nepieciešams, izmantojiet apavu karoti, lai atvieglootu pēdas ievietošanu apavā. Ja apaviem ir aizdares sistēmas, aizveriet tās tā, lai pēda būtu pienācīgi fiksēta un pēdas pacēlums nebūtu pārāk ciešs vai pārāk vaļīgs. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārļaudiet, vai apavu iekšpusē nav netīrumu vai citu priekšmetu, kas varētu atrasties starp pēdu un apavu iekšējo daļu. Izņemot sandales, ieteicams valkāt apavus ar dabiska auduma zeķēm. **DROŠĪBAS BRĪDINĀJUMI** Apavi nav rotaļlieta. Izmantojiet apavus tikai tam mērķim, kam tie ir paredzēti. Regulāri, atkarībā no apavu lietošanas intensitātes, pārļaudiet zoles protektora nodiluma stāvokli: pakāpeniska reljefa izzušana, kas saistīta ar normālu apavu lietošanu, padara zoles protektoru slidenu uz mitras un/vai slidenas grīdas. Ja protektors ir nodilis, produkta lietošana nav ieteicama, jo tas var izraisīt kritienus un nelaimes gadījumus. Esiet uzmanīgi un rīkojieties piesardzīgi uz mitrām, slidenām un/vai slīpām virsmām. Ja produkta daļas atdalās un/vai salūst, un/vai ir nodilums, kas var ietekmēt to funkcionalitāti, nomainiet apavus un turiet tos bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Ja apaviem ir aizdares sistēmas, pārļaudiet, vai tās ir stingri aizvērtas. Ja aizdares sistēmas ir nodilušas, nelietojiet produktu. Glabāļiet iepakojumu bērniem nepieejamā vietā, lai izvairītos no nosmakšanas riska. Ja ir sīki vai vidēji lieli aksesuāri, kas var nejauši atdalīties no apaviem, uzmanieties, lai bērni tos neaiztiktu un nenorītu. Uzturiet apavu iekšpusi tīru un sausu. **APKOPE BRĪDINĀJUMI** -Ādas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Var izmantot arī ādas kopšanai paredzētus speciālus līdzekļus. -Tekstila komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. -Gumijas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Ieteicams uzmanīgi izmantot mīkstu saru birsti. -Aksesuāri un/vai spīdīgie akmentiņi, pērlītes: ievērojiet maksimālu uzmanību un saudzību. -Sintētiskās ādas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Glabāļiet apavus, kad tos nevalkājat, piemērotā vietā istabas temperatūrā, prom no tiešiem saules stariem. Tīrīšanai nelietojiet šķīdinātāļus vai agresīvus līdzekļus, kas varētu sabojāt materiālu. Mitrus apavus nekad nelieciet tiešā siltuma avotu tuvumā, bet ļaujiet tiem izžūt vēdināmā vietā istabas temperatūrā. Nemazgāt veļas mazgājamā mašīnā. **UTILIZĀCIJAS BRĪDINĀJUMI** Apavi tiek piegādāti kartona kastē, kuru var izmantot apavu uzglabāšanai pēc lietošanas. Ja iepakojums netiek izmantots, atbrīvojieties no iekšējā iepakojuma un kastes saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem vietējiem noteikumiem. Ja apavi ir bojāti, nolietojušies vai tiek likvidēti, rīkojieties saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem vietējiem noteikumiem. Šis produkts ir ražots atbilstoši ES Regulai 2023/988 un attiecīgajiem Eiropas standartiem vai to daļām attiecībā uz šajos standartos paredzētajiem riskiem un riska kategorijām, kuru atsaucies ir publicētas Eiropas Savienības Oficiālajā Vēstnesī saskaņā ar Regulas (ES) Nr. 1025/2012 10. panta 7. punktu. Šim produktam ir divu gadu likumā noteikta atbilstības garantija no iegādes datuma.

LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS UN DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA PRODUKTS AKSESUĀRS. PRODUKTA IDENTIFICĒTS
LIETOJUMS Soma ikdienas lietošanai. **LIETOŠANAS IEROBEŽOJUMI** Soma nav paredzēta lietošanai sportā vai profesionālajā jomā. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes izņemiet produktu no iepakojuma un pārliecinieties, ka somas iekšpusē nav svešķermeņu. **VISPĀRĪGI BRĪDINĀJUMI** Soma nav rotaļlieta. Izmantojiet produktu tikai tam mērķim, kam tas ir paredzēts. Pārliecinieties, ka soma vienmēr ir cieši aizvērta, lai izvairītos no tajā esošo priekšmetu pazaudēšanas. Ja ir bojāta nēsāšanas sistēma (plecu sikсна, augšējais rokturis utt.), ieteicams somu nelietot. Ja ir bojātas aizdares sistēmas (rāvējslēdzējs, magnēts, āķis utt.), nomainiet tās. Ieteicams somā nelikt šķidrus produktus (krēmus, smaržas) vai eļļainus produktus (kosmētiku), lai tie nevarētu izlīst un sabojāt citus priekšmetus vai pašu somu. Glabājiet iepakojumu bērniem nepieejamā vietā, lai izvairītos no nosmakšanas riska. Ja ir sīki vai vidēji lieli aksesuāri, kas var nejauši atdalīties no somas, uzmanieties, lai bērni tos neaiztiktu un nenorītu. **APKOPE BRĪDINĀJUMI** -Ādas komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Var izmantot arī ādas kopšanai paredzētus speciālus līdzekļus. -Tekstila komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. -Metāla komponenti: notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu, mitru drānu. Glabājiet somu, kad to nelietojat, piemērotā vietā istabas temperatūrā, prom no tiešiem saules stariem. Tīrīšanai nelietojiet šķīdinātājus vai agresīvus līdzekļus, kas varētu sabojāt materiālu. Nemazgāt veļas mazgājamā mašīnā. Ieteicams nepārslogot somu, lai tā nedeformētos un būtu grūti to aizvērt. **UTILIZĀCIJAS BRĪDINĀJUMI** Soma tiek piegādāta putekļu maisā, kuru var izmantot produkta uzglabāšanai pēc lietošanas. Ja iepakojums netiek izmantots, atbrīvojieties no iekšējā iepakojuma un putekļu maisa saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem vietējiem noteikumiem. Ja soma ir bojāta, nolietojusies vai tiek likvidēta, rīkojieties saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem vietējiem noteikumiem. Šis produkts ir ražots atbilstoši ES Regulai 2023/988 un attiecīgajiem Eiropas standartiem vai to daļām attiecībā uz šajos standartos paredzētajiem riskiem un riska kategorijām, kuru atsauces ir publicētas Eiropas Savienības Oficiālajā Vēstnesī saskaņā ar Regulas (ES) Nr. 1025/2012 10. panta 7. punktu. Šim produktam ir divu gadu likumā noteikta atbilstības garantija no iegādes datuma.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET DWAR L-UŻU U INFORMAZZJONI DWAR IS-SIGURTÀ

PRODOTT ŻARBUN TAL-MARA.

UŻU IDENTIFIKAT TAL-PRODOTT Iż-żarbun huwa għall-użu ta' kuljum.

ESKLUŻJONIJIET TA' UŻU Iż-żarbun mhuwiex użabbli għal attivitajiet sportivi jew professjonali, fuq terreni irregolari, f'kundizzjonijiet klimatiċi estremi.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET TA' UŻU Aċċerta ruġek li d-daqs taż-żarbun ikun adattat biex iżomm is-sieq sew, mingħajr ma jkun la dejjaq wisq u lanqas wiesa' wisq. Fl-ewwel użu, qabel ma tilbes iż-żraben, neħhi l-ippakkjar, it-tikketti u aċċerta ruġek li ma jkunx hemm korpi barranin ġewwa ż-żarbun. F'kull użu ivverifika l-integrità tal-komponenti kollha taż-żarbun. F'każ ta' ħsara u/jew użu ta' parti minnu, tużax iż-żarbun. Uża, jekk meħtieġ, żarbuna biex tiffacilita l-introduzzjoni tas-sieq fiż-żarbun. Fil-preżenza ta' sistemi ta' għeluq, issikka ż-żarbun b'tali mod li s-sieq tkun imwahnha sewwa u tevita li l-għonq tas-sieq ikun dejjaq wisq jew wiesa' wisq. F'kull użu ivverifika li ġewwa ż-żarbun ma jkunx hemm residwi ta' ħmieġ jew xi haġa oħra li tista' tidhol bejn is-sieq u l-parti ta' ġewwa taż-żarbun. Jekk ikun hemm żraben bit-takkuna u ma tkunx imdorri/ja tilbishom, huwa rakkomandat li l-użu inizjali jiġi limitat għal perjodi qosra ta' żmien, billi tevita li tilbishom għal hafna sigħat konsekuttivi. Hlief għat-takkuni u s-sandlijiet, huwa rakkomandat li tilbes iż-żarbun bi kalzetti tad-drapp naturali.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IS-SIGURTÀ Iż-żarbun mhuwiex ġugarell. Uża ż-żraben esklussivament għall-iskop li għalihom ġew iddisinjati. Ivverifika perjodikament, skont il-livell ta' użu taż-żarbun, l-istat ta' użu tal-qiegħ tal-lingwata: l-għejbien gradwali tal-eżenzjonijiet, relatat mal-użu normali taż-żarbun, jagħmel il-qiegħ tal-lingwata tiżloq f'każ ta' pavimenti mxarrbin u/jew tiżloq. F'każ ta' użu tal-qiegħ, l-użu tal-prodott mhuwiex rakkomandat peress li jista' jikkawża waqgħat u inċidenti. Oqgħod attent u pproċedi b'kawtela f'każ ta' uċuħ imxarrbin, tiżloq u/jew inklinati. Fil-preżenza ta' żraben bit-takkuna, hija rakkomandata attenzjoni addizzjonali fuq uċuħ irregolari jew imxarrbin u mhuwiex rakkomandat l-użu għal attivitajiet li jeħtieġu movimenti intensi. F'każ ta' distakk u/jew ksur ta' partijiet tal-prodott u/jew użu li jista' jikkomprometti l-funzjonalità tiegħu, ipproċedi għas-sostituzzjoni taż-żarbun u zommu 'l bogħod mill-bogħod mit-tfal. Jekk iż-żarbun ikun mġammar b'sistemi ta' għeluq, ivverifika li jkun mwaħħla sewwa. F'każ ta' użu tas-sistemi ta' għeluq, jekk ikun hemm, tużax il-prodott. Żomm l-ippakkjar 'il bogħod mit-tfal biex tevita r-riskju ta' soffokazzjoni. Jekk ikun hemm aċċessorji zgħar jew medji li jistgħu jinqualgħu aċċidentalment miż-żarbun, oqgħod attent li ma jiġux immaniġġjati jew ingeriti mit-tfal. Żomm il-parti ta' ġewwa taż-żarbun nadifa u niexfa.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IL-MANUTENZJONI

- **Komponenti tal-ġilda:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ. Jistgħu jintużaw ukoll prodotti speċifiċi għall-manutenzjoni tal-ġilda.
- **Komponenti tad-drapp:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ.
- **Komponenti tal-gomma:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ. Huwa rakkomandat l-użu ta' xkupilja bi xagħar artab, b'kawtela xierqa.
- **Aċċessorji u/jew strass, żibeġ:** oqgħod attent hafna u delikat.
- **Komponenti tal-ġilda sintetika:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ.

Ahżen iż-żarbun, meta ma jkunx jintlibes, f'post xieraq f'temperatura ambjentali, protett mid-dawl tax-xemx dirett. Tużax solventi jew prodotti aggressivi għat-tindif li jistgħu jagħmlu ħsara lill-materjal. Żraben imxarrbin m'għandhom qatt jitpoġġew f'kontatt dirett ma' sorsi ta' sħana, iżda jithallew jinxfu f'post ventilat f'temperatura ambjentali. Thux fil-magna tal-ħasil.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IR-RIMI Iż-żarbun jiġi fornut ġewwa kaxxa tal-kartun apposta li tista' tintuża biex tahżen iż-żarbun wara l-użu. Ipproċedi bir-rimi tal-ippakkjar intern u tal-kaxxa, jekk ma tintużax, skont ir-regolamenti lokali fis-seħh. F'każ ta' ħsara, użu jew rimi taż-żarbun, ipproċedi bir-rimi tiegħu skont ir-regolamenti lokali fis-seħh. Dan il-prodott ġie manifatturat f'konformità mar-Regolament tal-UE 2023/988 u mal-istandards Ewropej rilevanti jew partijiet minnhom fir-rigward tar-riskji u l-kategoriji ta'

riskju koperti minn dawk l-istandards, li r-referenzi tagħhom ġew ippubblikati fil-Ġurnal Uffiċjali tal-Unjoni Ewropea skont l-Artikolu 10, paragrafu 7, tar-Regolament (UE) Nru 1025/2012. Dan il-prodott huwa kopert mill-garanzija legali ta' konformità, valida għal perjodu ta' sentejn mid-data tax-xiri.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET DWAR L-UŻU U INFORMAZZJONIJIET DWAR IS-SIGURTÀ

PRODOTT ŻARBUN TAR-RAĠEL.

UŻU IDENTIFIKAT TAL-PRODOTT Iż-żarbun huwa għall-użu ta' kuljum.

ESKLUŻJONIJIET TA' UŻU Iż-żarbun mhuwiex użabbli għal attivitajiet sportivi jew professjonali, fuq terreni irregolari, f'kundizzjonijiet klimatiċi estremi.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET TA' UŻU Aċċerta ruhek li d-daqs taż-żarbun ikun adattat biex iżomm is-sieq sew, mingħajr ma jkun la dejjaq wisq u lanqas wiesa' wisq. Fl-ewwel użu, qabel ma tilbes iż-żraben, neħhi l-ippakkjar, it-tikketti u aċċerta ruhek li ma jkunx hemm korpi barranin ġewwa ż-żarbun. F'kull użu ivverifika l-integrità tal-komponenti kollha taż-żarbun. F'każ ta' ħsara u/jew użu ta' parti minnu, tużax iż-żarbun. Uża, jekk meħtieġ, żarbuna biex tiffacilita l-introduzzjoni tas-sieq fiż-żarbun. Fil-preżenza ta' sistemi ta' għeluq, issikka ż-żarbun b'tali mod li s-sieq tkun imwahnha sewwa u tevita li l-għonq tas-sieq ikun dejjaq wisq jew wiesa' wisq. F'kull użu ivverifika li ġewwa ż-żarbun ma jkunx hemm residwi ta' ħmieġ jew xi haġa oħra li tista' tidhol bejn is-sieq u l-parti ta' ġewwa taż-żarbun. Hlief għas-sandlijiet, huwa rakkomandat li tilbes iż-żarbun bi kalzetti tad-drapp naturali.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IS-SIGURTÀ Iż-żarbun mhuwiex ġugarell. Uża ż-żraben esklussivament għall-iskop li għalihom ġew iddisinjati. Ivverifika perjodikament, skont il-livell ta' użu taż-żarbun, l-istat ta' użu tal-qiegħ tal-lingwata: l-ghejbien gradwali tal-eżenzjonijiet, relatat mal-użu normali taż-żarbun, jagħmel il-qiegħ tal-lingwata tiżloq f'każ ta' pavimenti mxarrbin u/jew tiżloq. F'każ ta' użu tal-qiegħ, l-użu tal-prodott mhuwiex rakkomandat peress li jista' jikkawża waqgħat u inċidenti. Oqgħod attent u pproċedi b'kawtela f'każ ta' uċuħ imxarrbin, tiżloq u/jew inklinati. F'każ ta' distakk u/jew ksur ta' partijiet tal-prodott u/jew użu li jista' jikkomprometti l-funzjonalità tiegħu, ipproċedi għas-sostituzzjoni taż-żarbun u żommu 'l bogħod mill-bogħod mit-tfal. Jekk iż-żarbun ikun mgħammar b'sistemi ta' għeluq, ivverifika li jkun mwaħħla sewwa. F'każ ta' użu tas-sistemi ta' għeluq, jekk ikun hemm, tużax il-prodott. Żomm l-ippakkjar 'il bogħod mit-tfal biex tevita r-riskju ta' soffokazzjoni. Jekk ikun hemm aċċessorji żgħar jew medji li jistgħu jinqalgħu aċċidentalment miż-żarbun, oqgħod attent li ma jiġux immanigġjati jew ingeriti mit-tfal. Żomm il-parti ta' ġewwa taż-żarbun nadifa u niexfa.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IL-MANUTENZJONI

- **Komponenti tal-ġilda:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ. Jistgħu jintużaw ukoll prodotti speċifiċi għall-manutenzjoni tal-ġilda.
- **Komponenti tad-drapp:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ.
- **Komponenti tal-gomma:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ. Huwa rakkomandat l-użu ta' xkupilja bi xagħar artab, b'kawtela xierqa.
- **Aċċessorji u/jew strass, żibeg:** oqgħod attent hafna u delikat.
- **Komponenti tal-ġilda sintetika:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ.

Ahżen iż-żarbun, meta ma jkunx jintlibes, f'post xieraq f'temperatura ambjentali, protett mid-dawl tax-xemx dirett. Tużax solventi jew prodotti aggressivi għat-tindif li jistgħu jagħmlu ħsara lill-materjal. Żraben imxarrbin m'għandhom qatt jitpoġġew f'kontatt dirett ma' sorsi ta' sħana, iżda jithallew jinxfu f'post ventilat f'temperatura ambjentali. Thux fil-magna tal-ħasil.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IR-RIMI Iż-żarbun jiġi fornut ġewwa kaxxa tal-kartun apposta li tista' tintuża biex taħzen iż-żarbun wara l-użu. Ipproċedi bir-rimi tal-ippakkjar intern u tal-kaxxa, jekk ma tintużax, skont ir-regolamenti lokali fis-seħh. F'każ ta' ħsara, użu jew rimi taż-żarbun, ipproċedi bir-rimi tiegħu skont ir-regolamenti lokali fis-seħh. Dan il-prodott ġie manifatturat f'konformità mar-Regolament tal-UE 2023/988 u mal-istandards Ewropej rilevanti jew partijiet minnhom fir-rigward tar-riskji u l-kategoriji ta' riskju koperti minn dawk l-istandards, li r-referenzi tagħhom ġew ippubblikati fil-Ġurnal Uffiċjali tal-Unjoni Ewropea skont l-Artikolu 10, paragrafu 7, tar-Regolament (UE) Nru 1025/2012. Dan il-prodott huwa kopert mill-garanzija legali ta' konformità, valida għal perjodu ta' sentejn mid-data tax-xiri.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET DWAR L-UŻU U INFORMAZZJONIJIET DWAR IS-SIGURTÀ

PRODOTT AĊCESSORJU.

UŻU IDENTIFIKAT TAL-PRODOTT Borża għall-użu ta' kuljum.

ESKLUŻJONIJIET TA' UŻU Il-borża mhijiex iddisinjata biex tintuża f'kuntest sportiv jew professjonali. Fl-ewwel użu, neħhi l-prodott mill-ippakkjar u aċċerta ruhek li ma jkunx hemm korpi barranin ġewwa l-borża.

TWISSIJIET ĠENERALI Il-borża mhijiex ġugarell. Uża l-prodott esklussivament għall-iskop li għalih ġie ddisinjat. Aċċerta ruhek li l-borża tkun dejjem magħluqa sewwa biex tevita li titlef l-oġġetti li fiha. F'każ ta' ksur tas-sistema tal-ilbies (ċinga ta' l-ispalla, manku ta' fuq, eċċ.), huwa rakkomandat li l-borża ma tintużax. F'każ ta' ksur tas-sistemi ta' għeluq (żipp, b'kalamita, b'ganċ, eċċ.), ipproċedi għas-sostituzzjoni tagħhom. Huwa rakkomandat li tevita li ddaħħal prodotti likwidi (kreml, fwejjah) jew prodotti żejtnin (make-up) ġewwa l-borża biex tevita li joħorgu u jagħmlu ħsara lil oġġetti oħra jew lill-borża nnifisha. Żomm l-ippakkjar 'il bogħod mit-tfal biex tevita r-riskju ta' soffokazzjoni. Jekk ikun hemm aċċessorji żgħar jew medji li jistgħu jinqalgħu aċċidentalment mill-borża, oqgħod attent li ma jiġux immanigġjati jew ingeriti mit-tfal.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IL-MANUTENZJONI

- **Komponenti tal-ġilda:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ. Jistgħu jintużaw ukoll prodotti speċifiċi għall-manutenzjoni tal-ġilda.
- **Komponenti tad-drapp:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ.
- **Komponenti tal-metall:** uża drapp artab u niedi biex tneħhi l-ħmieġ.

Aħżen il-borża, meta ma tintużax, f'post xieraq f'temperatura ambjentali, protett mid-dawl tax-xemx dirett. Tużax solventi jew prodotti aggressivi għat-tindif li jistgħu jagħmlu ħsara lill-materjal. Thux fil-magna tal-ħasil. Huwa rakkomandat li l-borża ma tiġix mgħobbija żzejjed sabiex ma tiddeformax u jkollok diffikultà biex tagħlaqha.

TWISSIJIET DWAR IR-RIMI Il-borża tiġi fornita ġewwa borża tat-trab (dust bag) li tista' tintuża biex taħżen il-prodott wara l-użu. Ipproċedi bir-rimi tal-ippakkjar intern u tal-borża tat-trab, jekk ma tintużax, skont ir-regolamenti lokali fis-seħħ. F'każ ta' ħsara, użu jew rimi tal-borża, ipproċedi bir-rimi tagħha skont ir-regolamenti lokali fis-seħħ. Dan il-prodott ġie manifatturat f'konformità mar-Regolament tal-UE 2023/988 u mal-istandards Ewropej rilevanti jew partijiet minnhom fir-rigward tar-riskji u l-kategoriji ta' riskju koperti minn dawk l-istandards, li r-referenzi tagħhom ġew ippubblikati fil-Ġurnal Uffiċjali tal-Unjoni Ewropea skont l-Artikolu 10, paragrafu 7, tar-Regolament (UE) Nru 1025/2012. Dan il-prodott huwa kopert mill-garanzija legali ta' konformità, valida għal perjodu ta' sentejn mid-data tax-xiri.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

PRODUCT

DAMESSCHOENEN.

GEÏDENTIFICEERD GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT

De schoenen zijn voor dagelijks gebruik.

UITSLUITINGEN VAN GEBRUIK

De schoenen zijn niet geschikt voor sportieve of professionele activiteiten, op oneffen terrein, in extreme klimatologische omstandigheden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Zorg ervoor dat de maat van de schoenen geschikt is om de voet goed vast te houden, zonder te strak of te los te zitten.

Verwijder bij het eerste gebruik, voordat u de schoenen aantrekt, de verpakking en de etiketten en controleer of er geen vreemde voorwerpen in de schoenen aanwezig zijn.

Controleer bij elk gebruik de integriteit van alle onderdelen van de schoenen. Gebruik de schoenen niet als een onderdeel beschadigd en/of versleten is.

Gebruik indien nodig een schoenlepel om het inbrengen van de voet in de schoen te vergemakkelijken.

Als er sluitingen aanwezig zijn, trek de schoenen zo aan dat de voet goed vastzit en voorkom dat de wreef te strak of te los zit.

Controleer bij elk gebruik of er geen vuilresten of andere materialen in de schoenen aanwezig zijn die tussen de voet en de binnenkant van de schoenen kunnen komen.

Als het schoenen met hakken betreft en u bent niet gewend ze te dragen, wordt aangeraden het eerste gebruik te beperken tot korte perioden en te vermijden ze te lang achter elkaar te dragen.

Met uitzondering van hakken en sandalen wordt aangeraden de schoenen met sokken van natuurlijk materiaal te dragen.

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

De schoenen zijn geen speelgoed.

Gebruik de schoenen uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor ze zijn ontworpen.

Controleer periodiek, afhankelijk van de mate van gebruik van de schoen, de slijtage van het loopvlak van de zool: de geleidelijke verdwijning van de profielen, gerelateerd aan normaal gebruik van de schoen, maakt het loopvlak van de zool glad op natte en/of gladde vloeren. Bij slijtage van het loopvlak wordt het gebruik van het product afgeraden, omdat dit kan leiden tot vallen en ongevallen.

Wees voorzichtig en handel met zorg op natte, gladde en/of hellende oppervlakken. Bij schoenen met hakken wordt extra voorzichtigheid aanbevolen op oneffen of natte oppervlakken en wordt het gebruik afgeraden voor activiteiten die intense bewegingen vereisen.

In geval van losraken en/of breken van onderdelen van het product en/of slijtage die de functionaliteit kunnen belemmeren, vervang de schoenen en houd ze buiten bereik van kinderen.

Als de schoen is voorzien van sluitingen, controleer of deze goed vastzitten.

Gebruik het product niet als de sluitingen, indien aanwezig, versleten zijn.

Houd de verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

Indien er kleine of middelgrote accessoires aanwezig zijn die per ongeluk van de schoen kunnen losraken, let er dan op dat kinderen ze niet hanteren of inslikken.

Houd de binnenkant van de schoenen schoon en droog.

ONDERHOUDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

-Leren onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Er kunnen ook specifieke producten voor het onderhoud van leer worden gebruikt. -Textielonderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. -Rubberen onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Het gebruik van een zachte borstel wordt met de nodige voorzichtigheid aangeraden. - Accessoires en/of strass, kralen: wees uiterst voorzichtig en delicaat. -Synthetisch lederen onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Bewaar de schoenen, wanneer ze niet worden gedragen, op een geschikte plaats bij kamertemperatuur, beschermd tegen direct zonlicht. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die het materiaal kunnen beschadigen. Natte schoenen mogen nooit in direct contact met warmtebronnen worden gebracht, maar moeten op een geventileerde plaats bij kamertemperatuur drogen. Niet in de wasmachine wassen.

VOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR DE VERWIJDERING

De schoenen worden geleverd in een speciale kartonnen doos die na gebruik kan worden gebruikt om de schoenen op te bergen. Verwijder de binnenverpakking en de doos, indien niet gebruikt, volgens de geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.

In geval van beschadiging, slijtage of afdanking van de schoenen, ga over tot de verwijdering ervan volgens de geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.

Dit product is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/988 en de relevante Europese normen of delen daarvan met betrekking tot de risico's en risicocategorieën die in die normen zijn opgenomen, waarvan de referenties zijn gepubliceerd in het Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie overeenkomstig artikel 10, lid 7, van Verordening (EU) nr. 1025/2012.

Dit product valt onder de wettelijke garantie van conformiteit, geldig voor een periode van twee jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

PRODUCT

HERENSCHOENEN.

GEÏDENTIFICEERD GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT

De schoenen zijn voor dagelijks gebruik.

UITSLUITINGEN VAN GEBRUIK

De schoenen zijn niet geschikt voor sportieve of professionele activiteiten, op oneffen terrein, in extreme klimatologische omstandigheden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Zorg ervoor dat de maat van de schoenen geschikt is om de voet goed vast te houden, zonder te strak of te los te zitten.

Verwijder bij het eerste gebruik, voordat u de schoenen aantrekt, de verpakking en de etiketten en controleer of er geen vreemde voorwerpen in de schoenen aanwezig zijn.

Controleer bij elk gebruik de integriteit van alle onderdelen van de schoenen. Gebruik de schoenen niet als een onderdeel beschadigd en/of versleten is.

Gebruik indien nodig een schoenlepel om het inbrengen van de voet in de schoen te vergemakkelijken.

Als er sluitingen aanwezig zijn, trek de schoenen zo aan dat de voet goed vastzit en voorkom dat de wreef te strak of te los zit.

Controleer bij elk gebruik of er geen vuilresten of andere materialen in de schoenen aanwezig zijn die tussen de voet en de binnenkant van de schoenen kunnen komen.

Met uitzondering van sandalen wordt aangeraden de schoenen met sokken van natuurlijk materiaal te dragen.

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

De schoenen zijn geen speelgoed.

Gebruik de schoenen uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor ze zijn ontworpen.

Controleer periodiek, afhankelijk van de mate van gebruik van de schoen, de slijtage van het loopvlak van de zool: de geleidelijke verdwijning van de profielen, gerelateerd aan normaal gebruik van de schoen, maakt het loopvlak van de zool glad op natte en/of gladde vloeren. Bij slijtage van het loopvlak wordt het gebruik van het product afgeraden, omdat dit kan leiden tot vallen en ongevallen.

Wees voorzichtig en handel met zorg op natte, gladde en/of hellende oppervlakken.

In geval van losraken en/of breken van onderdelen van het product en/of slijtage die de functionaliteit kunnen belemmeren, vervang de schoenen en houd ze buiten bereik van kinderen.

Als de schoen is voorzien van sluitingen, controleer of deze goed vastzitten.

Gebruik het product niet als de sluitingen, indien aanwezig, versleten zijn.

Houd de verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

Indien er kleine of middelgrote accessoires aanwezig zijn die per ongeluk van de schoen kunnen losraken, let er dan op dat kinderen ze niet hanteren of inslikken.

Houd de binnenkant van de schoenen schoon en droog.

ONDERHOUDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

-Leren onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Er kunnen ook specifieke producten voor het onderhoud van leer worden gebruikt. -Textielonderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. -Rubberen onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Het gebruik van een zachte borstel wordt met de nodige voorzichtigheid aangeraden. - Accessoires en/of strass, kralen: wees uiterst voorzichtig en delicaat. -Synthetisch lederen onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Bewaar de schoenen, wanneer ze niet worden gedragen, op een geschikte plaats bij kamertemperatuur, beschermd tegen direct zonlicht. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die het materiaal kunnen beschadigen. Natte schoenen mogen nooit in direct contact met warmtebronnen worden gebracht, maar moeten op een geventileerde plaats bij kamertemperatuur drogen. Niet in de wasmachine wassen.

VOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR DE VERWIJDERING

De schoenen worden geleverd in een speciale kartonnen doos die na gebruik kan worden gebruikt om de schoenen op te bergen. Verwijder de binnenverpakking en de doos, indien niet gebruikt, volgens de geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.

In geval van beschadiging, slijtage of afdanking van de schoenen, ga over tot de verwijdering ervan volgens de geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.

Dit product is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/988 en de relevante Europese normen of delen daarvan met betrekking tot de risico's en risicocategorieën die in die normen zijn opgenomen, waarvan de referenties zijn gepubliceerd in het Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie overeenkomstig artikel 10, lid 7, van Verordening (EU) nr. 1025/2012.

Dit product valt onder de wettelijke garantie van conformiteit, geldig voor een periode van twee jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING EN VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

PRODUCT

ACCESSOIRE.

GEÏDENTIFICEERD GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT

Tas voor dagelijks gebruik.

UITSLUITINGEN VAN GEBRUIK

De tas is niet ontworpen voor gebruik bij sportieve of professionele activiteiten.

Verwijder bij het eerste gebruik het product uit de verpakking en controleer of er geen vreemde voorwerpen in de tas aanwezig zijn.

ALGEMENE WAARSCHUWINGEN

De tas is geen speelgoed.

Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.

Zorg ervoor dat de tas altijd goed gesloten is om te voorkomen dat de erin bewaarde voorwerpen verloren gaan.

In geval van breuk van het draagsysteem (schouderriem, handvat aan de bovenkant, enz.), wordt aangeraden de tas niet te gebruiken.

In geval van breuk van de sluitingen (rits, met magneet, met haak enz.), ga over tot vervanging ervan.

Het wordt aangeraden vloeibare producten (crèmes, parfums) of olieachtige producten (make-up) niet in de tas te doen om te voorkomen dat ze lekken en andere voorwerpen of de tas zelf beschadigen.

Houd de verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.

Indien er kleine of middelgrote accessoires aanwezig zijn die per ongeluk van de tas kunnen losraken, let er dan op dat kinderen ze niet hanteren of inslikken.

ONDERHOUDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

-Leren onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Er kunnen ook specifieke producten voor het onderhoud van leer worden gebruikt. -Textielonderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. -Metalen onderdelen: gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om vuil te verwijderen. Bewaar de tas, wanneer deze niet in gebruik is, op een geschikte plaats bij kamertemperatuur, beschermd tegen direct zonlicht. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen die het materiaal kunnen beschadigen. Niet in de wasmachine wassen. Het wordt aangeraden de tas niet te overladen, zodat deze niet vervormt en het moeilijk wordt hem te sluiten.

VOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR DE VERWIJDERING

De tas wordt geleverd in een stofzak die na gebruik kan worden gebruikt om het product op te bergen. Verwijder de binnenverpakking en de stofzak, indien niet gebruikt, volgens de geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.

In geval van beschadiging, slijtage of afdanking van de tas, ga over tot de verwijdering ervan volgens de geldende plaatselijke voorschriften.

Dit product is vervaardigd in overeenstemming met Verordening (EU) 2023/988 en de relevante Europese normen of delen daarvan met betrekking tot de risico's en risicocategorieën die in die normen zijn opgenomen, waarvan de referenties zijn gepubliceerd in het Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie overeenkomstig artikel 10, lid 7, van Verordening (EU) nr. 1025/2012.

Dit product valt onder de wettelijke garantie van conformiteit, geldig voor een periode van twee jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

PRODUKT

OBUWIE DAMSKIE.

ZIDENTYFIKOWANE UŻYCIE PRODUKTU

Obuwie przeznaczone jest do codziennego użytku.

WYŁĄCZENIA Z UŻYTKOWANIA

Obuwia nie należy używać do aktywności sportowych lub zawodowych, na nierównym terenie, w ekstremalnych warunkach klimatycznych.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA

Upewnić się, że rozmiar obuwia jest odpowiedni, aby dobrze trzymać stopę, nie powodując uczucia zbyt ciasnego ani zbyt luźnego dopasowania.

Przed pierwszym użyciem, przed założeniem butów, usunąć opakowanie, etykiety i upewnić się, że wewnątrz obuwia nie znajdują się żadne obce przedmioty.

Przy każdym użyciu sprawdzić integralność wszystkich elementów obuwia. W przypadku uszkodzenia i/lub zużycia jakiegokolwiek jego części, nie używać obuwia.

W razie potrzeby użyć łyżki do butów, aby ułatwić włożenie stopy do buta.

W przypadku systemów zapięć, zaciągnąć je tak, aby odpowiednio unieruchomić stopę i uniknąć zbyt ciasnego lub zbyt luźnego dopasowania w podbiciu.

Przy każdym użyciu sprawdzić, czy wewnątrz obuwia nie ma resztek brudu lub innych zanieczyszczeń, które mogłyby dostać się między stopę a wewnętrzną część obuwia.

W przypadku butów na obcasie, jeśli nie jest się do nich przyzwyczajonym, zaleca się ograniczenie początkowego użytkowania do krótkich okresów czasu, unikając noszenia ich przez zbyt wiele godzin z rzędu.

Z wyjątkiem obcasów i sandałów, zaleca się noszenie obuwia ze skarpetkami z naturalnego materiału.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Obuwie nie jest zabawką.

Obuwie należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

Okresowo sprawdzać, w zależności od intensywności użytkowania butów, stan zużycia bieżnika podeszwy: stopniowe zanikanie wypustek, związane z normalnym użytkowaniem obuwia, powoduje, że bieżnik podeszwy staje się śliski na mokrych i/lub śliskich powierzchniach. W przypadku zużycia bieżnika nie zaleca się używania produktu, ponieważ może to spowodować upadki i wypadki.

Zachować ostrożność i postępować uważnie na mokrych, śliskich i/lub pochyłych powierzchniach. W przypadku butów na obcasie zaleca się dodatkową ostrożność na nierównych lub mokrych powierzchniach i nie zaleca się ich używania do czynności wymagających intensywnych ruchów.

W przypadku odklejenia i/lub pęknięcia części produktu i/lub zużycia, które może pogorszyć jego funkcjonalność, należy wymienić obuwie i trzymać je z dala od dzieci.

Jeśli but jest wyposażony w systemy zapięć, należy sprawdzić, czy są one dobrze zamocowane.

W przypadku zużycia systemów zapięć, jeśli są obecne, nie używać produktu.

Opakowanie należy przechowywać z dala od dzieci, aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia.

W przypadku obecności małych lub średnich akcesoriów, które mogą przypadkowo odczepić się od obuwia, należy uważać, aby nie były one manipulowane ani połknięte przez dzieci.

Utrzymywać wewnętrzną część obuwia w czystości i suchości.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI

-Elementy skórzane: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Można również stosować specjalne produkty do pielęgnacji skóry. -Elementy tekstylne: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. -Elementy gumowe: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Zaleca się używanie szczotki z miękkim włosiem, z należytą ostrożnością. -Akcesoria i/lub cyrkonie, koraliki: zachować najwyższą ostrożność i delikatność. -Elementy ze skóry syntetycznej: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Przechowywać obuwie, gdy nie jest noszone, w odpowiednim miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Nie używać rozpuszczalników ani agresywnych środków czyszczących, które mogłyby uszkodzić materiał. Mokrego obuwia nigdy nie należy wystawiać na bezpośredni kontakt ze źródłami ciepła, lecz pozostawić do wyschnięcia w przewiewnym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej. Nie prać w pralce.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE UTYLIZACJI

Obuwie dostarczane jest w specjalnym kartonowym pudełku, które może być użyte do przechowywania butów po użyciu. Postępować z utylizacją opakowania wewnętrznego i pudełka, jeśli nie są używane, zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami.

W przypadku uszkodzenia, zużycia lub likwidacji obuwia, postępować z jego utylizacją zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami.

Niniejszy produkt został wytworzony zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem UE 2023/988 oraz odpowiednimi normami europejskimi lub ich częściami w odniesieniu do ryzyk i kategorii ryzyka objętych tymi normami, których odniesienia zostały opublikowane w Dzienniku Urzędowym Unii Europejskiej zgodnie z art. 10 ust. 7 Rozporządzenia (UE) nr 1025/2012.

Niniejszy produkt jest objęty prawną gwarancją zgodności, ważną przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

PRODUKT

OBUWIE MĘSKIE.

ZIDENTYFIKOWANE UŻYCIE PRODUKTU

Obuwie przeznaczone jest do codziennego użytku.

WYŁĄCZENIA Z UŻYTKOWANIA

Obuwia nie należy używać do aktywności sportowych lub zawodowych, na nierównym terenie, w ekstremalnych warunkach klimatycznych.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA

Upewnić się, że rozmiar obuwia jest odpowiedni, aby dobrze trzymać stopę, nie powodując uczucia zbyt ciasnego ani zbyt luźnego dopasowania.

Przed pierwszym użyciem, przed założeniem butów, usunąć opakowanie, etykiety i upewnić się, że wewnątrz obuwia nie znajdują się żadne obce przedmioty.

Przy każdym użyciu sprawdzić integralność wszystkich elementów obuwia. W przypadku uszkodzenia i/lub zużycia jakiegokolwiek jego części, nie używać obuwia.

W razie potrzeby użyć łyżki do butów, aby ułatwić włożenie stopy do buta.

W przypadku systemów zapięć, zaciągnąć je tak, aby odpowiednio unieruchomić stopę i uniknąć zbyt ciasnego lub zbyt luźnego dopasowania w podbiciu.

Przy każdym użyciu sprawdzić, czy wewnątrz obuwia nie ma resztek brudu lub innych zanieczyszczeń, które mogłyby dostać się między stopę a wewnętrzną część obuwia.

Z wyjątkiem sandałów, zaleca się noszenie obuwia ze skarpetkami z naturalnego materiału.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

Obuwie nie jest zabawką.

Obuwie należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

Okresowo sprawdzać, w zależności od intensywności użytkowania butów, stan zużycia bieżnika podeszwy: stopniowe zanikanie wypustek, związane z normalnym użytkowaniem obuwia, powoduje, że bieżnik podeszwy staje się śliski na mokrych i/lub śliskich powierzchniach. W przypadku zużycia bieżnika nie zaleca się używania produktu, ponieważ może to spowodować upadki i wypadki.

Zachować ostrożność i postępować uważnie na mokrych, śliskich i/lub pochyłych powierzchniach.

W przypadku odklejenia i/lub pęknięcia części produktu i/lub zużycia, które może pogorszyć jego funkcjonalność, należy wymienić obuwie i trzymać je z dala od dzieci.

Jeśli but jest wyposażony w systemy zapięć, należy sprawdzić, czy są one dobrze zamocowane.

W przypadku zużycia systemów zapięć, jeśli są obecne, nie używać produktu.

Opakowanie należy przechowywać z dala od dzieci, aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia.

W przypadku obecności małych lub średnich akcesoriów, które mogą przypadkowo odczepić się od obuwia, należy uważać, aby nie były one manipulowane ani połykane przez dzieci.

Utrzymywać wewnętrzną część obuwia w czystości i suchości.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI

-Elementy skórzane: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Można również stosować specjalne produkty do pielęgnacji skóry. -Elementy tekstylne: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. -Elementy gumowe: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Zaleca się używanie szczotki z miękkim włosiem, z należytą ostrożnością. -Akcesoria i/lub cyrkonie, koraliki: zachować najwyższą ostrożność i delikatność. -Elementy ze skóry syntetycznej: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Przechowywać obuwie, gdy nie jest noszone, w odpowiednim miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Nie używać rozpuszczalników ani agresywnych środków czyszczących, które mogłyby uszkodzić materiał. Mokrego obuwia nigdy nie należy wystawiać na bezpośredni kontakt ze źródłami ciepła, lecz pozostawić do wyschnięcia w przewiewnym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej. Nie prać w pralce.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE UTYLIZACJI

Obuwie dostarczane jest w specjalnym kartonowym pudełku, które może być użyte do przechowywania butów po użyciu. Postępować z utylizacją opakowania wewnętrznego i pudełka, jeśli nie są używane, zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami.

W przypadku uszkodzenia, zużycia lub likwidacji obuwia, postępować z jego utylizacją zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami.

Niniejszy produkt został wytworzony zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem UE 2023/988 oraz odpowiednimi normami europejskimi lub ich częściami w odniesieniu do ryzyk i kategorii ryzyka objętych tymi normami, których odniesienia zostały opublikowane w Dzienniku Urzędowym Unii Europejskiej zgodnie z art. 10 ust. 7 Rozporządzenia (UE) nr 1025/2012.

Niniejszy produkt jest objęty prawną gwarancją zgodności, ważną przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu.

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA I INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

PRODUKT

AKCESORIUM.

ZIDENTYFIKOWANE UŻYCIE PRODUKTU

Torba do codziennego użytku.

WYŁĄCZENIA Z UŻYTKOWANIA

Torba nie jest przeznaczona do użytku w sporcie lub w pracy zawodowej.

Przed pierwszym użyciem wyjąć produkt z opakowania i upewnić się, że wewnątrz torby nie znajdują się żadne obce przedmioty.

OSTRZEŻENIA OGÓLNE

Torba nie jest zabawką.

Produkt należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.

Upewnić się, że torba jest zawsze dobrze zamknięta, aby uniknąć zgubienia znajdujących się w niej przedmiotów.

W przypadku uszkodzenia systemu noszenia (pasek na ramię, górny uchwyt itp.) zaleca się nie używać torby.

W przypadku uszkodzenia systemów zamykania (zamek błyskawiczny, magnes, haczyk itp.) należy je wymienić.

Zaleca się unikania wkładania do torby produktów płynnych (kremy, perfumy) lub oleistych (kosmetyki do makijażu), aby zapobiec ich wyciekaniu i uszkodzeniu innych przedmiotów lub samej torby.

Opakowanie należy przechowywać z dala od dzieci, aby uniknąć ryzyka uduszenia.

W przypadku obecności małych lub średnich akcesoriów, które mogą przypadkowo odczepić się od torby, należy uważać, aby nie były one manipulowane ani połykane przez dzieci.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI

-Elementy skórzane: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Można również stosować specjalne produkty do pielęgnacji skóry. -Elementy tekstylne: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. -Elementy metalowe: używać miękkiej, wilgotnej szmatki do usuwania brudu. Przechowywać torbę, gdy nie jest używana, w odpowiednim miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Nie używać rozpuszczalników ani agresywnych środków czyszczących, które mogłyby uszkodzić materiał. Nie prać w pralce. Zaleca się nie przeciążać torby, aby nie uległa deformacji i nie utrudniała ponownego zamknięcia.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE UTYLIZACJI

Torba dostarczana jest w worku przeciwkurzowym, który może być użyty do przechowywania produktu po użyciu. Postępować z utylizacją opakowania wewnętrznego i worka przeciwkurzowego, jeśli nie są używane, zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami.

W przypadku uszkodzenia, zużycia lub likwidacji torby, postępować z jej utylizacją zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami.

Niniejszy produkt został wytworzony zgodnie z Rozporządzeniem UE 2023/988 oraz odpowiednimi normami europejskimi lub ich częściami w odniesieniu do ryzyk i kategorii ryzyka objętych tymi normami, których odniesienia zostały opublikowane w Dzienniku Urzędowym Unii Europejskiej zgodnie z art. 10 ust. 7 Rozporządzenia (UE) nr 1025/2012.

Niniejszy produkt jest objęty prawną gwarancją zgodności, ważną przez okres dwóch lat od daty zakupu.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO E INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

PRODUTO

CALÇADO FEMININO.

USO IDENTIFICADO DO PRODUTO

O calçado destina-se ao uso diário.

EXCLUSÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

O calçado não pode ser utilizado para atividades desportivas ou profissionais, em terrenos acidentados, em condições climáticas extremas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

Certifique-se de que o tamanho do calçado é adequado para manter o pé bem firme, sem ficar muito apertado nem muito largo.

Na primeira utilização, antes de calçar os sapatos, remova a embalagem, as etiquetas e certifique-se de que não existem corpos estranhos no interior do calçado.

A cada utilização, verifique a integridade de todos os componentes do calçado. Em caso de danos e/ou desgaste de alguma parte, não utilize o calçado.

Utilize, se necessário, uma calçadeira para facilitar a introdução do pé no sapato.

Na presença de sistemas de fecho, aperte o calçado de forma a fixar adequadamente o pé e evitar que o peito do pé fique demasiado apertado ou demasiado largo.

A cada utilização, verifique se não existem resíduos de sujidade ou outros no interior do calçado que possam interpor-se entre o pé e a parte interna do calçado.

Se se tratar de sapatos de salto alto e não estiver habituado a usá-los, recomenda-se limitar o uso inicial a curtos períodos de tempo, evitando usá-los por muitas horas consecutivas.

Com exceção dos saltos altos e das sandálias, recomenda-se usar o calçado com meias de tecido natural.

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA

O calçado não é um brinquedo.

Utilize o calçado exclusivamente para o fim a que se destina.

Verifique periodicamente, com base no nível de utilização do sapato, o estado de desgaste do piso da sola: o desaparecimento gradual dos relevos, relacionado com o uso normal do calçado, torna o piso da sola escorregadio em caso de pavimentos molhados e/ou escorregadios. Em caso de desgaste do piso, desaconselha-se a utilização do produto, pois pode causar quedas e acidentes.

Tenha atenção e proceda com cautela em caso de superfícies molhadas, escorregadias e/ou inclinadas. Na presença de sapatos de salto alto, recomenda-se maior atenção em superfícies irregulares ou molhadas e desaconselha-se a utilização para atividades que exijam movimentos intensos.

Em caso de descolagem e/ou rutura de partes do produto e/ou desgaste que possam comprometer a sua funcionalidade, proceda à substituição do calçado e mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças.

Se o sapato estiver equipado com sistemas de fecho, verifique se estão bem fixos.

Em caso de desgaste dos sistemas de fecho, se presentes, não utilize o produto.

Mantenha a embalagem afastada das crianças para evitar o risco de asfixia.

Caso existam acessórios de pequenas ou médias dimensões que possam soltar-se acidentalmente do calçado, preste atenção para que não sejam manuseados ou ingeridos por crianças.

Mantenha limpa e seca a parte interna do calçado.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A MANUTENÇÃO

-Componentes em pele: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Podem também ser utilizados produtos específicos para a manutenção da pele. -Componentes em tecido: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. -Componentes em borracha: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Recomenda-se o uso de uma escova de cerdas macias, com a devida cautela. - Acessórios e/ou strass, pérolas: preste a máxima atenção e delicadeza. -Componentes em pele sintética: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Guarde o calçado, quando não estiver a ser utilizado, num local apropriado à temperatura ambiente, ao abrigo da luz solar direta. Não use solventes ou produtos agressivos para a limpeza que possam danificar o material. Os calçados molhados nunca devem ser colocados em contacto direto com fontes de calor, mas devem ser deixados a secar num local ventilado à temperatura ambiente. Não lavar na máquina de lavar.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A ELIMINAÇÃO

O calçado é fornecido dentro de uma caixa de cartão apropriada que poderá ser utilizada para guardar o sapato após a utilização. Proceda à eliminação da embalagem interna e da caixa, caso não sejam utilizadas, de acordo com as normas locais em vigor.

Em caso de danos, desgaste ou desativação do calçado, proceda à sua eliminação de acordo com as normas locais em vigor.

O presente produto foi fabricado em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 e com as normas europeias pertinentes ou partes destas no que diz respeito aos riscos e categorias de risco nelas contemplados, cujas referências foram publicadas no Jornal Oficial da União Europeia em conformidade com o artigo 10.º, n.º 7, do Regulamento (UE) n.º 1025/2012.

O presente produto está coberto pela garantia legal de conformidade, válida por um período de dois anos a contar da data de compra.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO E INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

PRODUTO

CALÇADO MASCULINO.

USO IDENTIFICADO DO PRODUTO

O calçado destina-se ao uso diário.

EXCLUSÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

O calçado não pode ser utilizado para atividades desportivas ou profissionais, em terrenos acidentados, em condições climáticas extremas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

Certifique-se de que o tamanho do calçado é adequado para manter o pé bem firme, sem ficar muito apertado nem muito largo.

Na primeira utilização, antes de calçar os sapatos, remova a embalagem, as etiquetas e certifique-se de que não existem corpos estranhos no interior do calçado.

A cada utilização, verifique a integridade de todos os componentes do calçado. Em caso de danos e/ou desgaste de alguma parte, não utilize o calçado.

Utilize, se necessário, uma calçadeira para facilitar a introdução do pé no sapato.

Na presença de sistemas de fecho, aperte o calçado de forma a fixar adequadamente o pé e evitar que o peito do pé fique demasiado apertado ou demasiado largo.

A cada utilização, verifique se não existem resíduos de sujidade ou outros no interior do calçado que possam interpor-se entre o pé e a parte interna do calçado.

Com exceção das sandálias, recomenda-se usar o calçado com meias de tecido natural.

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA

O calçado não é um brinquedo.

Utilize o calçado exclusivamente para o fim a que se destina.

Verifique periodicamente, com base no nível de utilização do sapato, o estado de desgaste do piso da sola: o desaparecimento gradual dos relevos, relacionado com o uso normal do calçado, torna o piso da sola escorregadio em caso de pavimentos molhados e/ou escorregadios. Em caso de desgaste do piso, desaconselha-se a utilização do produto, pois pode causar quedas e acidentes.

Tenha atenção e proceda com cautela em caso de superfícies molhadas, escorregadias e/ou inclinadas.

Em caso de descolagem e/ou rutura de partes do produto e/ou desgaste que possam comprometer a sua funcionalidade, proceda à substituição do calçado e mantenha-o fora do alcance das crianças.

Se o sapato estiver equipado com sistemas de fecho, verifique se estão bem fixos.

Em caso de desgaste dos sistemas de fecho, se presentes, não utilize o produto.

Mantenha a embalagem afastada das crianças para evitar o risco de asfixia.

Caso existam acessórios de pequenas ou médias dimensões que possam soltar-se acidentalmente do calçado, preste atenção para que não sejam manuseados ou ingeridos por crianças.

Mantenha limpa e seca a parte interna do calçado.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A MANUTENÇÃO

-Componentes em pele: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Podem também ser utilizados produtos específicos para a manutenção da pele. -Componentes em tecido: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. -Componentes em borracha: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Recomenda-se o uso de uma escova de cerdas macias, com a devida cautela. - Acessórios e/ou strass, pérolas: preste a máxima atenção e delicadeza. -Componentes em pele sintética: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Guarde o calçado, quando não estiver a ser utilizado, num local apropriado à temperatura ambiente, ao abrigo da luz solar direta. Não use solventes ou produtos agressivos para a limpeza que possam danificar o material. Os calçados molhados nunca devem ser colocados em contacto direto com fontes de calor, mas devem ser deixados a secar num local ventilado à temperatura ambiente. Não lavar na máquina de lavar.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A ELIMINAÇÃO

O calçado é fornecido dentro de uma caixa de cartão apropriada que poderá ser utilizada para guardar o sapato após a utilização. Proceda à eliminação da embalagem interna e da caixa, caso não sejam utilizadas, de acordo com as normas locais em vigor.

Em caso de danos, desgaste ou desativação do calçado, proceda à sua eliminação de acordo com as normas locais em vigor.

O presente produto foi fabricado em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 e com as normas europeias pertinentes ou partes destas no que diz respeito aos riscos e categorias de risco nelas contemplados, cujas referências foram publicadas no Jornal Oficial da União Europeia em conformidade com o artigo 10.º, n.º 7, do Regulamento (UE) n.º 1025/2012.

O presente produto está coberto pela garantia legal de conformidade, válida por um período de dois anos a contar da data de compra.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO E INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

PRODUTO

ACESSÓRIO.

USO IDENTIFICADO DO PRODUTO

Bolsa para uso diário.

EXCLUSÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

A bolsa não foi projetada para ser utilizada em atividades desportivas ou profissionais.

Na primeira utilização, remova o produto da embalagem e certifique-se de que não existem corpos estranhos no interior da bolsa.

ADVERTÊNCIAS GERAIS

A bolsa não é um brinquedo.

Utilize o produto exclusivamente para o fim a que se destina.

Certifique-se de que a bolsa está sempre bem fechada para evitar perder os objetos nela contidos.

Em caso de rutura do sistema de transporte (alça de ombro, asa superior, etc.), recomenda-se não utilizar a bolsa.

Em caso de rutura dos sistemas de fecho (zíper, com íman, com gancho etc.), proceda à sua substituição.

Recomenda-se evitar inserir produtos líquidos (cremes, perfumes) ou produtos oleosos (maquilhagem) no interior da bolsa para evitar que possam vazar e danificar outros objetos ou a própria bolsa.

Mantenha a embalagem afastada das crianças para evitar o risco de asfixia.

Caso existam acessórios de pequenas ou médias dimensões que possam soltar-se acidentalmente da bolsa, preste atenção para que não sejam manuseados ou ingeridos por crianças.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A MANUTENÇÃO

-Componentes em pele: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Podem também ser utilizados produtos específicos para a manutenção da pele. -Componentes em tecido: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. -Componentes metálicos: use um pano macio e húmido para remover a sujidade. Guarde a bolsa, quando não estiver a ser utilizada, num local apropriado à temperatura ambiente, ao abrigo da luz solar direta. Não use solventes ou produtos agressivos para a limpeza que possam danificar o material. Não lavar na máquina de lavar. Recomenda-se não sobrecarregar a bolsa para que não se deforme e dificulte o seu fecho.

ADVERTÊNCIAS PARA A ELIMINAÇÃO

A bolsa é fornecida dentro de um saco de pó que poderá ser utilizado para guardar o produto após a utilização. Proceda à eliminação da embalagem interna e do saco de pó, caso não sejam utilizados, de acordo com as normas locais em vigor.

Em caso de danos, desgaste ou desativação da bolsa, proceda à sua eliminação de acordo com as normas locais em vigor.

O presente produto foi fabricado em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2023/988 e com as normas europeias pertinentes ou partes destas no que diz respeito aos riscos e categorias de risco nelas contemplados, cujas referências foram publicadas no Jornal Oficial da União Europeia em conformidade com o artigo 10.º, n.º 7, do Regulamento (UE) n.º 1025/2012.

O presente produto está coberto pela garantia legal de conformidade, válida por um período de dois anos a contar da data de compra.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE ȘI INFORMAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ

PRODUS

ÎNCĂLȚĂMINTE PENTRU FEMEI.

UTILIZAREA IDENTIFICATĂ A PRODUSULUI

Încălțăminte este pentru uz zilnic.

EXCLUDERI DE UTILIZARE

Încălțăminte nu este adecvată pentru activități sportive sau profesionale, pe terenuri accidentate, în condiții climatice extreme.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Asigurați-vă că mărimea este adecvată pentru a ține piciorul ferm, fără a fi prea strâmtă sau prea largă.

La prima utilizare, înainte de a încălța pantofii, îndepărtați ambalajul, etichetele și asigurați-vă că în interiorul încălțăminte nu există corpuri străine.

La fiecare utilizare, verificați integritatea tuturor componentelor încălțăminte.

În caz de deteriorare și/sau uzură a unei părți a acesteia, nu utilizați încălțăminte.

Utilizați, dacă este necesar, un încălțător pentru a facilita introducerea piciorului în pantof.

În prezența sistemelor de închidere, strângeți încălțăminte astfel încât să fixeze piciorul în mod adecvat și să evitați ca partea superioară a piciorului să fie prea strâmtă sau prea largă.

La fiecare utilizare, verificați dacă în interiorul încălțăminte nu există reziduuri de murdărie sau alte elemente care ar putea interfera între picior și partea interioară a încălțăminte.

Dacă este vorba de pantofi cu toc și nu sunteți obișnuită să îi purtați, se recomandă limitarea utilizării inițiale la perioade scurte de timp, evitând purtarea lor pentru prea multe ore consecutive.

Cu excepția pantofilor cu toc și a sandalei, se recomandă purtarea încălțăminte cu șosete din țesătură naturală.

AVERTISMENTE DE SIGURANȚĂ

Încălțăminte nu este o jucărie.

Utilizați încălțăminte exclusiv pentru scopul pentru care a fost proiectată.

Verificați periodic, în funcție de nivelul de utilizare a pantofilor, starea de uzură a benzii de rulare a tălpii: dispariția treptată a reliefului, corelată cu utilizarea normală a încălțăminte, face ca banda de rulare a tălpii să fie alunecoasă în cazul pardoselilor umede și/sau alunecoase.

În caz de uzură a benzii de rulare, se recomandă să nu utilizați produsul, deoarece poate provoca căderi și accidente.

Fiiți atent și procedați cu precauție în cazul suprafețelor umede, alunecoase și/sau înclinate.

În prezența pantofilor cu toc, se recomandă o atenție sporită pe suprafețele neregulate sau umede și se recomandă să nu fie utilizați pentru activități care necesită mișcări intense.

În caz de desprindere și/sau rupere a părților produsului și/sau uzură care ar putea compromite funcționalitatea acestuia, procedați la înlocuirea încălțămintei și țineți-o departe de îndemâna copiilor.

Dacă pantofii sunt dotați cu sisteme de închidere, verificați dacă sunt bine fixate.

În caz de uzură a sistemelor de închidere, dacă sunt prezente, nu utilizați produsul.

Țineți ambalajul departe de copii pentru a evita riscul de sufocare.

În cazul în care sunt prezente accesorii de dimensiuni mici sau medii care s-ar putea desprinde accidental de încălțăminte, acordați atenție pentru a nu fi manipulate sau înghițite de copii.

Mențineți curată și uscată partea interioară a încălțămintei.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU ÎNTREȚINERE

-Componente din piele: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria. Pot fi utilizate și produse specifice pentru întreținerea pielii.

-Componente textile: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria.

-Componente din cauciuc: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria. Se recomandă utilizarea unei perii cu peri moi, cu precauție.

-Accesorii și/sau strasuri, mărgelile: acordați atenție și delicatețe maximă.

-Componente din piele sintetică: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria.

Păstrați încălțăminte, atunci când nu este purtată, într-un loc adecvat la temperatura camerei, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui. Nu utilizați solvenți sau produse de curățare agresive care ar putea deteriora materialul. Încălțăminte umedă nu trebuie pusă niciodată în contact direct cu surse de căldură, ci lăsată să se usuce într-un loc aerisit la temperatura camerei.

Nu spălați la mașina de spălat.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU ELIMINARE

Încălțăminte este furnizată într-o cutie de carton adecvată care poate fi utilizată pentru a depozita pantofii după utilizare. Eliminați ambalajul interior și cutia, dacă nu sunt utilizate, în conformitate cu reglementările locale în vigoare.

În caz de deteriorare, uzură sau scoatere din uz a încălțămintei, procedați la eliminarea acesteia în conformitate cu reglementările locale în vigoare.

Acest produs a fost fabricat în conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 2023/988 și cu standardele europene relevante sau părți ale acestora în ceea ce privește riscurile și categoriile de risc prevăzute de aceste standarde, ale căror referințe au fost publicate în Jurnalul Oficial al Uniunii Europene în conformitate cu articolul 10, alineatul (7) din Regulamentul (UE) nr. 1025/2012.

Acest produs este acoperit de garanția legală de conformitate, valabilă pentru o perioadă de doi ani de la data achiziției.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE ȘI INFORMAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ

PRODUS

ÎNCĂLȚĂMINTE PENTRU BĂRBAȚI.

UTILIZAREA IDENTIFICATĂ A PRODUSULUI

Încălțăminte este pentru uz zilnic.

EXCLUDERI DE UTILIZARE

Încălțăminte nu este adecvată pentru activități sportive sau profesionale, pe terenuri accidentate, în condiții climatice extreme.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Asigurați-vă că mărimea este adecvată pentru a ține piciorul ferm, fără a fi prea strâmtă sau prea largă.

La prima utilizare, înainte de a încălța pantofii, îndepărtați ambalajul, etichetele și asigurați-vă că în interiorul încălțăminte nu există corpuri străine.

La fiecare utilizare, verificați integritatea tuturor componentelor încălțăminte. În caz de deteriorare și/sau uzură a unei părți a acesteia, nu utilizați încălțăminte.

Utilizați, dacă este necesar, un încălțător pentru a facilita introducerea piciorului în pantof.

În prezența sistemelor de închidere, strângeți încălțăminte astfel încât să fixeze piciorul în mod adecvat și să evitați ca partea superioară a piciorului să fie prea strâmtă sau prea largă.

La fiecare utilizare, verificați dacă în interiorul încălțăminte nu există reziduuri de murdărie sau alte elemente care ar putea interfera între picior și partea interioară a încălțăminte.

Cu excepția sandalei, se recomandă purtarea încălțăminte cu șosete din țesătură naturală.

AVERTISMENTE DE SIGURANȚĂ

Încălțăminte nu este o jucărie.

Utilizați încălțăminte exclusiv pentru scopul pentru care a fost proiectată.

Verificați periodic, în funcție de nivelul de utilizare a pantofilor, starea de uzură a benzii de rulare a tălpii: dispariția treptată a reliefului, corelată cu utilizarea normală a încălțăminte, face ca banda de rulare a tălpii să fie alunecoasă în cazul pardoselilor umede și/sau alunecoase. În caz de uzură a benzii de rulare, se recomandă să nu utilizați produsul, deoarece poate provoca căderi și accidente.

Fiți atent și procedați cu precauție în cazul suprafețelor umede, alunecoase și/sau înclinate.

În caz de desprindere și/sau rupere a părților produsului și/sau uzură care ar putea compromite funcționalitatea acestuia, procedați la înlocuirea încălțăminte și țineți-o departe de îndemâna copiilor.

Dacă pantofii sunt dotați cu sisteme de închidere, verificați dacă sunt bine fixate.

În caz de uzură a sistemelor de închidere, dacă sunt prezente, nu utilizați produsul.

Țineți ambalajul departe de copii pentru a evita riscul de sufocare.

În cazul în care sunt prezente accesorii de dimensiuni mici sau medii care s-ar putea desprinde accidental de încălțăminte, acordați atenție pentru a nu fi manipulate sau înghițite de copii.

Mențineți curată și uscată partea interioară a încălțăminteii.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU ÎNTREȚINERE

-Componente din piele: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria. Pot fi utilizate și produse specifice pentru întreținerea pielii.

-Componente textile: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria.

-Componente din cauciuc: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria. Se recomandă utilizarea unei perii cu peri moi, cu precauție.

-Accesorii și/sau strasuri, mărgelile: acordați atenție și delicatețe maximă.

-Componente din piele sintetică: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria.

Păstrați încălțăminte, atunci când nu este purtată, într-un loc adecvat la temperatura camerei, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui. Nu utilizați solvenți sau produse de curățare agresive care ar putea deteriora materialul. Încălțăminte umedă nu trebuie pusă niciodată în contact direct cu surse de căldură, ci lăsată să se usuce într-un loc aerisit la temperatura camerei.

Nu spălați la mașina de spălat.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU ELIMINARE

Încălțăminte este furnizată într-o cutie de carton adecvată care poate fi utilizată pentru a depozita pantofii după utilizare. Eliminați ambalajul interior și cutia, dacă nu sunt utilizate, în conformitate cu reglementările locale în vigoare.

În caz de deteriorare, uzură sau scoatere din uz a încălțăminteii, procedați la eliminarea acesteia în conformitate cu reglementările locale în vigoare.

Acest produs a fost fabricat în conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 2023/988 și cu standardele europene relevante sau părți ale acestora în ceea ce privește riscurile și categoriile de risc prevăzute de aceste standarde, ale căror referințe au fost publicate în Jurnalul Oficial al Uniunii Europene în conformitate cu articolul 10, alineatul (7) din Regulamentul (UE) nr. 1025/2012.

Acest produs este acoperit de garanția legală de conformitate, valabilă pentru o perioadă de doi ani de la data achiziției.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE ȘI INFORMAȚII DE SIGURANȚĂ

PRODUS

ACCESORIU.

UTILIZAREA IDENTIFICATĂ A PRODUSULUI

Poșetă pentru uz zilnic.

EXCLUDERI DE UTILIZARE

Poșeta nu este proiectată pentru a fi utilizată în domeniul sportiv sau profesional.

La prima utilizare, scoateți produsul din ambalaj și asigurați-vă că în interiorul poșetei nu există corpuri străine.

AVERTISMENTE GENERALE

Poșeta nu este o jucărie.

Utilizați produsul exclusiv pentru scopul pentru care a fost proiectat.

Asigurați-vă că poșeta este întotdeauna bine închisă pentru a evita pierderea obiectelor din interior.

În caz de rupere a sistemului de purtare (curea de umăr, mâner superior, etc.), se recomandă să nu utilizați poșeta.

În caz de rupere a sistemelor de închidere (fermoar, cu magnet, cu cârlig etc.), procedați la înlocuirea acestora.

Se recomandă evitarea introducerii produselor lichide (creme, parfumuri) sau a produselor uleioase (machiaj) în interiorul poșetei pentru a evita scurgerea acestora și deteriorarea altor obiecte sau a poșetei în sine.

Țineți ambalajul departe de copii pentru a evita riscul de sufocare.

În cazul în care sunt prezente accesorii de dimensiuni mici sau medii care s-ar putea desprinde accidental de poșetă, acordați atenție pentru a nu fi manipulate sau înghițite de copii.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU ÎNTREȚINERE

-Componente din piele: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria. Pot fi utilizate și produse specifice pentru întreținerea pielii.

-Componente textile: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria.

-Componente metalice: utilizați o cârpă moale și umedă pentru a îndepărta murdăria.

Păstrați poșeta, atunci când nu este utilizată, într-un loc adecvat la temperatura camerei, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui. Nu utilizați solvenți sau produse de curățare agresive care ar putea deteriora materialul.

Nu spălați la mașina de spălat.

Se recomandă să nu supraîncărcați poșeta astfel încât să nu se deformeze și să întâmpinați dificultăți la închidere.

AVERTISMENTE PENTRU ELIMINARE

Poșeta este furnizată într-un sac de praf care poate fi utilizat pentru a depozita produsul după utilizare. Eliminați ambalajul interior și sacul de praf, dacă nu sunt utilizate, în conformitate cu reglementările locale în vigoare.

În caz de deteriorare, uzură sau scoatere din uz a poșetei, procedați la eliminarea acesteia în conformitate cu reglementările locale în vigoare.

Acest produs a fost fabricat în conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 2023/988 și cu standardele europene relevante sau părți ale acestora în ceea ce privește riscurile și categoriile de risc prevăzute de aceste standarde, ale căror referințe au fost publicate în Jurnalul Oficial al Uniunii Europene în conformitate cu articolul 10, alineatul (7) din Regulamentul (UE) nr. 1025/2012.

Acest produs este acoperit de garanția legală de conformitate, valabilă pentru o perioadă de doi ani de la data achiziției.

BRUKSANVISNING OCH SÄKERHETSINFORMATION PRODUKT DAMSKOR. PRODUKTENS AVSEDDA ANVÄNDNING
Skorna är avsedda för dagligt bruk. **ANVÄNDNING SOM INTE ÄR TILLÅTEN** Skorna får inte användas för sport- eller yrkesmässig verksamhet, på ojämn terräng eller under extrema klimatförhållanden. **BRUKSANVISNING** Se till att skostorleken är lämplig så att foten sitter stadigt utan att det känns för trångt eller för löst. Vid första användningen, innan skorna tas på, ta bort emballaget och etiketterna och kontrollera att det inte finns några främmande föremål inuti skorna. Kontrollera vid varje användningstillfälle att alla skons komponenter är hela. Om någon del är skadad och/eller sliten ska skorna inte användas. Använd om nödvändigt ett skohorn för att underlätta påtagningen av skon. Om skorna har någon form av stängningsmekanism, dra åt den så att foten sitter ordentligt fast och undvik att vristen känns för trång eller för lös. Kontrollera vid varje användningstillfälle att det inte finns smutsrester eller annat inuti skon som kan hamna mellan foten och skons insida. Om det handlar om skor med klack och du inte är van vid att bära dem, rekommenderas det att begränsa den initiala användningen till korta perioder och undvika att bära dem för många timmar i sträck. Med undantag för klackskor och sandaler rekommenderas det att bära skorna med strumpor av naturmaterial. **SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR** Skorna är ingen leksak. Använd skorna uteslutande för det ändamål de är avsedda för. Kontrollera regelbundet, beroende på hur mycket skorna används, slitaget på sulans mönster: den gradvisa försvinnandet av mönstret, som beror på normal användning av skorna, gör sulan hal på våta och/eller hala golv. Vid slitage på sulans mönster rekommenderas det att inte använda produkten eftersom det kan orsaka fall och olyckor. Var uppmärksam och försiktig på våta, hala och/eller lutande underlag. Vid skor med klack rekommenderas extra försiktighet på ojämn eller våta underlag och användning avråds för aktiviteter som kräver intensiva rörelser. Vid lossning och/eller brott på delar av produkten och/eller slitage som kan försämra funktionen, byt ut skorna och håll dem utom räckhåll för barn. Om skon har någon form av stängningsmekanism, kontrollera att den är ordentligt fastsatt. Vid slitage på eventuella stängningsmekanismer ska produkten inte användas. Håll förpackningen borta från barn för att undvika kvävningsrisk. Om det finns små eller medelstora tillbehör som oavsiktligt kan lossna från skon, var uppmärksam så att de inte hanteras eller sväljs av barn. Håll skons insida ren och torr. - Bruksanvisning sid. 2 **UNDERHÅLLSRÅD**
-Komponenter i läder: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Specifika produkter för lädervård kan också användas. -Komponenter i textil: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. -Komponenter i gummi: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Användning av en mjuk borste rekommenderas, med försiktighet. -Tillbehör och/eller strass, pärlor: var ytterst försiktig och varsam. -Komponenter i syntetiskt läder: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Förvara skorna när de inte används på en lämplig plats i rumstemperatur, skyddade från direkt solljus. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller aggressiva rengöringsprodukter som kan skada materialet. Våta skor får aldrig placeras i direkt kontakt med värmekällor, utan ska torka på en ventilerad plats i rumstemperatur. Tvätta inte i tvättmaskin. **RÅD OM AVFALLSHANTERING**
Skorna levereras i en lämplig kartong som kan användas för att förvara skorna efter användning. Hantera det inre emballaget och kartongen som avfall enligt gällande lokala bestämmelser om de inte ska användas. Vid skada, slitage eller kassering av skorna ska de hanteras som avfall enligt gällande lokala bestämmelser. Denna produkt har tillverkats i enlighet med EU-förordning 2023/988 och relevanta europeiska standarder eller delar därav avseende de risker och riskkategorier som omfattas av dessa standarder, vars referenser har publicerats i Europeiska unionens officiella tidning i enlighet med artikel 10.7 i förordning (EU) nr 1025/2012. Denna produkt omfattas av den lagstadgade garantin för överensstämmelse, som gäller i två år från inköpsdatumet.

BRUKSANVISNING OCH SÄKERHETSINFORMATION PRODUKT HERRSKOR. PRODUKTENS AVSEDDA ANVÄNDNING
Skorna är avsedda för dagligt bruk. **ANVÄNDNING SOM INTE ÄR TILLÅTEN** Skorna får inte användas för sport- eller yrkesmässig verksamhet, på ojämn terräng eller under extrema klimatförhållanden. **BRUKSANVISNING** Se till att skostorleken är lämplig så att foten sitter stadigt utan att det känns för trångt eller för löst. Vid första användningen, innan skorna tas på, ta bort emballaget och etiketterna och kontrollera att det inte finns några främmande föremål inuti skorna. Kontrollera vid varje användningstillfälle att alla skons komponenter är hela. Om någon del är skadad och/eller sliten ska skorna inte användas. Använd om nödvändigt ett skohorn för att underlätta påtagningen av skon. Om skorna har någon form av stängningsmekanism, dra åt den så att foten sitter ordentligt fast och undvik att vristen känns för trång eller för lös. Kontrollera vid varje användningstillfälle att det inte finns smutsrester eller annat inuti skon som kan hamna mellan foten och skons insida. Med undantag för sandaler rekommenderas det att bära skorna med strumpor av naturmaterial. **SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR** Skorna är ingen leksak. Använd skorna uteslutande för det ändamål de är avsedda för. Kontrollera regelbundet, beroende på hur mycket skorna används, slitaget på sulans mönster: den gradvisa försvinnandet av mönstret, som beror på normal användning av skorna, gör sulan hal på våta och/eller hala golv. Vid slitage på sulans mönster rekommenderas det att inte använda produkten eftersom det kan orsaka fall och olyckor. Var uppmärksam och försiktig på våta, hala och/eller lutande underlag. Vid lossning och/eller brott på delar av produkten och/eller slitage som kan försämra funktionen, byt ut skorna och håll dem utom räckhåll för barn. Om skon har någon form av stängningsmekanism, kontrollera att den är ordentligt fastsatt. Vid slitage på eventuella stängningsmekanismer ska produkten inte användas. Håll förpackningen borta från barn för att undvika kvävningsrisk. Om det finns små eller medelstora tillbehör som oavsiktligt kan lossna från skon, var uppmärksam så att de inte hanteras eller sväljs av barn. Håll skons insida ren och torr. - Bruksanvisning sid. 2 **UNDERHÅLLSRÅD** -Komponenter i läder: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Specifika produkter för lädervård kan också användas. -Komponenter i textil: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. -Komponenter i gummi: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Användning av en mjuk borste rekommenderas, med försiktighet. -Tillbehör och/eller strass, pärlor: var ytterst försiktig och varsam. -Komponenter i syntetiskt läder: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Förvara skorna när de inte används på en lämplig plats i rumstemperatur, skyddade från direkt solljus. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller aggressiva rengöringsprodukter som kan skada materialet. Våta skor får aldrig placeras i direkt kontakt med värmekällor, utan ska torka på en ventilerad plats i rumstemperatur. Tvätta inte i tvättmaskin. **RÅD OM AVFALLSHANTERING** Skorna levereras i en lämplig kartong som kan användas för att förvara skorna efter användning. Hantera det inre emballaget och kartongen som avfall enligt gällande lokala bestämmelser om de inte ska användas. Vid skada, slitage eller kassering av skorna ska de hanteras som avfall enligt gällande lokala bestämmelser. Denna produkt har tillverkats i enlighet med EU-förordning 2023/988 och relevanta europeiska standarder eller delar därav avseende de risker och riskkategorier som omfattas av dessa standarder, vars referenser har publicerats i Europeiska unionens officiella tidning i enlighet med artikel 10.7 i förordning (EU) nr 1025/2012. Denna produkt omfattas av den lagstadgade garantin för överensstämmelse, som gäller i två år från inköpsdatumet.

BRUKSANVISNING OCH SÄKERHETSINFORMATION PRODUKT ACCESSOAR. PRODUKTENS AVSEDDA ANVÄNDNING
Väska för dagligt bruk. **ANVÄNDNING SOM INTE ÄR TILLÅTEN** Väskan är inte avsedd att användas inom sport eller yrkesliv. Vid första användningen, ta bort produkten från förpackningen och kontrollera att det inte finns några främmande föremål inuti väskan. **ALLMÄNNA VARNINGAR** Väskan är ingen leksak. Använd produkten uteslutande för det ändamål den är avsedd för. Se till att väskan alltid är ordentligt stängd för att undvika att tappa föremål som finns i den. Vid brott på bärsystemet (axelrem, övre handtag etc.) rekommenderas att väskan inte används. Vid brott på stängningssystemen (dragkedja, magnet, hake etc.) ska de bytas ut. Det rekommenderas att undvika att placera flytande produkter (krämer, parfym) eller oljiga produkter (smink) inuti väskan för att undvika att de läcker ut och skadar andra föremål eller själva väskan. Håll förpackningen borta från barn för att undvika kvävningsrisk. Om det finns små eller medelstora tillbehör som oavsiktligt kan lossna från väskan, var uppmärksam så att de inte hanteras eller sväljs av barn. **UNDERHÅLLSRÅD** -Komponenter i läder: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Specifika produkter för lädervård kan också användas. -Komponenter i textil: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. -Metallkomponenter: använd en mjuk och fuktig trasa för att ta bort smuts. Förvara väskan när den inte används på en lämplig plats i rumstemperatur, skyddad från direkt solljus. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller aggressiva rengöringsprodukter som kan skada materialet. Tvätta inte i tvättmaskin. Det rekommenderas att inte överbelasta väskan så att den deformeras och det blir svårt att stänga den. **RÅD OM AVFALLSHANTERING** Väskan levereras i en dustbag som kan användas för att förvara produkten efter användning. Hantera det inre emballaget och dustbagen som avfall enligt gällande lokala bestämmelser om de inte ska användas. Vid skada, slitage eller kassering av väskan ska den hanteras som avfall enligt gällande lokala bestämmelser. Denna produkt har tillverkats i enlighet med EU-förordning 2023/988 och relevanta europeiska standarder eller delar därav avseende de risker och riskkategorier som omfattas av dessa standarder, vars referenser har publicerats i Europeiska unionens officiella tidning i enlighet med artikel 10.7 i förordning (EU) nr 1025/2012. Denna produkt omfattas av den lagstadgade garantin för överensstämmelse, som gäller i två år från inköpsdatumet.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE

PRODUKT

DÁMSKA OBUV.

IDENTIFIKOVANÉ POUŽITIE PRODUKTU

Obuv je určená na každodenné použitie.

VYLUČUJÚCE POUŽITIE

Obuv nie je vhodná na športové alebo profesionálne aktivity, na nerovnom teréne, v extrémnych klimatických podmienkach.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE

Uistite sa, že veľkosť obuvi je vhodná na pevné držanie nohy, bez toho, aby bola príliš tesná alebo príliš voľná.

Pred prvým použitím, pred obutím topánok, odstráňte obal, štítky a uistite sa, že vo vnútri obuvi sa nenachádzajú žiadne cudzie predmety.

Pri každom použití skontrolujte celistvosť všetkých komponentov obuvi. V prípade poškodenia a/alebo opotrebovania ktorejkoľvek časti obuv nepoužívajte.

Ak je to potrebné, použite obuvák na uľahčenie vkladania nohy do topánky.

Ak sú prítomné systémy zapínania, utiahnite obuv tak, aby noha bola primerane upevnená a aby priehlavok nebol príliš tesný alebo príliš voľný.

Pri každom použití skontrolujte, či sa vo vnútri obuvi nenachádzajú zvyšky nečistôt alebo iné, ktoré by mohli prekážať medzi chodidlom a vnútornou časťou obuvi.

Ak ide o topánky na vysokom podpätku a nie ste na ich nosenie zvyknutá, odporúča sa obmedziť počiatočné používanie na krátke časové obdobia a vyhnúť sa ich noseniu príliš veľa hodín po sebe.

Okrem topánok na vysokom podpätku a sandálov sa odporúča nosiť obuv s ponožkami z prírodného materiálu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA

Obuv nie je hračka.

Obuv používajte výhradne na účel, na ktorý bola navrhnutá.

Pravidelne kontrolujte stav opotrebovania dezénu podrážky, a to na základe úrovne používania topánky: postupný úbytok reliéfu, ktorý súvisí s bežným používaním obuvi, spôsobuje, že dezén podrážky je klzký v prípade mokrých a/alebo klzkých povrchov. V prípade opotrebovania dezénu sa používanie výrobku neodporúča, pretože môže spôsobiť pády a nehody.

Buďte opatrní a postupujte opatrne v prípade mokrých, klzkých a/alebo naklonených povrchov. V prípade topánok na vysokom podpätku sa odporúča zvýšená opatrnosť na nerovnomerných alebo mokrých povrchoch a neodporúča sa ich používanie na aktivity, ktoré si vyžadujú intenzívne pohyby.

V prípade odlepenia a/alebo zlomenia častí výrobku a/alebo opotrebovania, ktoré by mohli ohroziť jeho funkčnosť, pokračujte vo výmene obuvi a uchovávajte ju mimo dosahu detí.

Ak je topánka vybavená systémami zapínania, skontrolujte, či sú dobre upevnené.

V prípade opotrebovania systémov zapínania, ak sú prítomné, výrobok nepoužívajte.

Obal uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí, aby ste predišli riziku udusenía.

Ak sú prítomné malé alebo stredné príslušenstvo, ktoré sa môžu náhodne odpojiť od obuvi, dbajte na to, aby s nimi deti nemanipulovali alebo ich neprehltli.

Udržiavajte vnútornú časť obuvi čistú a suchú.

UPOZORNENIA PRE ÚDRŽBU

-Komponenty z kože: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku. Môžu sa použiť aj špecifické produkty na údržbu kože.

-Komponenty z textilu: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku.

-Komponenty z gumy: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku. Odporúča sa používať kefu s mäkkými štetinami, s náležitou opatrnosťou.

-Príslušenstvo a/alebo kamienky, perly: venujte maximálnu pozornosť a jemnosť.

-Komponenty zo syntetickej kože: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku.

Obuv skladujte, keď sa nepoužíva, na vhodnom mieste pri izbovej teplote, mimo priameho slnečného žiarenia. Nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá ani agresívne čistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli poškodiť materiál. Mokrú obuv sa nikdy nesmie dostať do priameho kontaktu so zdrojmi tepla, ale musí sa nechať vyschnúť na vetranom mieste pri izbovej teplote.

Neprať v práčke.

UPOZORNENIA PRE LIKVIDÁCIU

Obuv sa dodáva vo vhodnej kartónovej krabici, ktorú je možné použiť na uloženie topánok po použití. Pri likvidácii vnútorného obalu a krabice, ak sa nepoužívajú, postupujte v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.

V prípade poškodenia, opotrebovania alebo vyradenia obuvi z prevádzky postupujte pri jej likvidácii v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.

Tento výrobok bol vyrobený v súlade s nariadením EÚ 2023/988 a príslušnými európskymi normami alebo ich časťami, pokiaľ ide o riziká a kategórie rizík, na ktoré sa tieto normy vzťahujú, ktorých odkazy boli uverejnené v Úradnom vestníku Európskej únie v súlade s článkom 10 ods. 7 nariadenia (EÚ) č. 1025/2012.

Na tento výrobok sa vzťahuje zákonná záruka zhody, ktorá je platná počas obdobia dvoch rokov od dátumu zakúpenia.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE

PRODUKT

PÁNSKA OBUV.

IDENTIFIKOVANÉ POUŽITIE PRODUKTU

Obuv je určená na každodenné použitie.

VYLUČUJÚCE POUŽITIE

Obuv nie je vhodná na športové alebo profesionálne aktivity, na nerovnom teréne, v extrémnych klimatických podmienkach.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE

Uistite sa, že veľkosť obuvi je vhodná na pevné držanie nohy, bez toho, aby bola príliš tesná alebo príliš voľná.

Pred prvým použitím, pred obutím topánok, odstráňte obal, štítky a uistite sa, že vo vnútri obuvi sa nenachádzajú žiadne cudzie predmety.

Pri každom použití skontrolujte celistvosť všetkých komponentov obuvi. V prípade poškodenia a/alebo opotrebovania ktorejkoľvek časti obuv nepoužívajte.

Ak je to potrebné, použite obuvák na uľahčenie vkladania nohy do topánky.

Ak sú prítomné systémy zapínania, utiahnite obuv tak, aby noha bola primerane upevnená a aby priehlavok nebol príliš tesný alebo príliš voľný.

Pri každom použití skontrolujte, či sa vo vnútri obuvi nenachádzajú zvyšky nečistôt alebo iné, ktoré by mohli prekážať medzi chodidlom a vnútornou časťou obuvi.

Okrem sandálov sa odporúča nosiť obuv s ponožkami z prírodného materiálu.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA

Obuv nie je hračka.

Obuv používajte výhradne na účel, na ktorý bola navrhnutá.

Pravidelne kontrolujte stav opotrebovania dezénu podrážky, a to na základe úrovne používania topánky: postupný úbytok reliéfu, ktorý súvisí s bežným používaním obuvi, spôsobuje, že dezén podrážky je klzký v prípade mokrých a/alebo klzkých povrchov. V prípade opotrebovania dezénu sa používanie výrobku neodporúča, pretože môže spôsobiť pády a nehody.

Buďte opatrní a postupujte opatrne v prípade mokrých, klzkých a/alebo naklonených povrchov.

V prípade odlepenia a/alebo zlomenia častí výrobku a/alebo opotrebovania, ktoré by mohli ohroziť jeho funkčnosť, pokračujte vo výmene obuvi a uchovávajte ju mimo dosahu detí.

Ak je topánka vybavená systémami zapínania, skontrolujte, či sú dobre upevnené.

V prípade opotrebovania systémov zapínania, ak sú prítomné, výrobok nepoužívajte.

Obal uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí, aby ste predišli riziku udusenía.

Ak sú prítomné malé alebo stredné príslušenstvo, ktoré sa môžu náhodne odpojiť od obuvi, dbajte na to, aby s nimi deti nemanipulovali alebo ich neprehltli.

Udržiavajte vnútornú časť obuvi čistú a suchú.

UPOZORNENIA PRE ÚDRŽBU

-Komponenty z kože: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku. Môžu sa použiť aj špecifické produkty na údržbu kože.

-Komponenty z textilu: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku.

-Komponenty z gumy: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku. Odporúča sa používať kefu s mäkkými štetinami, s náležitou opatrnosťou.

-Príslušenstvo a/alebo kamienky, perly: venujte maximálnu pozornosť a jemnosť.

-Komponenty zo syntetickej kože: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku.

Obuv skladujte, keď sa nepoužíva, na vhodnom mieste pri izbovej teplote, mimo priameho slnečného žiarenia. Nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá ani agresívne čistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli poškodiť materiál. Mokrú obuv sa nikdy nesmie dostať do priameho kontaktu so zdrojmi tepla, ale musí sa nechať vyschnúť na vetranom mieste pri izbovej teplote.

Neprať v práčke.

UPOZORNENIA PRE LIKVIDÁCIU

Obuv sa dodáva vo vhodnej kartónovej krabici, ktorú je možné použiť na uloženie topánok po použití. Pri likvidácii vnútorného obalu a krabice, ak sa nepoužívajú, postupujte v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.

V prípade poškodenia, opotrebovania alebo vyradenia obuvi z prevádzky postupujte pri jej likvidácii v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.

Tento výrobok bol vyrobený v súlade s nariadením EÚ 2023/988 a príslušnými európskymi normami alebo ich časťami, pokiaľ ide o riziká a kategórie rizík, na ktoré sa tieto normy vzťahujú, ktorých odkazy boli uverejnené v Úradnom vestníku Európskej únie v súlade s článkom 10 ods. 7 nariadenia (EÚ) č. 1025/2012.

Na tento výrobok sa vzťahuje zákonná záruka zhody, ktorá je platná počas obdobia dvoch rokov od dátumu zakúpenia.

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ INFORMÁCIE

PRODUKT

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO.

IDENTIFIKOVANÉ POUŽITIE PRODUKTU

Taška na každodenné použitie.

VYLUČUJÚCE POUŽITIE

Taška nie je určená na použitie v športe alebo profesionálnom prostredí.

Pred prvým použitím vyberte výrobok z obalu a uistite sa, že vo vnútri tašky sa nenachádzajú žiadne cudzie predmety.

VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA

Taška nie je hračka.

Výrobok používajte výhradne na účel, na ktorý bol navrhnutý.

Uistite sa, že taška je vždy dobre uzavretá, aby ste predišli strate predmetov v nej obsiahnutých.

V prípade poškodenia systému nosenia (ramenný popruh, horná rukoväť atď.), sa odporúča tašku nepoužívať.

V prípade poškodenia systémov zatvárania (zips, magnet, háčik atď.), pristúpte k ich výmene.

Odporúča sa vyhnúť sa vkladaniu tekutých produktov (krémy, parfumy) alebo olejových produktov (make-up) do vnútra tašky, aby ste predišli ich vytečeniu a poškodeniu iných predmetov alebo samotnej tašky.

Obal uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí, aby ste predišli riziku udusenía.

Ak sú prítomné malé alebo stredné príslušenstvo, ktoré sa môžu náhodne odpojiť od tašky, dbajte na to, aby s nimi deti nemanipulovali alebo ich neprehltli.

UPOZORNENIA PRE ÚDRŽBU

-Komponenty z kože: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku. Môžu sa použiť aj špecifické produkty na údržbu kože.

-Komponenty z textilu: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku.

-Kovové komponenty: na odstránenie nečistôt použite mäkkú a vlhkú handričku.

Tašku skladujte, keď sa nepoužíva, na vhodnom mieste pri izbovej teplote, mimo priameho slnečného žiarenia. Nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá alebo agresívne čistiace prostriedky, ktoré by mohli poškodiť materiál.

Neprať v práčke.

Odporúča sa tašku nepreťažovať, aby sa nedeformovala a aby bolo ťažké ju znova uzavrieť.

UPOZORNENIA PRE LIKVIDÁCIU

Taška sa dodáva vo vrečku proti prachu, ktoré je možné použiť na uloženie výrobku po použití. Pri likvidácii vnútorného obalu a vrečka proti prachu, ak sa nepoužívajú, postupujte v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.

V prípade poškodenia, opotrebovania alebo vyradenia tašky z prevádzky postupujte pri jej likvidácii v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.

Tento výrobok bol vyrobený v súlade s nariadením EÚ 2023/988 a príslušnými európskymi normami alebo ich časťami, pokiaľ ide o riziká a kategórie rizík, na ktoré sa tieto normy vzťahujú, ktorých odkazy boli uverejnené v Úradnom vestníku Európskej únie v súlade s článkom 10 ods. 7 nariadenia (EÚ) č. 1025/2012.

Na tento výrobok sa vzťahuje zákonná záruka zhody, ktorá je platná počas obdobia dvoch rokov od dátumu zakúpenia.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO IN VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

IZDELEK

ŽENSKA OBUTEV.

IDENTIFICIRANA UPORABA IZDELKA

Obutev je namenjena vsakodnevni uporabi.

IZKLJUČITVE UPORABE

Obutev ni primerna za športne ali poklicne dejavnosti, na neravnih terenih, v ekstremnih vremenskih razmerah.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Prepričajte se, da je velikost obutve primerna, da noga dobro stoji, ne da bi bila pretesna ali preširoka.

Pred prvo uporabo, preden obujete čevlje, odstranite embalažo, etikete in se prepričajte, da v notranjosti obutve ni tujkov.

Ob vsaki uporabi preverite celovitost vseh sestavnih delov obutve. Če je kateri koli del poškodovan ali obrabljen, obutve ne uporabljajte.

Po potrebi uporabite žlico za čevlje, da lažje vstavite nogo v čevelj.

Če so prisotni sistemi zapenjanja, zategnite obutev tako, da se noga ustrezno pritrdi in da nart ni pretesen ali preširok.

Ob vsaki uporabi preverite, ali v notranjosti obutve ni ostankov umazanije ali drugih snovi, ki bi lahko ovirale stik med nogo in notranjim delom obutve.

Če gre za čevlje z visoko peto in jih niste vajeni nositi, je priporočljivo, da začetno uporabo omejite na kratka časovna obdobja in se izogibate nošenju več ur zapored.

Z izjemo čevljev z visoko peto in sandalov je priporočljivo, da obutev nosite z nogavicami iz naravnega materiala.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

Obutev ni igrača.

Obutev uporabljajte izključno za namen, za katerega je bila zasnovana.

Redno preverjajte stanje obrabljenosti profila podplata, glede na stopnjo uporabe čevlja: postopno izginjanje reliefa, povezano z običajno uporabo obutve, povzroči, da je profil podplata spolzek v primeru mokrih in/ali spolzkih tal. V primeru obrabe profila uporaba izdelka ni priporočljiva, saj lahko povzroči padce in nesreče.

Bodite pozorni in ravnajte previdno v primeru mokrih, spolzkih in/ali nagnjenih površin. Pri čevljih z visoko peto se priporoča dodatna previdnost na neravnih ali mokrih površinah, uporaba pa ni priporočljiva za dejavnosti, ki zahtevajo intenzivno gibanje.

V primeru odstopanja in/ali zloma delov izdelka in/ali obrabe, ki bi lahko ogrozila njegovo funkcionalnost, obutev zamenjajte in jo hranite izven dosega otrok.

Če je čevelj opremljen s sistemi zapenjanja, preverite, ali so dobro pritrjeni.

V primeru obrabe sistemov zapenjanja, če so prisotni, izdelka ne uporabljajte.

Embalažo hranite izven dosega otrok, da preprečite nevarnost zadušitve.

Če so prisotni majhni ali srednje veliki dodatki, ki bi se lahko nenamerno odlepili od obutve, bodite pozorni, da jih otroci ne bi prijeli v roke ali pogoltnili.

Notranji del obutve naj bo čist in suh.

OPOZORILA ZA VZDRŽEVANJE

-Sestavni deli iz usnja: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo. Uporabite lahko tudi posebne izdelke za nego usnja.

-Sestavni deli iz tekstila: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo.

-Sestavni deli iz gume: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo. Priporočljiva je uporaba krtače z mehкими ščetinami, vendar previdno.

-Dodatki in/ali okrasni kamenčki, biseri: bodite izjemno pozorni in nežni.

-Sestavni deli iz sintetičnega usnja: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo.

Obutev, ko je ne nosite, hranite na ustreznem mestu pri sobni temperaturi, zaščiteno pred neposredno sončno svetlobo. Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte topil ali agresivnih izdelkov, ki bi lahko poškodovali material. Mokre obutve nikoli ne smete postaviti v neposreden stik z viri toplote, temveč jo pustite, da se posuši v zračnem prostoru pri sobni temperaturi.

Ne perite v pralnem stroju.

OPOZORILA ZA ODSTRANJEVANJE

Obutev je dobavljena v ustrezni kartonski škatli, ki jo lahko uporabite za shranjevanje čevljev po uporabi. Notranjo embalažo in škatlo, če ju ne uporabljate, odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi.

V primeru poškodb, obrabe ali odstranitve obutve, jo odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi.

Ta izdelek je bil izdelan v skladu z Uredbo EU 2023/988 in ustreznimi evropskimi standardi ali njihovimi deli glede tveganj in kategorij tveganj, ki jih ti standardi zajemajo in katerih sklici so bili objavljeni v Uradnem listu Evropske unije v skladu s členom 10(7) Uredbe (EU) št. 1025/2012.

Za ta izdelek velja zakonska garancija za skladnost, ki velja dve leti od datuma nakupa.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO IN VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

IZDELEK

MOŠKA OBUTEV.

IDENTIFICIRANA UPORABA IZDELKA

Obutev je namenjena vsakodnevni uporabi.

IZKLJUČITVE UPORABE

Obutev ni primerna za športne ali poklicne dejavnosti, na neravnih terenih, v ekstremnih vremenskih razmerah.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

Prepričajte se, da je velikost obutve primerna, da noga dobro stoji, ne da bi bila pretesna ali preširoka.

Pred prvo uporabo, preden obujete čevlje, odstranite embalažo, etikete in se prepričajte, da v notranjosti obutve ni tujkov.

Ob vsaki uporabi preverite celovitost vseh sestavnih delov obutve. Če je kateri koli del poškodovan ali obrabljen, obutve ne uporabljajte.

Po potrebi uporabite žlico za čevlje, da lažje vstavite nogo v čevelj.

Če so prisotni sistemi zapenjanja, zategnite obutev tako, da se noga ustrezno pritrdi in da nart ni pretesen ali preširok.

Ob vsaki uporabi preverite, ali v notranjosti obutve ni ostankov umazanije ali drugih snovi, ki bi lahko ovirale stik med nogo in notranjim delom obutve.

Z izjemo sandalov je priporočljivo, da obutev nosite z nogavicami iz naravnega materiala.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

Obutev ni igrača.

Obutev uporabljajte izključno za namen, za katerega je bila zasnovana.

Redno preverjajte stanje obrabljenosti profila podplata, glede na stopnjo uporabe čevlja: postopno izginjanje reliefa, povezano z običajno uporabo obutve, povzroči, da je profil podplata spolzek v primeru mokrih in/ali spolzkih tal.

V primeru obrabe profila uporaba izdelka ni priporočljiva, saj lahko povzroči padce in nesreče.

Bodite pozorni in ravnajte previdno v primeru mokrih, spolzkih in/ali nagnjenih površin.

V primeru odstopanja in/ali zloma delov izdelka in/ali obrabe, ki bi lahko ogrozila njegovo funkcionalnost, obutev zamenjajte in jo hranite izven dosega otrok.

Če je čevelj opremljen s sistemi zapenjanja, preverite, ali so dobro pritrjeni.

V primeru obrabe sistemov zapenjanja, če so prisotni, izdelka ne uporabljajte.

Embalažo hranite izven dosega otrok, da preprečite nevarnost zadušitve.

Če so prisotni majhni ali srednje veliki dodatki, ki bi se lahko nenamerno odlepili od obutve, bodite pozorni, da jih otroci ne bi prijeli v roke ali pogoltnili.

Notranji del obutve naj bo čist in suh.

OPOZORILA ZA VZDRŽEVANJE

-Sestavni deli iz usnja: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo. Uporabite lahko tudi posebne izdelke za nego usnja.

-Sestavni deli iz tekstila: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo.

-Sestavni deli iz gume: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo. Priporočljiva je uporaba krtače z mehкими ščetinami, vendar previdno.

-Dodatki in/ali okrasni kamenčki, biseri: bodite izjemno pozorni in nežni.

-Sestavni deli iz sintetičnega usnja: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo.

Obutev, ko je ne nosite, hranite na ustreznem mestu pri sobni temperaturi, zaščiteno pred neposredno sončno svetlobo.

Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte topil ali agresivnih izdelkov, ki bi lahko poškodovali material.

Mokre obutve nikoli ne smete postaviti v neposreden stik z viri toplote, temveč jo pustite, da se posuši v zračnem prostoru pri sobni temperaturi.

Ne perite v pralnem stroju.

OPOZORILA ZA ODSTRANJEVANJE

Obutev je dobavljena v ustrezni kartonski škatli, ki jo lahko uporabite za shranjevanje čevljev po uporabi.

Notranjo embalažo in škatlo, če ju ne uporabljate, odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi.

V primeru poškodb, obrabe ali odstranitve obutve, jo odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi.

Ta izdelek je bil izdelan v skladu z Uredbo EU 2023/988 in ustreznimi evropskimi standardi ali njihovimi deli glede tveganj in kategorij tveganj, ki jih ti standardi zajemajo in katerih sklici so bili objavljeni v Uradnem listu Evropske unije v skladu s členom 10(7) Uredbe (EU) št. 1025/2012.

Za ta izdelek velja zakonska garancija za skladnost, ki velja dve leti od datuma nakupa.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO IN VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

IZDELEK

DODATEK.

IDENTIFICIRANA UPORABA IZDELKA

Torbica za vsakodnevno uporabo.

IZKLJUČITVE UPORABE

Torbica ni zasnovana za uporabo v športne ali poklicne namene.

Pred prvo uporabo odstranite izdelek iz embalaže in se prepričajte, da v notranjosti torbice ni tujkov.

SPLOŠNA OPOZORILA

Torbica ni igrača.

Izdelek uporabljajte izključno za namen, za katerega je bil zasnovan.

Prepričajte se, da je torbica vedno dobro zaprta, da ne izgubite predmetov, ki jih vsebuje.

V primeru poškodbe sistema za nošenje (ramenski pas, zgornji ročaj itd.), se priporoča, da torbice ne uporabljate.

V primeru poškodbe sistemov zapiranja (zadrga, magnet, kavelj itd.), jih zamenjajte.

Priporočljivo je, da v torbico ne vstavljate tekočih izdelkov (kreme, parfumi) ali oljnih izdelkov (ličila), da preprečite njihovo iztekanje in poškodovanje drugih predmetov ali same torbice.

Embalažo hranite izven dosega otrok, da preprečite nevarnost zadušitve.

Če so prisotni majhni ali srednje veliki dodatki, ki bi se lahko nenamoma odlepili od torbice, bodite pozorni, da jih otroci ne bi prijeli v roke ali pogoltnili.

OPOZORILA ZA VZDRŽEVANJE

-Sestavni deli iz usnja: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo. Uporabite lahko tudi posebne izdelke za nego usnja.

-Sestavni deli iz tekstila: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo.

-Kovinski deli: za odstranjevanje umazanije uporabite mehko in vlažno krpo.

Torbico, ko je ne uporabljate, hranite na ustreznem mestu pri sobni temperaturi, zaščiteno pred neposredno sončno svetlobo. Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte topil ali agresivnih izdelkov, ki bi lahko poškodovali material.

Ne perite v pralnem stroju.

Priporočljivo je, da torbice ne preobremenite, da se ne deformira in da jo je težko ponovno zapreti.

OPOZORILA ZA ODSTRANJEVANJE

Torbica je dobavljena v vrečki za prah, ki jo lahko uporabite za shranjevanje izdelka po uporabi. Notranjo embalažo in vrečko za prah, če ju ne uporabljate, odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi.

V primeru poškodbe, obrabe ali odstranitve torbice, jo odstranite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi.

Ta izdelek je bil izdelan v skladu z Uredbo EU 2023/988 in ustreznimi evropskimi standardi ali njihovimi deli glede tveganj in kategorij tveganj, ki jih ti standardi zajemajo in katerih sklici so bili objavljeni v Uradnem listu Evropske unije v skladu s členom 10(7) Uredbe (EU) št. 1025/2012.

Za ta izdelek velja zakonska garancija za skladnost, ki velja dve leti od datuma nakupa

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI VE GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ ÜRÜN KADIN AYAKKABISI. ÜRÜNÜN TANIMLANAN KULLANIMI Ayakkabı günlük kullanım içindir. **KULLANIM DIŞI BIRAKMALAR** Ayakkabı spor veya profesyonel aktiviteler, engebeli araziler, aşırı iklim koşulları için kullanılamaz. **KULLANIM TALİMATLARI** Ayakkabı numarasının ayağı sıkıca tutacak, ne çok dar ne de çok geniş olmayacak şekilde uygun olduğundan emin olun. İlk kullanımda, ayakkabıları giymeden önce ambalajı, etiketleri çıkarın ve ayakkabının içinde yabancı cisim olmadığından emin olun. Her kullanımda ayakkabının tüm bileşenlerinin bütünlüğünü kontrol edin. Bir parçası hasar görmüş ve/veya aşınmışsa ayakkabıyı kullanmayın. Gerekirse, ayağın ayakkabıya kolayca girmesini sağlamak için bir ayakkabı çekeceği kullanın. Bağlama sistemleri varsa, ayağı uygun şekilde sabitlemek ve ayak bileğinin çok sıkı veya çok gevşek olmasını önlemek için bağcıkları sıkın. Her kullanımda ayakkabının içinde ayak ile ayakkabının iç kısmı arasına girebilecek kir veya başka kalıntılar olmadığından emin olun. Topuklu ayakkabı ise ve giymeye alışkın değilseniz, ilk kullanımın kısa sürelerle sınırlandırılması, art arda çok uzun süre giyilmemesi önerilir. Topuklu ve sandaletler hariç, ayakkabının doğal kumaştan çoraplarla giyilmesi önerilir. **GÜVENLİK UYARILARI** Ayakkabı oyuncak değildir. Ayakkabıları yalnızca tasarlandığı amaç için kullanın. Ayakkabının kullanım sıklığına bağlı olarak, taban dış derinliğinin aşınma durumunu periyodik olarak kontrol edin: ayakkabının normal kullanımıyla ilgili olarak kabartmaların kademeli olarak kaybolması, ıslak ve/veya kaygan zeminlerde tabanın kayganlaşmasına neden olur. Taban dış derinliği aşınmışsa, düşmelere ve kazalara neden olabileceği için ürünün kullanılması önerilmez. Islak, kaygan ve/veya eğimli yüzeylerde dikkatli olun ve özen gösterin. Topuklu ayakkabılarda, düzensiz veya ıslak yüzeylerde daha fazla dikkatli olunması önerilir ve yoğun hareket gerektiren aktiviteler için kullanılması önerilmez. Ürünün parçalarının ayrılması ve/veya kırılması ve/veya işlevselliğini tehlikeye atabilecek aşınma durumunda, ayakkabıyı değiştirin ve çocukların erişemeyeceği bir yerde saklayın. Ayakkabıda bağlama sistemleri varsa, bunların sıkıca sabitlendiğini kontrol edin. Mevcutsa, bağlama sistemlerinde aşınma varsa ürünü kullanmayın. Boğulma riskini önlemek için ambalajı çocuklardan uzak tutun. Ayakkabıdan kazara ayrılacak küçük veya orta boy aksesuarlar varsa, çocukların bunları tutmamasına veya yutmamasına dikkat edin. Ayakkabının iç kısmını temiz ve kuru tutun. - Kullanım Talimatları sayfa 2 **BAKIM UYARILARI** -Deri bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Deri bakımı için özel ürünler de kullanılabilir. - Kumaş bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. -Kauçuk bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Yumuşak kıllı bir fırça kullanılması, dikkatli olunarak önerilir. -Aksesuarlar ve/veya yapay elmaslar, boncuklar: azami dikkat ve özen gösterin. -Suni deri bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Kullanılmadığı zaman ayakkabıyı uygun bir yerde, oda sıcaklığında, doğrudan güneş ışığından uzakta saklayın. Malzemeye zarar verebilecek çözücüler veya agresif temizlik ürünleri kullanmayın. Islak ayakkabılar asla doğrudan ısı kaynaklarıyla temas ettirilmemeli, bunun yerine havalandırılan bir yerde oda sıcaklığında kurumaya bırakılmalıdır. Çamaşır makinesinde yıkamayın. **BERTARAF ETME UYARILARI** Ayakkabı, kullanımdan sonra ayakkabıyı saklamak için kullanılabilecek uygun bir karton kutu içinde teslim edilir. Kullanılmaması durumunda iç ambalajın ve kutunun yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edilmesine devam edin. Ayakkabının hasar görmesi, aşınması veya kullanımdan kaldırılması durumunda, yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edilmesine devam edin. Bu ürün, Avrupa Birliği Resmi Gazetesi'nde (AB) 1025/2012 sayılı Tüzüğün (AB) 10. maddesinin 7. fıkrası uyarınca referansları yayınlanan, söz konusu standartlar tarafından kapsanan riskler ve risk kategorileri ile ilgili olarak AB 2023/988 sayılı Tüzüğü ve ilgili Avrupa standartlarına veya bunların bölümlerine uygun olarak üretilmiştir. Bu ürün, satın alma tarihinden itibaren iki yıllık bir süre için geçerli olan yasal uygunluk garantisi kapsamındadır.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI VE GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ ÜRÜN ERKEK AYAKKABISI. ÜRÜNÜN TANIMLANAN KULLANIMI Ayakkabı günlük kullanım içindir. **KULLANIM DIŞI BIRAKMALAR** Ayakkabı spor veya profesyonel aktiviteler, engebeli araziler, aşırı iklim koşulları için kullanılamaz. **KULLANIM TALİMATLARI** Ayakkabı numarasının ayağı sıkıca tutacak, ne çok dar ne de çok geniş olmayacak şekilde uygun olduğundan emin olun. İlk kullanımda, ayakkabıları giymeden önce ambalajı, etiketleri çıkarın ve ayakkabının içinde yabancı cisim olmadığından emin olun. Her kullanımda ayakkabının tüm bileşenlerinin bütünlüğünü kontrol edin. Bir parçası hasar görmüş ve/veya aşınmışsa ayakkabıyı kullanmayın. Gerekirse, ayağın ayakkabıya kolayca girmesini sağlamak için bir ayakkabı çekeceği kullanın. Bağlama sistemleri varsa, ayağı uygun şekilde sabitlemek ve ayak bileğinin çok sıkı veya çok gevşek olmasını önlemek için bağcıkları sıkın. Her kullanımda ayakkabının içinde ayak ile ayakkabının iç kısmı arasına girebilecek kir veya başka kalıntılar olmadığından emin olun. Sandaletler hariç, ayakkabının doğal kumaştan çoraplarla giyilmesi önerilir. **GÜVENLİK UYARILARI** Ayakkabı oyuncak değildir. Ayakkabıları yalnızca tasarlandığı amaç için kullanın. Ayakkabının kullanım sıklığına bağlı olarak, taban dış derinliğinin aşınma durumunu periyodik olarak kontrol edin: ayakkabının normal kullanımıyla ilgili olarak kabartmaların kademeli olarak kaybolması, ıslak ve/veya kaygan zeminlerde tabanın kayganlaşmasına neden olur. Taban dış derinliği aşınmışsa, düşmelere ve kazalara neden olabileceği için ürünün kullanılması önerilmez. Islak, kaygan ve/veya eğimli yüzeylerde dikkatli olun ve özen gösterin. Ürünün parçalarının ayrılması ve/veya kırılması ve/veya işlevselliğini tehlikeye atabilecek aşınma durumunda, ayakkabıyı değiştirin ve çocukların erişemeyeceği bir yerde saklayın. Ayakkabıda bağlama sistemleri varsa, bunların sıkıca sabitlendiğini kontrol edin. Mevcutsa, bağlama sistemlerinde aşınma varsa ürünü kullanmayın. Boğulma riskini önlemek için ambalajı çocuklardan uzak tutun. Ayakkabıdan kazara ayrılacak küçük veya orta boy aksesuarlar varsa, çocukların bunları tutmamasına veya yutmamasına dikkat edin. Ayakkabının iç kısmını temiz ve kuru tutun. - Kullanım Talimatları sayfa 2 **BAKIM UYARILARI** -Deri bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Deri bakımı için özel ürünler de kullanılabilir. -Kumaş bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. -Kauçuk bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Yumuşak kıllı bir fırça kullanılması, dikkatli olunarak önerilir. -Aksesuarlar ve/veya yapay elmaslar, boncuklar: azami dikkat ve özen gösterin. -Suni deri bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Kullanılmadığı zaman ayakkabıyı uygun bir yerde, oda sıcaklığında, doğrudan güneş ışığından uzakta saklayın. Malzemeye zarar verebilecek çözücüler veya agresif temizlik ürünleri kullanmayın. Islak ayakkabılar asla doğrudan ısı kaynaklarıyla temas ettirilmemeli, bunun yerine havalandırılan bir yerde oda sıcaklığında kurumaya bırakılmalıdır. Çamaşır makinesinde yıkamayın. **BERTARAF ETME UYARILARI** Ayakkabı, kullanımdan sonra ayakkabıyı saklamak için kullanılabilecek uygun bir karton kutu içinde teslim edilir. Kullanılmaması durumunda iç ambalajın ve kutunun yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edilmesine devam edin. Ayakkabının hasar görmesi, aşınması veya kullanımdan kaldırılması durumunda, yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edilmesine devam edin. Bu ürün, Avrupa Birliği Resmi Gazetesi'nde (AB) 1025/2012 sayılı Tüzüğün (AB) 10. maddesinin 7. fıkrası uyarınca referansları yayınlanan, söz konusu standartlar tarafından kapsanan riskler ve risk kategorileri ile ilgili olarak AB 2023/988 sayılı Tüzüğü ve ilgili Avrupa standartlarına veya bunların bölümlerine uygun olarak üretilmiştir.

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI VE GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ

ÜRÜN

AKSESUAR.

ÜRÜNÜN TANIMLANAN KULLANIMI

Günlük kullanım için çanta.

KULLANIM DIŞI BIRAKMALAR

Çanta, spor veya profesyonel amaçlarla kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır.

İlk kullanımda, ürünü ambalajından çıkarın ve çantanın içinde yabancı cisim olmadığından emin olun.

GENEL UYARILAR

Çanta oyuncak değildir.

Ürünü yalnızca tasarlandığı amaç için kullanın.

İçindeki eşyaların kaybolmasını önlemek için çantanın her zaman sıkıca kapalı olduğundan emin olun.

Taşıma sisteminin (omuz askısı, üst sap vb.) kırılması durumunda çantanın kullanılmaması önerilir.

Kilit sistemlerinin (fermuar, mıknatıs, kanca vb.) kırılması durumunda değiştirilmeleri gerekir.

Sıvı ürünlerin (kremler, parfümler) veya yağlı ürünlerin (makyaj malzemeleri) çantanın içine konulmaması, bunların sızıp diğer eşyalara veya çantanın kendisine zarar vermemesi için önerilir.

Boğulma riskini önlemek için ambalajı çocuklardan uzak tutun.

Çantadan kazara ayrılacak küçük veya orta boy aksesuarlar varsa, çocukların bunları tutmamasına veya yutmamasına dikkat edin.

BAKIM UYARILARI

-Deri bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın. Deri bakımı için özel ürünler de kullanılabilir.

-Kumaş bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın.

-Metal bileşenler: kiri temizlemek için yumuşak ve nemli bir bez kullanın.

Kullanılmadığı zaman çantayı uygun bir yerde, oda sıcaklığında, doğrudan güneş ışığından uzakta saklayın. Malzemeye zarar verebilecek çözücüler veya agresif temizlik ürünleri kullanmayın.

Çamaşır makinesinde yıkamayın.

Çantanın şeklinin bozulmaması ve kapanmasında zorluk yaşanmaması için aşırı doldurulmaması önerilir.

BERTARAF ETME UYARILARI

Çanta, kullanımdan sonra ürünü saklamak için kullanılabilecek bir toz torbası içinde teslim edilir.

Kullanılmaması durumunda iç ambalajın ve toz torbasının yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edilmesine devam edin.

Çantanın hasar görmesi, aşınması veya kullanımdan kaldırılması durumunda, yürürlükteki yerel düzenlemelere göre bertaraf edilmesine devam edin.

Bu ürün, Avrupa Birliği Resmi Gazetesi'nde (AB) 1025/2012 sayılı Tüzüğün (AB) 10. maddesinin 7. fıkrası uyarınca referansları yayınlanan, söz konusu standartlar tarafından kapsanan riskler ve risk kategorileri ile ilgili olarak AB 2023/988 sayılı Tüzüğü ve ilgili Avrupa standartlarına veya bunların bölümlerine uygun olarak üretilmiştir.